Draft Determination

Victorian Advanced Metering Infrastructure Review

2012-15 budget and charges applications

28 July 2011




© Commonwealth of Australia 2011

This work is copyright. Apart from any use perntttey the Copyright Act 1968, no part may be
reproduced without permission of the Australian @etition and Consumer Commission. Requests
and inquiries concerning reproduction and rightsusth be addressed to the Director Publishing,
Australian Competition and Consumer Commission, @@® 3131, Canberra ACT 2601.



Contents

Request fOor SUDMISSIONS .......cooiiiiiiieie s 1
OVBIVIBW ...ttt ettt et e 22 e a2 e e e e e e e e e e e e e nnnneeeeeeeeeeeaeenannnns 2
[ F=Ted (o | {00 o Lo HNU T 13
2 SCOPE TSt - OVEIVIEW ....uiiie e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e ettt s e e e e e e e e e e e aeaeeeeeeeenne 18
3 Prudency TeSt - OVEIVIEW..........uuuuiiuiiiiiaiiee e e et 20

O A |V | = 10 T [0 =3 PSS 28
5 REVENUE reqUITEIMENT .....ciiiiiiiiiiitiie e s e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeennnnnnnas 31

6 Charges fOr AMI SEIVICES ........ccvevviviiiiiimmmm e e e e eeee e e e eaaaeeaaeas 37
A Application Of SCOPE LEST ......ceeiiiiiiiieiieeeeee e 47
A.1 Meter volumes - all DNSPS ...........uuuiiiiiiiimmm e seesssiiiiiiivsneeeeeeeeeeeee o A
A.L.1CItIPOWET QN0 POWEICON ......evviiiiiiiiis e a e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeaeesesnnnnas a7
ALL2SP AUSNET. ....cutiiiiiiiiiiieiee e emmmmm ettt e e e e e e e e 51
A.1.3Jemena Electricity Networks and United Energy Distibution ................... 54
A.2 Two element meters - Powercor, SP AusNet, CitiPowemnd United Energy
D511 ] 01U (o o 1 56
N N 0L o7 0 PR 59
AL2.2SP AUSNEL ... . ettt e e et e e e et e e eees 62
A.2.3United Energy Distribution and CitiPOWEr ..........cccoeeeeeiiiiiiiiieeeceee e 62
A.3 WIMAX — SP AUSNEL ....cciiiiiiii ittt 63
A.4 IT opex (customer information portal) — CitiPower and Powercor ............ 64
A.5 Installation costs of new connections and neutralesvices testing — Jemena
EleCtriCity NEtWOIKS .....cco oo 65
A.6 Neutral services testing - United Energy Distributdn............cccoevvviiviinnnnnnn. 65
B  Application of competitive tender teSt........cooceeeeieiiiiiiieei e 66
B.1 SP AUSNEL... .. et e e e eeaans 66
B.2 United Energy Distribution and Jemena Electricity Networks ................... 73
B.3 Citipower and POWEICON ..........ccceviiiieeeeiveemrcees s e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeesnsnssnnnnnneeeeeeen kD
C  Application of the expenditure incurred test.........ovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiineeeeeee 79
C.1 Jemena Electricity NetWOrkS.............uuiiiiiccceeeeeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeennen O,
C.1.INetwork augmentation..............cceeereeeeeescceeeeviiiisnee s e e e e e eeeeeeeeeesseennnnnnna d 9
C.1.2Management of major AMI technology releases, validéon of releases and
VENAOr MANAGEMENT. ... .uutiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaaaaass s s s rrrarrrrrrerrreeaaaeesaaaanns 79
C.1.3Stakeholder relations.............ueeiiiiiiiiii e 79
C.2 United Energy DiStriDULION .........uuueiiiiii e 80
C.2.INetwork augmentation..............ueeeeeiieees e eeeeeeernnnnsssseeeeeeeeeeeeeseeessnnnnne 80



C.2.2Management of major AMI technology releases, validéon of releases and

AVZ=TgTo (o g g PV g =T =T 0 0= o | O 80
C.2.3Stakeholder relations...........ouvveiiiiiiiieee e eeeeeees 80
C.2.4CitIPOWETr @Nd POWEICOI .......uuuuiiiiiiiiieeeeeimmeiibtteseeeeeeeeeeeaaaaeeeesesssssannnanee 81
C.2.5Call CEBNIIE COSIS ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeesrennnneeeee 81
C.2.6CUStOMET INTEIACTHIONS .....vvviiiiiiiiiiee e mmmbit ettt e e e e e e nnnee 81
C.2.7AMI data delIVEIY......cco ot e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeee b nnnnnees 81
C.2.8Technology aCCEPLANCE...........uuureeeenn s e s e e e e e eeaeeeeeeeeaesennnnnnnnnnn 81

D  Application of commercial standard test ..........cceeeieiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 83
D.1 Related Party MarginS .........ccoeeeeeeeeeeeees e e e e eeeeeeeasesnannnnssseeaeaeaeseaaeseees 83
D.1.1AER approach tO aSSESSIMENT ........ccuuuuuuurtmmmmeessaaaaaeeeeeeeeaeeeeeeeneennnnnnnnnnns 83
D.1.2The AER’s assessment Of Margins ............uuccceeiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeenee e 85
D.1.3Any asymmetric risk faced by the contractor that ae not already borne by
TNE DINSP ..ottt e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e b eee e e e annes 94
D.1.4The return of and return on capital used by the cotractor to provide the
outsourced regulated service not already includediithe DNSPs RAB ............... 95
D.1.5Any efficiencies historically gained by the contratr and shared with the
DNSP over the initial AMI Period. ..........covviimeiiiiieie e 96
D.1.6Any corporate and indirect costs that need to be Esed on from the
CONractor 10 the DNSP. ......eiiiiiiiiiii e 97
D.1.7Applicable commercial standard ................uvieeiiiiiiiiiiii 97
D.1.8Margin for SP AUSNEL........ciiiiiiii et s e e e e e e e e e e e eeeaannens 102
D2 R | = Tox ] o] o PP PUPUPPTURRRPPPRRR 102
D.1.10 United Energy Distribution and Jemena Electricity Networks........ 102
D.1.11 Citipower and POWEICO ..........uuuuuuiiiaee ettt e e 102
D.1.12  SP AUSNEL ...eiiiiii it 103
D.2 EXChANQe RALE .......uuuuuiiiiiei et eeeeeeiiee e 103
D.3 SP AUSNEL....cciiiiiiiiiii et rmemeee e e e e e e e e e 104
D.3.1Meter supply capital COSES.........cooiiiiiiiiiceeieeeeee e 105
D.3.2Information technology operational COStS.......ccmuiiieeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicieee e 107
D.3.3Meter data management operational COStS ..........cooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiine e, 109
D.3.4Meter maintenance operational COSIS ..........ccvvveuviiiiiiiiiiiee e, 112
D.3.5Communications infrastructure maintenance operatioral costs................ 114
D.3.6Project management operational COSES........uuiiirrireeeiiiiiiiiiieee e e e eeeeen 116
D.3.7AER CONCIUSION.....iiiiiiii ittt e e e e e e e e e 119
D.4 United Energy DIStriDULION .........covvviiiiiiiiieeeeeeiiiieee s e e e e e e e 21



D.4.1AER approach to assessment of non contract other sofor United Energy

Distribution and Jemena ElectriCity NetWOrKS..........coovvvveviiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e, 121
D.4.2Capital @XPeNTITUIe ...... .ottt e e 121
D.4.3Meters (Mass roll-0UL) ........coovveiiiiiiiimmmm e eeeas 122
D.4.4Installation (mass roll-out and truck SUPPOrt) .......ooevvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee, 122
D.4.5New connections adds and @ltS...........ccuiiieeeemiiiiiiiiiieeee e 124
D.4.6IT infrastructure and SYStEMS CAPEX ..ceevvrrrrmmuuriiiiiaaeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnnanns 125
D.4.70perating eXPenitUre ............oovveeeuurueesmmmeeeeeeeeeeetnnnnassseeeeeeseaseeeeesnnnnn 127
D.4.8Asset Strategy & Planning...........ooouuuiiiiommmiiiieeeeee 128
D.4.9ASSEL OPEIALIONS ......cceeeeeeiiieeeeeeeit e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeenee s 129
D.4.10 Customer contact and back office ...........oovvaeeeiiiiiiiiii 131
D.4.11  AMI backhaul communiCation ...........cccuuuviiiiiemeiiiiieieeee e 133
D.4.12 MaNAGEMENT ...t 313
D.4.13 FINANCe and HR.......oooiiiiiiit et e e e e e 134
D.4.14  Service delivery and contract management.......cccc..eeceeeenineeeeeeeennn. 135
D.4.15  Stakeholder relations ... 137
D.4.16 N 0] o1 PP PP RPPPR 137
D.4.17 MELEING 1T OPEX... i iiieieeeieeeeeeeeeeee et e e s e e e e e e e e e aaeeeeeeeenennnnns 137
D.4.18  AER CONCIUSION ...t 139
D.5 Jemena ElectriCity NEIWOIKS..........ccovviiiiiiieee e e e e 314
D.5.1Capital @XPENUITUIE ........iiieeie et e e e 143
D.5.2Installation (mass roll-out and truck SUPPOrt) .....ccevvvevviviiiiiiiiiiie e, 143
D.5.3New connections adds and altS............oooiieeeeeiiiiii e 145
D.5.4AMI technology and communiCationS.............ooeevvvueiiiiiiii e eee e 147
D.5.5IT infrastructure and SYStEMS CAPEX ...cevvvurrruuuniiiiiaeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeernnens 148
D.5.60perating eXPeniture ............oovvveeeuuueesmmmeeeeeeeeeeeinnnse s s e e eeeeseeseeeeeennnnn 149
D.5.7Asset Strategy & Planning............oouuuiiiimmmmiiiieeeee 150
D.5.8ASSEL OPEIAtIONS ......ccceeeeiiiieeeeeeeei e e e e e e e e 152
D.5.9Customer contact and back offiCe...........oooioeeeiiriiiiiiii 155
D.5.10  AMI backhaul communiCatioNn ..........cccuuuiiiiiiemeiieiieeeeee e 157
D.5.11 Finance and HR.......ooo o 157
D.5.12  Service delivery and contract management.......ccccccccceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennn. 158
D.5.13 Stakeholder relations ..............ouuiiiiiiiii 159
D.5.14 0] o1 G PSPPI 160
D.5.15 MELEING 1T OPEX. . iiiieiiiiiiiieeeeitiee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeennnnan 160



D.5.16 AER CONCIUSION ... e 162

D.6 CitiIPOWETr @Nd POWEICOI ... .uuuieiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e 166
D.6.1Meter supply — UNIt COSES ....oooiiiiiiiiiiiiet et 167
D.6.2Meter supply — ‘Other COSES’ ......uuuuumiiiiii e 167
D.6.3Meter installation — ‘Other COSES .........uuuuiimiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 69
D.6.4Communications equipment supply - 'other COStS' o ..eevvvvvverreiiiiiiiennn, 172
D.6.5Communications equipment installation — ‘other cost’..............ccoovvvnnnnn.n. 173
D.6.6IT capital eXPenditUre.......cccoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 176
D.6.7Project management COSES ........couiiiiiuiuumimmmmmeieieiiiiaa e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeseeeennne 81
D.6.8Project and administrative COStS - POWEICOI .....cccvvvvveeiviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeen 181
D.6.OMeter data SEIVICES.......cceuuuuuruuuuiiis s mmmm e eeeeeeetttbaaa s s s e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeenneees 182
D.6.10 Meter MAINTENANCE .......uuuuiiiiiiiiiiieieee e e a e e e e 186
D.6.11 CUSEOMET SEIVICE ...ttt e e e e ettt a e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeennnnan 189
D.6.12  Communication OPEratiONS ..........uuuuuieeeeesmmmmeeeeeeerrennnnnnnsaaaeeeeaaaaaees 192
D.6.13 Project management ...........oouuuiuiiuiiiiimmmmm e 194
D.6.14  Executive and COrporate SEIVICES..........ccoimmmmmeeeeereeeeeerrnnrinnnnnaneeeens 195
D.6.15 N 0] o1 PP PP RPPPP 196
D.6.16  AER CONCIUSION ....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiii ittt 199
E  REVENUE ISSUEBS.....ceiiiiiiiiiiiie e ettt ettt sa s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeenees 204
E.1 Reconciliation with Regulatory ACCOUNLS ..........ceivveuiiiiiieeeeeeeeieeeeeeiiininanns 204
[ I =T od ] o] o PP UPUPPTURRPPPRRTN 205
E.2 Return 0N Capital..........uuuiiiiieeeeieeeeee s e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeaenennnn e 205
N B = Tox 1] o] o F PP UPUPPRURRRPPTRRT 209
RGN D 1= T o (=T o3 - 1o o [ UUUU 209
E.4 Debt RAISING COSIS......cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeees 209
E.5 Equity RaisSing Costs — SP AUSNEL.........ccooi e e 211
E.5.1Application of aSSESSMENT........coiiiiiiiie i 213
E.5.2DECISION. ... e ittt e e 215
E.6 Corporate income tax benchmark ............ooooieeeciiiiiiiiii e 215
E.7 Metering ASSEt BASE ......ccccviiiiieeiiiiiirres st e e 216
GlOSSANY ettt ettt ettt a e e e e e e e e e e e et eeeaaeeeeeeaeearrnranas 219



Request for submissions

This document sets out the Australian Energy Regusa(AER) draft determination
on the 2012-15 submitted budgets and 2012-15liniterges applications of the
Victorian distribution network service providersNBP) for the roll-out of advanced
metering infrastructure (AMI). Where this draft dehination rejects a DNSP’s
submitted budget, clause 5C.5(b) of the revisedeOmreluires that the DNSP must,
within 20 business days of this draft determinatimake application to the AER for
approval of an amended submitted budget.

The AER may hold a public forum to discuss its ddaftermination subject to the
level of stakeholder interest in attending a forum.

Interested parties are invited to make written sigbions to the AER on the
amendments proposed in this draft determinatiothbylose of business 9
September 2011.

Submissions can be sent electronically to: aermy@aer.gov.au
Alternatively, submissions can be mailed to:

Mr Chris Pattas

General Manager
Australian Energy Regulator
GPO Box 520

Melbourne VIC 3001

The AER prefers that all submissions be publiclgikable to facilitate an informed
and transparent consultative process. Submissidhigentreated as public documents
unless otherwise requested. Parties wishing to gudmmfidential information are
requested to:

= clearly identify the information that is the sulije€the confidentiality claim

= provide a non-confidential version of the submissima form suitable for
publication.

All non-confidential submissions will be placedthve AER's web site:
www.aer.gov.au. For further information regardihg AER's use and disclosure of
information provided to it, see the ACCC/AER Infation Policy, which is also
available on the AER's web site.

Enquiries about this draft determination, or adodging submissions, should be
directed to AER enquiries on (03) 9290 1436.

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 1



Overview

In 2006 the Victorian Government decided that tisreuld be a roll-out of advanced
interval meters to Victorian electricity customerbe regulatory arrangements
relating to the roll-out of advanced metering isfracture AMI ) are set out in an
Order in Council(revised Order)! which also sets out the AER's role in the
determination of AMI budgets, revenues and charges.

The revised Order provides for a pass through geaent for metering costs
incurred by the Distribution Network Services Pdrinis (DNSPSs), whereby metering
charges are to be set with reference to a combmafi actual costs and forecasts of
expenditure determined by the AER using a builditogk approach and applying the
tests set out in the revised Order. The buildimgklapproach provides for the capital
cost of metering assets to be amortised and reed¥esm customers over time. Each
year charges are to be revised under this apptmaapdating forecast data with
actual costs incurred and revenues received ta@nsuenue neutrality for the
DNSPs over the roll-out period.

The AER published a framework and approach pagarding regulatory
arrangements for the AMI roll-out on 29 January20Q sets out the framework and
approach to be applied by the AER in making a datation on budgets and charges
for AMI services.

In October 2009, the AER made its final determoratin the Victorian DNSPs’
2009-11 AMI budget and charges applications. Th&AKletermination approved
$1.08 billion in expenditure for the 2009-11 budpgetiod, compared to the $1.2
billion proposed by the DNSPs, and also set custamarges for metering services
for 2010 and 2011.

Draft decision

The DNSPs submitted their AMI budget applicatiomsthe 2012-15 budget period
on 28 February 2011. The DNSPs proposed a totkl 06 million in capital
expenditure and $468 million in operating experéitireal 2011 dollars) for these
four years, a total of $1.24 billion.

The AER has assessed the DNSPs’ submitted budgttis idraft determination in
accordance with the scope and prudence tests it ihe revised Order and
consistent with the requirements set out in the AERmework and approach paper.

Following this assessment, the AER considers thatiah budget of $763 million
meets the relevant tests of the revised Ordeactmn of 39 per cent from that
proposed by the DNSPs.

The August 2007 Order in Council was revised av&mber 2008 and again revised in January
2009. Further detail is provided in the Backgrotmthis determination.

AER, Final Decision: Framework and Approach Papgérvanced Metering Infrastructure review
2009-11: CitiPower Pty Ltd, Jemena Electricity Netlks (Vic) Ltd, Powercor Australia Pty Ltd,
SP AusNet, UED, January 2009.

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 2



The budgets approved by the AER in this draft deiteation are set out in the tables
below, along with the budgets submitted by the DsIBRheir applications.

SP AusNet

Table 1.1 AER determination—budget for SPA ($'000s, real 20111

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
SPA proposed capex 171,025 49,081 7,367 3,999 2314
AER determination — SPA capex 133,639 39,249 5,320 1,899 180,107
SPA proposed opex 48,549 40,149 26,441 24,352 929,4
AER determination — SPA opex 18,659 14,290 10,362 ,28® 52,598
Source: AER analysis
United Energy Distribution
Table 1.2 AER determination- budget for UED ($'000s, real 201)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
UED proposed capex 112,406 19,027 8,113 7,770 187,3
AER determination — UED capex 66,844 14,245 5,428 903 90,422
UED proposed opex 28,583 23,695 21,996 22,201 46,47
AER determination — UED opex 18,807 15,155 13,227 3,382 60,571
Source: AER analysis
Jemena Electricity Networks
Table 1.3 AER determination- budget for JEN ($'000s, real 201)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
JEN proposed capex 34,098 17,891 7,669 7,345 67,004
AER determination — JEN capex 24,736 12,617 4,884 079 45,316
JEN proposed opex 19,422 17,226 15,820 15,941 68,40
AER determination — JEN opex 12,608 10,847 9,493 55D, 42,499

Source: AER analysis

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15



Citipower

Table 1.4 AER determination- budget for CitiPower ($'000s, real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
CP proposed capex 50,350 36,391 8,055 7,591 182,38
AER determination — CP capex 35,395 23,980 2,531 2,712 64,619
CP proposed opex 13,726 13,167 14,090 13,551 54,535
AER determination — CP opex 5,541 5,426 6,530 %,39 23,892

Source: AER analysis
Powercor

Table 1.5 AER determination- budget for Powercor ($'000s, rea2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
PC proposed capex 116,276 81,652 16,210 13,472  6@27,
AER determination — PC capex 80,576 52,503 6,699 446, 146,225
PC proposed opex 27,877 28,241 27,454 26,435 140,00
AER determination — PC opex 12,232 13,257 15,821 4905 56,800

Source: AER analysis

The charts below show the budgets submitted bpth8Ps for the initial AMI
regulatory period (2009-11) and the subsequentaggy period (2012-15) as well as
the budgets approved by the AER. The charts outfieeaptial expenditure and
operational expenditure seperately.

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 4



Figure 1.1  SP AusNet's proposed budget and AER determinatiorfs(000, 2011)

180,000 + — — — r 60,000
|
160,000 - - - ------—— -} - - - - - - - - oo
| + 50,000
140,000 +
|
120,000 - - 40,000
|
100,000
I - 30,000
80,000 |
|
60,000 - - 20,000
|
40,000 -+
| + 10,000
20,000
|
0- . . . . ; . . )
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
SPA proposed capex s Acutal capex mmmm SPA proposed opex
s Acutal opex —— AER determination — SPA capex AER determination — SPA opex
Source: AER analysis
Figure 1.2  UED's proposed budget and AER determination ($ 00®011)
120,000 + - r 35,000
|
|
| L
100,000 30,000
|
: + 25,000
80,000 -
|
} + 20,000
60,000 ‘L
I + 15,000
|
40,000 -
| - 10,000
|
|
20,000 - + 5,000
|
|
0 - ; ; ; ; ; ; ; -0
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
UED proposed capex s Acutal capex mmmm UED proposed opex
s Acutal opex — AER determination — UED capex AER determination — UED opex

Source: AER analysis

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15




Figure 1.3  JEN's proposed budget and AER determination ($ 00®011)

80,000 ¢ r 25,000
|
70,000 -
| - 20,000
60,000
|
|
50,000 - 15,000
|
40,000 -
|
30,000 ° - 10,000
|
20,000 -
| + 5,000
10,000
|
0~ : : : : : : -0
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
JEN proposed capex s Acutal capex mmmm JEN proposed opex
s Acutal opex —— AER determination — JEN capex AER determination — JEN opex
Source: AER analysis
Figure 1.4  CitiPower's proposed budget and AER determination$ 000, 2011)
60,000 + r 18,000
|
| - 16,000
+ 14,000
- 12,000
- 10,000
+ 8,000
- 6,000
+ 4,000
+ 2,000
. . . . . F0
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
CP proposed capex s Acutal capex mmmm CP proposed opex
s Acutal opex — AER determination — CP capex AER determination — CP opex

Source: AER analysis

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15




Figure 1.5  Powercor's proposed budget and AER determination ($00, 2011)

140,000 - r 35,000
l

120,000 - r 30,000

r 25,000

r 20,000

+ 15,000

+ 10,000

+ 5,000

|
|

|
.
|

|

|

|

|

|
60,000 -+
|

|

|

i

|

|
1
|

|

|

! -0
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

PC proposed capex s Acutal capex mmmm PC proposed opex
Acutal opex —— AER determination — PC capex AER determination — PC opex

Source: AER analysis

The charts above show rapidly declining capex f&fxh2-13 as the AMI roll-out

nears completion. The AER's draft determinationcgyex is generally consistent

with the trend of the DNSPs forecasts, albeit strmewhat lower level. In contrast,
the DNSPs' opex forecasts for 2012-15 did not tanwards to the extent that
would be expected, considering the completion efAMI roll-out in 2013 and the
expectation that metering services would be emgeai’'business-as-usual phase'. The
AER's draft determination for opex is considerdbiyer than the DNSPs' proposals
for the 2012-15 period.

The AER considers that the DNSPs’ expenditure Bstscfor the AMI roll-out over
2012-15 are not consistent with a program that @outlinarily have been expected

to mature to a greater extent by this time in Wi the AMI roll-out schedule; for
example, where significant upfront establishmest€avould be expected to have
been already incurred. While the AER is of the vidat an initial ramp up in
operational and capital expenditure to establishiarplement the AMI program in

the 2009-11 period was justified, the AER doesaooisider that the continuation of
such expenditure levels in the 2012-15 period le& lsubstantiated by the DNSPs as
meeting the prudence tests in the revised Order.

The AER has also assessed building block calcuaimd charges and has included
its assessment of these in this draft determinalibe charges set out below are based
on the budgets and building block calculationshis traft determination and will be
updated to reflect any changes in the AER'’s firdedmination on 2012-15 budgets

in October 2011. The charges submitted by the DNSBeir applicationSare set

out in the table below along with the charges apgddy the AER in this draft
determination.

% All DNSPs except SP AusNet charge on a Nationetevidentifier (NMI) basis.

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 7



Table 1.6 DNSP proposed single phase, single element meteacdes ($ per

meter/NMI)

Meter 2012 2013 2014 2015
SP AusNet 110.51 130.17 153.31 180.57
UED 107.15 124.63 144.97 168.62
Jemena Electricity 149.00 152.84 155.22 157.64
Networks

Citipower 105.09 120.65 138.51 159.01
Powercor 109.26 117.71 126.81 136.63

Source: SP AusNet, SP AusNet AMI 2012-15 Chargedé¥] 28 February 2011; UED,
UED AMI 2012-15 Charges Model (resubmit), 30 May.20Jemena, Jemena
AMI 2012-15 Charges Model, 28 February 2011; Citipo, Citipower AMI
2012-15 Charges Model, 28 February 2011; PoweRmnercor AMI 2012-15
Charges Model, 28 February 2011

Table 1.7 AER draft determination single phase, single elemémeter charges ($
per meter/NMI)

Meter 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
SP AusNet 93.83 101.02 108.75 117.08 126.04
UED 92.12 99.57 107.62 116.33 125.73
Jemena Electricity Networks 136.70 155.84 159.86 162.34 164.88
Citipower 91.38 93.38 95.26 97.17 99.13
Powercor 95.01 92.72 93.91 95.12 96.34

Source: AER analysis

The AER’s approved budget will amount to around&2er cent increase in charges
for a single phase single element meter over ti4-A® period, which is only a third
of the increase proposed by the DNSPs. The DNSiwped budget applications
would lead to an increase in charges of around gdr. ¢ent during this period. In the
case of JEN's AMI charges, these will increase msmyeificantly as JEN did not fully
recover its costs in the 2009-11 budget period.

Assessment approach and advice of Impaq

In undertaking regulatory reviews, the AER endeasdo use benchmark levels of
expenditure from previous periods and from othewers, where appropriate, to
inform itself in assessing whether the proposeaegjiures of the DNSPs are
reasonable. In this decision, this would be relewathe assessment of the
commercial standard test. For this decision, h@nehe use of benchmarking has

*  AER, Decision Advanced Metering Infrastructurd 2@evised charges - October 2010

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 8



been more limited since there are few robust coatpes that can be used. Victoria is
the first state in Australia to roll-out AMI metens a large scale and as such there is
no comparable cost data to benchmark against er pihisdictions.

That said, in some circumstances it was possiblthBbAER to make comparisons
between DNSPs' AMI related costs. Where this vpgsapriate under the revised
Order, the AER has set out its basis for doing so.

In the absence of benchmark information, the AERdwaught the advice of its
technical consultant, Impagq, to assist in the assest of the DNSPs’ AMI budget
proposals. Impaq has specialist expertise in ANluding the related
telecommunications technologies and IT systemshasdorovided advice on these
matters to governments, regulators, electricitgilets and DNSPs. In the course of
undertaking its review, Impaq consulted with the3¢ and sought additional
information to clarify the nature and detail ofeage of cost items in the budget
proposals.

The revised Order states that an application biN&®:

®= must set out the information and identify the doeuats upon which the
distributor relies

®= must also include the information specified by fitaenework and approach paper,
and information templatés.

The revised Order also provides that, if the AE§umees further information or
documents in order to determine an applicatior@N&Ps must provide that further
information®

In accordance with the revised Order, the AER eranhthe initial budget
applications by the DNSPs and sought additionalrmétion from the DNSPs to
assist it in its evaluation of their budget andrglea applications. In many cases, the
further information provided by the DNSPs did ndityf detail or explain a cost item

or cost items in their budget and charges apptinatn these circumstances, Impaq
has usually conducted a 'bottom-up' assessmehe@&xpenditure and come to a view
on what the appropriate amount should be.

When undertaking its assessment of the DNSP's 281#tdget and charges
applications, the AER took into account all infotiaa available to it including that
submitted by the DNSPs and Impaq’s advice.

The AER concluded that some of the expenditur@®DNSPs met the scope and
prudence tests in the revised Order.

However, for a range of expenditure items whichdaseussed in detail in the
appendices to this draft determination, the AERsaters that they did not meet either
the scope test or the prudence test. In conduitSragsessment of such expenditure,

Revised Order, cll. 5.3, 5.4 and 5.6.
Ibid., cl. 5.6.
" Ibid.

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 9



the AER in many cases considered that Impaq’s adwicexpenditure, which
recommended reductions in place of the expenditweeasts by the DNSPs, was
consistent with the requirements of the revisede@rd

The DNSPs have an opportunity to substantiate fheosals in response to this
draft decision.

The tables below set out the capital and operatkpegnditure budgets recommended
by Impaq for each DNSP and the budgets approveddeoER in this draft
determination.

SP AusNet

Table 1.8 SPA proposal, Impag's recommendations and AER detemnination budget
($'000s, real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
SPA proposed capex 171,025 49,081 7,367 3,999 2314
Impag advice — SPA capex 108,239 26,534 3,035 31,8B39,692
AER determination — SPA capex 133,639 39,249 5,320 1,899 180,107
SPA proposed opex 48,549 40,149 26,441 24,352 939,4
Impag advice — SPA opex 15,343 13,326 9,467 8,69%6,831
AER determination — SPA opex 18,659 14,290 10,362 ,28® 52,598

Source: AER analysis
United Energy Distribution

Table 1.9 UED proposal, Impaq's recommendations and AER detenination
budget ($'000s, real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
UED proposed capex 112,406 19,027 8,113 7,770 187,3
Impag advice — UED capex 71,548 14,636 5,525 3,9725,681
AER determination — UED capex 66,844 14,245 5,428 ,908 90,422
UED proposed opex 28,583 23,695 21,996 22,201 86,47
Impaqg advice — UED opex 17,571 14,083 12,143 12,2796,076
AER determination — UED opex 18,807 15,155 13,227 3,382 60,571

Source: AER analysis

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 10



Jemena Electricity Networks

Table 1.10 JEN's proposal, Impag's recommendations and AER dermination
budget ($'000s, real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
JEN proposed capex 34,098 17,891 7,669 7,345 67,003
Impag advice — JEN capex 25,137 12,795 4,976 3,206,113
AER determination — JEN capex 24,736 12,617 4,884 078 45,316
JEN proposed opex 19,422 17,226 15,820 15,941 88,40
Impag advice — JEN opex 12,724 10,932 9,486 9,582,698
AER determination — JEN opex 12,608 10,847 9,493 558, 42,499

Source: AER analysis
Citipower

Table 1.11  CitiPower's proposal, Impad's recommendations and &R determination
budget ($'000s, real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
CP proposed capex 50,350 36,391 8,055 7,591 1D2,38
Impag advice — CP capex 35,230 23,878 2,527 2,708,340
AER determination — CP capex 35,395 23,980 2,531 ,712 64,619
CP proposed opex 13,726 13,167 14,090 13,551 54,534
Impag advice — CP capex 5,538 5,425 5,560 5,479 ,0022
AER determination — CP opex 5,541 5,426 6,530 %,3923,892

Source: AER analysis

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 11



Powercor

Table 1.12  Powercor's proposal, Impaq's recommendations and AR determination

budget ($'000s, real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
PC proposed capex 116,276 81,652 16,210 13,472 6227,
Impag advice — PC capex 80,762 52,679 6,701 6,46406,592
AER determination — PC capex 80,576 52,503 6,699 447, 146,225
PC proposed opex 27,877 28,241 27,454 26,435 110,00
Impaq advice — PC opex 12,229 13,254 13,049 12,85%1,388
AER determination — PC opex 12,232 13,257 15,821 495 56,800
Source: AER analysis
DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 12



Background

In 2006, the Victorian Government decided thatetstrould be a roll-out of advanced
interval meters to Victorian electricity customéerbe regulatory arrangements
relating to the roll-out were initially set outam August 2007 Order in Council made
under sections 15A and 46D of the Electricity Indpéct 2000 (Vic).

The Victorian Government published minimum AMI faienality and service level
specifications for the AMI roll-out in September@which set the minimum
requirements that the DNSPs must comply with ircpnmg and implementing their
AMI systems®

The August 2007 Order in Council was revised in &maber 2008 following
discussions between the Victorian Government, DNSsstakeholders. The revised
Order amended the timing, regulatory arrangemerds@gulatory responsibility for
the roll-out. In January 2009, the revised Ordes Wather amended to incorporate
Schedule 3, which sets out the scope of AMI aatisifor CitiPower and Powercor.

Under the revised Order, DNSPs are required to cememinstalling advanced
interval meters by the middle of 2010, with thd-mlt to be completed by the end of
2013. The full roll-out schedule is shown in thieléabelow.

AMI roll-out schedule

Timeline Roll-out percentage
30 June 2010 5%
31 December 2010 10%
30 June 2011 25%
30 June 2012 60%
30 June 2013 95%
31 December 2013 100%

The revised Order provides for a cost pass thrangtiel under which budgets for the
AMI roll-out are established at the beginning c# thudget period and then annual
charges are determined based on actual expendituegocus of the regulatory
framework is on the regulator ensuring that expemeion the AMI roll-out is within

8 Department of Primary Industries (Victoria), Adiead metering infrastructure — Minimum AMI

functionality Specification (Victoria), SeptembedB, and Department of Primary Industries
(Victoria), Advanced metering infrastructure — Mmim AMI Service Levels Specification
(Victoria), September 2008.

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 13



scope and is otherwise prudent, in accordancetivthests set out in the revised
Order.

A summary of the requirements for the AER’s assessmnder the revised Order are
detailed in figure 1.1 below.

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 14



Figure 1.1 — AER approach to assessment as requirég the revised Order

Scope test
5C2

Budget application

l

Is activity within scope?

Yes

h

AFEF not obliged to approve,
but may do so if DNSP justifies
net benefit of activity

LAL A IR Rl IR AR L. R L LRI LA . R RLL R LR Rl l R Rl LR R RldRld R RNLL I aRlLldlRlEL IR AR LR LRI RLIRdLL IRl L LR dJERL R ARLLRALLS R YLY DMl NIl RR]]L] ]

Prudent test
5C3

Is 1t a contract cost?

Mo Yes

Is it more likely than not that
expenditure will be incurred. or
expenditure does not substantially
depart from the commercial standard?

No

¢ Did contract arise out of a
competitive tender process?

Yes

F 3

AER not obliged to accept. but
may do so if DNSP justifies net
benefit of activity

Mo Yeg

F 3

™ AFER must approve

AER must approve

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15

15




Responsibility for regulatory oversight of the rolit transferred from the Essential
Services Commission Victoria (ESCV) to the AER adahuary 2009. The AER
published a framework and approach paper (framewaodkapproach paper)
regarding regulatory arrangements for the AMI mil-on 29 January 2009. The
framework and approach paper incorporated subnmssia the ESCV’s previous
consultation paper, as well as stakeholder subamssand considerations. It sets out
the framework and approach to be applied by the AERaking a determination on
budgets and charges for AMI services.

In October 2009, the AER made its final determoratin the Victorian DNSPs’
2009-11 AMI budget and charges applications. Th&AKletermination approved
$1.08 billion in expenditure for 2009 to 2011, cargd to the $1.2 billion proposed
by the DNSPs, and also set customer charges farimgtservices for 2010 and 2011.

The AER’s 2012-15 AMI budget and charges deternmonawill determine the AMI
budget for the remainder of the AMI regulatory pdriThe AER is required by the
revised Order to make a final determination on 208 2AMI budgets and charges by
31 October 2011.

From 2015, charges for AMI services will be reviemnder the National Electricity
Rules as part of the 2016-20 Victorian electridistribution determination.

On 28 February 2011, the AER published the DNSRggsed budget applications
on the AER's web site and requested submissions $takeholders. No submissions
were received by the AER for the DNSPs' 2012-2088 Budget and charges
proposals.

The timetable for determining budgets and chargethe 2012-15 AMI budget
period is set out below.

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 16



Milestones for the 2012-15 AMI budget period deterrimation

Date Milestone

28 February 2011 DNSPs submit AMI budget periodgetidind charges applications for

2012-15

4 April 21011 Submssions on DNSPs' AMI budget amakges applications close.

28 July 2011 AER releases Draft Determination onl AMdget and charges applications
for 2012-15

26 August 2011 Where the AER rejected a submittethbt in its draft determination,
the DNSP must submit a revised submitted budgéteAER

31 August 2011 DNSPs may submit revised AMI budgpication to reflect material
changes in costs as a result of contracts entetear new regulatory
obligations

9 September 2011 Submissions on draft determinatase

31 October 2011  Final determination on AMI budgad aharges for 2012-15 issued

1 January 2012 2012-15 charges take effect

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15

17



2 Scope Test - Overview

2.1 Assessment framework

The revised Order states that activities withinpgcare “those activities that are
reasonably required for the provision of Regulé&@edvices and to comply with a
metering regulatory obligation or requiremér(the ‘scope test’)

Regulated Services are defined in the revised CGaster

= metering services supplied to or on behalf of tiest customers or second tier
customers, with annual electricity consumption @ MWh or less where:

= the electricity consumption of that customer isigoto be) measured using a
revenue meter that is either an accumulation nogtarmanually read interval
meter; and

= the DNSP is the responsible person in respectasitiservices.

For each DNSP, the revised Order contains lisectvities that are deemed to be
inside scope and outside scope for the AMI roll-8(fthese lists are not exhaustive.

The AER must approve activities as within scopesslthey are "outside scope at the
time of commitment to that expenditure and at ttme tof the determination

2.2  AER application of scope test

The AER’s framework and approach paper provideswvihan establishing whether
expenditure is within the scope of the revised Qrttee AER will seek to understand
how the expenditure proposed relates to the aetviteing undertaken, and how
these activities relate to the scope, based om#iters included at Schedule 2 of the
revised Ordel? Further, the AER'’s framework and approach papestthat the
decision on whether expenditure is within scopetrhasnade by the regulator on a
case-by-case basis.

The AER has applied these principles and consitherfollowing proposed activities
to be out of scope:

= Meter volumes in excess of customer numbers - BIEPs: As discussed in
section A.1, the AER considers that such an agtoktes not fall within scope.
The AER has adjusted the Victorian DNSPs' budggpgsals accordingly

°®  Revised Order, schedule 2.1, 2.6 and 2.10.

10 Revised Order, schedule 2.1, 2.6 and 2.10.

1 Revised Order, clause 5C.2(a).

12 AER, Final Decision: Framework and Approach Paper: Adwad Metering Infrastructure review
2009-11: CitiPower Pty Ltd, Jemena Electricity Netks (Vic) Ltd, Powercor Australia Pty Ltd,
SP AusNet, UEPJanuary 2009, page 3

13 ibid., p. 28.

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 18



= Two-element - Powercor, SP AusNet, CitiPower andDUES discussed in
section A.2, the AER does not consider the ingtatieof two-element meters to
be within scope as:

= the moratorium on time-of-use tariffs is due to aftér 31 December 2011

= the Victorian DNSPs were not able to demonstraaedmet-benefit would
arise through the installation of two-element meter

®= Hosting of a customer information portal - CitiPeva&d Powercor: As discussed
in section A.4 the AER considers this expenditorbg beyond the scope outline
in the revised Order

= |nstallation costs of new connections and neugalises testing - JEN: As
discussed in section A.5 the AER considers:

= The installation costs for new connections to balternative control services
activity

= Neutral testing to be a standard control servictsity.

= Neutral testing UED: As discussed in section AGAER considers this activity
to be a standard control services activity anceighbd the scope of the revised
Order.

As such these activities are beyond the scopenedtiin the revised Order.

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 19



3 Prudency Test - Overview

3.1 Assessment framework

For expenditure found to be within scope underdwvesed Order, the AER must
approve the submitted budget unless it can eskathlat “expenditure (or part thereof)
that makes up the Total Opex and Capex for eachiyemt prudent*

The revised Order further states that the AER riindtthe expenditure prudent and
approve it except when the AER can establish that:

= the contract was not let in accordance with a cditiyetender process (the
‘competitive tender test’); or

= jtis more likely than not that the expenditurelwibt be incurred (the
‘expenditure incurred test’); or

= the expenditure will be incurred but incurring thenditure will involve a
substantial departure from the commercial stantteatla reasonable business
would exercise in the circumstances (the ‘commeéstandard test’).

The approach to assessing expenditure under thstsad discussed in more detalil
below.
3.2 The competitive tender test

The revised Order requires the AER to approve edipares arising out of contracts
unless it can establish that the contract wasatohlaccordance with a competitive
tender process.

Clause 5C.10 of the revised Order states that kinga determination in which the
AER establishes that a contract was not let in @zwe with a competitive tender
process, the AER must have regard to:

= the tender process for that contract

= whether there has been compliance with that proeess

= whether the request for tender unreasonably imposeditions or requirements
that prevented or discouraged the submission otemyer that was consistent

with the selection criteria.

In its framework and approach paper, the AER stiteduld examine whethéer

= the initial request for tender documentation waslenaidely available to all
parties that might be interested in tendering

14 Revised Order, 5C.2, pp13.

* " AER, Final Decision: Framework and Approach Papevanced Metering Infrastructure review
2009-11: CitiPower Pty Ltd, Jemena Electricity Netlks (Vic) Ltd, Powercor Australia Pty Ltd,
SP AusNet, UED, January 2009, pp35-36

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 20



if adopted, any multi-stage tendering process s@pwiate given the nature of the
services sought and the number and prospects ehfetbidders

the issued tender documentation:

= provides adequate information about the backgraarikde AMI program and
the DNSP

= details the tender process
= provides a detailed specification of the servicagghit

= adequately addresses matters such as risk shawingpatractual terms and
conditions

= where appropriate, sets out the tender evaluatiteria

adequate time has been allowed for bid preparatohbetween tender stages,
taking into account the scope and complexity obimfation sought from
tenderers

the request for tender does not unreasonably impms#itions that prevent or
discourage the submission of any tender. For exanipkse might include the
payment of high fees for receiving tender documtentatechnical requirements
that are unreasonably high given the nature ofd@hder, unreasonable liability
requirements, or any other requirements that imposely high expenses on
potential tenderers

detailed and appropriate tender evaluation critesize been developed and
applied

the design of the tender and the evaluation caitemisure that, as far as possible,
competing bids are easily comparable

any ‘bundling’ of different services into a singlentract is appropriate and that
the advantages of doing so (economies of scalacegidadministration costs)
outweigh the costs (less competition)

appropriate tender briefings have been conductddearderers have been
provided with the opportunity to clarify aspectstioé tender

the DNSP has taken appropriate steps to verifynfloemation provided in tender
responses, including referee interviews, fieldgriand other checks

any post-tender negotiations with the successfuldeer are consistent with the
tender and do not call into question the origirdéstion decision

the outcome of major tenders have been consideddaproved by the DNSPs’
boards of directors

for large contracts, a probity audit of the tendgmrocess was conducted

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 21



the probity auditor’s report is to address theesstaised above, and also set out
the scope of the probity audit and state whetharprobity plan was in place, it
has been complied witf.In addition the AER also stated it would pay sfieci
attention to the tender outcome in determiningéf process was competitite.

3.2.1 Decision

The AER’s application of the competitive tendet isgletailed in appendix B. The
summary conclusions of the application of this gastoutlined below.

3.2.1.1 SP AusNet

The AER determined that the contracts relatindnéoftllowing categories of
expenditure were not let in accordance with a cditipe tendering process:

AMI design services

Software, licenses, and support services

Planning services

Customer information system / meter asset managemen
Meter supply

Software and maintenance and support

Supply of communications units

Spectrum

A portion of WIMAX antennas

Supply of server equipment

IT server support and maintenance

Provision of professional services

Mobility software licenses, support, and hostinyses
Supply of security seals

Supply of file sharing service for the AMI prograram

IT consultancy

16

17

AER, Final Decision: Framework and Approach Papervanced Metering Infrastructure review
2009-11: CitiPower Pty Ltd, Jemena Electricity Netks (Vic) Ltd, Powercor Australia Pty Ltd,
SP AusNet, UED, January 2009, pp37

AER, Final Decision: Framework and Approach Papgérvanced Metering Infrastructure review
2009-11: CitiPower Pty Ltd, Jemena Electricity Netlks (Vic) Ltd, Powercor Australia Pty Ltd,
SP AusNet, UED, January 2009, pp38-39

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 22



= Retrofitting communications modules

= Technical architecture services

3.2.1.2 United Energy and Jemena Electricity Networks

The AER determined that the contracts relatindnéofollowing category of
expenditure were not let in accordance with a cditiype tendering process:

= AMI operations - premises

= |T expenditure - IT software maintenance

3.2.1.3 Citipower and Powercor

The AER determined that the contracts relatindnéofollowing categories of
expenditure were not let in accordance with a cditiype tendering process:

= 10 per cent of meter supply

3.3 Expenditure incurred test

For expenditure that does not meet the competitnder test, the revised Order
requires that the AER assess the expenditure whdexpenditure incurred test. The
AER must approve such expenditure unless it cabksi that it is more likely than
not that the expenditure will not be incurred foe AMI roll-out.

In applying the expenditure incurred test test, ARR has examined the information
submitted as part of each DNSP’s budget applicatittihas considered a DNSP’s
need to incur such costs in order to meet its abibgs under the revised Order, and
the risks faced in not incurring these costs.

The framework and approach paper specified tHaeifAER established that the
expenditure related to a particular activity thdt mot be incurred, then the
aggregated expenditure proposed will be reducatiisyamount?

3.3.1 AER application of expenditure incurred test

3.3.1.1 United Energy Distribution

UED proposed expenditure relating to network augatem, the management of
major AMI technology releases, validation of reEsgssendor management and
stakeholder relations as part of its 2012-15 budggtication.

The AER considers that this expenditure has bemovezed elsewhere in UED's
budget application. Therefore, the AER has detesthithat it is more likely than not
that the expenditure will not be incurred.

18 AER, framework and approach paper, p. 40.

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 23



3.3.1.2 Jemena Electricity Networks

JEN proposed expenditure relating to network augatiem, the management of
major AMI technology releases, validation of reesgssendor management and
stakeholder relations as part of its 2012-15 budggtication.

The AER considers that this expenditure has bemvezed elsewhere in JEN's
budget application. Therefore, the AER has detesthithat it is more likely than not
that the expenditure will not be incurred.

3.3.1.3 CitiPower and Powercor

CitiPower and Powercor proposexipenditure relating to call centre costs, customer
interactions, AMI data delivery and technology gteace as part of their 2012-15
budget application.

The AER considers that this expenditure has bemwvezed elsewhere in CitiPower's
and Powercor's budget applications. ThereforeAttie has determined that it is
more likely than not that the expenditure will hetincurred.

3.4 Commercial Standard test

For forecast expenditure that the AER has estalistas not let in accordance with
the competitive tender test and which has met xpermditure incurred test, the
revised Order requires the AER to make an assessmdar the commercial standard
test.

The commercial standard test requires the AER poaye such expenditure unless it
can establish that incurring it would involve a stamtial departure from the
commercial standard a reasonable business wouldisén the circumstances.

In applying this test, clause 5I.8 of the revised&D requires the AER to take into
account, and give fundamental weight to the follayiactors:

= the information available at that time;

= the nature of the provision, installation, maintacgand operation of AMI and
associated services and systems;

= the nature of the roll-out obligation;

= the state of the technology relevant to the prowisinstallation, maintenance and
operation of AMI and associated services and system

= the risks inherent in a project of the type involythe provision, installation,
maintenance and operation of AMI and associatedcgs and systems;

= the market conditions relevant to the provisiostafiation, maintenance and
operation of AMI and associated services and systanmd

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 24



" any metering regulatory obligation or requirement.

In applying this test, the AER has examined thermfation submitted as part of each
DNSP’s budget application.

In its framework and approach paper, the AER nttatleach application of this test
may be unique, including circumstances and isshasare absent from other ca$és.

In applying the commercial standard test to relgdy contractual arrangements and
expenditure, the AER also takes into account tHheviing factors, as set out in the
framework and approach paper

= the structure of the contract, including whether:
= the contract gives an incentive for the contrattidower costs
= these cost reductions are passed on to the DNSP and
= the contract gives the DNSP control over expenditur

= the extent to which contract costs represent actgb incurred in providing the
services

= the extent to which contractual arrangements wighrelated party confer other
benefits such as:

= enabling economies of scope to be achieved
= cost savings from not conducting a competitive éenqocess

= other benefits such as retention of knowledge aoilang the need for other
contractors to ‘come up to speed’ with the DNSP&king arrangements

= how the costs under the contract compare with beadks of efficient costs

the extent and manner in which risks are allocatetker the contract.

3.4.1 Decision

The AER’s application of the commercial standasl ig detailed in appendix D. The
summary conclusions of the application of this gestoutlined below.

3.4.1.1 SP AusNet

The AER has established that SP AusNet's propogezhditure for the following
items does not meet the commercial standard test:

19 Revised Order, clauses 5.8 and 5C.4.

20 AER, framework and approach paper, p. 41.

2L AER, Final Decision: Framework and Approach Paper: Adead Metering Infrastructure review
2009-11: CitPower Pty Ltd, Jemena Electricity Networks (Vic),[Rdwercor Australia Pty Ltd,
SP AusNet, UEPJanuary 2009, pp42-43

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 25



Meter and communications module unit capex

IT opex

Meter data management opex

Meter maintenance opex

Communications infrastructure maintenance opex

Project management opex.

3.4.1.2 United Energy Distribution

The AER has established that UED's proposed expeador the following items
does not meet the commercial standard test:

installation capex (mass roll out and truck support
new connections adds and alts capex

IT infrastructure and systems capex

asset strategy and planning opex

asset operations opex

customer contact and back office opex

AMI backhaul communication opex
management opex

finance and HR opex

service delivery and contract management opex
IT opex

metering IT opex.

3.4.1.3 Jemena Electricity Networks

The AER has established that JEN's proposed expeador the following items
does not meet the commercial standard test:

installation capex (mass roll out and truck support
new connections adds and alts capex
AMI technology and communications

IT infrastructure and systems capex

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15

26



® asset strategy and planning opex

= asset operations opex

= customer contact and back office opex

= AMI backhaul communication opex

= finance and HR opex

= service delivery and contract management opex
= |T opex

= metering IT opex.

3.4.1.4 Citipower and Powercor
The AER has established that CitiPower's and Pawsrproposed capital

expenditure for the following items does not méet¢ommercial standard test:

= Meter supply 'other costs'

= Meter installation 'other costs'

=  Communications equipment supply 'other costs'Rimwvercor only)
=  Communications equipment installation ‘other costs’
= |T capex (various categories of IT capex expend)tur
= Project and administrative costs (for Powercor pnly
= Meter data services opex

= Meter maintenance opex

= Customer service opex

=  Communications operations opex

= Executive and corporal support opex

= |T opex.

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15

27



4  AMI Budgets

4.1 Proposed AMI Budget
The section below summarises the budget proposeady DNSP.

411 SP AusNet

Table 4.1 SP AusNet Proposed Budget ('000, Real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015
Proposed Capex 171,025 49,081 7,367 3,999
Proposed Opex 48,549 40,149 26,441 24,352
Source: SP AusNet, SP AusNet AMI 2012-15 Budgenflate, 28 February 2011
4.1.2 United Energy Distribution
Table 4.2 UED Proposed Budget ('000, Real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015
Proposed Capex 112,406 19,027 8,113 7,770
Proposed Opex 28,583 23,695 21,996 22,201
Source: UED, UED AMI 2012-15 Budget Template (k@sit), 30 May 2011
4.1.3 Jemena Electricity Networks
Table 4.3 JEN Proposed Budget ('000, Real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015
Proposed Capex 34,098 17,891 7,669 7,345
Proposed Opex 19,422 17,226 15,820 15,941
Source: Jemena, Jemena AMI 2012-15 Budget Tem@atEebruary 2011
4.1.4 Citipower
Table 4.4 Citipower Proposed Budget ('000, Real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015
Proposed Capex 50,350 36,391 8,055 7,591
Proposed Opex 13,726 13,167 14,090 13,551
Source: CitiPower, CitiPower AMI 2012-15 Budgetpate, 28 February 2011
DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 28



415 Powercor

Table 4.5 Powercor Proposed Budget ('000, Real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015
Proposed Capex 116,276 81,652 16,210 13,472
Proposed Opex 27,877 28,241 27,454 26,435

Source: Powercor, Powercor AMI 2012-15 Budget Tiatep 28 February 2011

4.2 Decision

The section below summarises the AER’s draft ddateation concerning each

DNSPs AMI budget for opex and capex following theRs assessment of opex and

capex required under the Scope test and Pruderdftéee revised Order.

4.2.1 SP AusNet

Table 4.6 AER draft determination budget ('000, Real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015
Draft decision 133,639 39,249 5,320 1,899
Capex
Draft decision 18,659 14,290 10,362 9,286
Opex
Source: AER analysis
4.2.2 United Energy Distribution
Table 4.7 AER draft determination budget ('000, Real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015
Draft decision 66,844 14,245 5,428 3,905
Capex
Draft decision 18,807 15,155 13,227 13,382
Opex
Source: AER analysis
4.2.3 Jemena Electricity Networks
Table 4.8 AER draft determination budget ('000, Real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015
Draft decision 24,736 12,617 4,884 3,079
Capex
Draft decision 12,608 10,847 9,493 9,551
Opex

Source: AER analysis

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15

29



424 CitiPower

Table 4.9 AER draft determination budget ('000, Real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015
Draft decision 35,395 23,980 2,531 2,712
Capex
Draft decision 5,541 5,426 6,530 6,395
Opex
Source: AER analysis
425 Powercor
Table 4.10 AER draft determination budget (‘000, Real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015
Draft decision 80,576 52,503 6,699 6,447
Capex
Draft decision 12,232 13,257 15,821 15,490
Opex
Source: AER analysis
DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 30



5 Revenue requirement

Under clause 4.1(b) of the revised Order, the AERquired to determine a DNSP’s
AMI related costs using the building block appraathe building blocks for a year
are:

= areturn on capital relating to the metering abast

= depreciation

®= maintenance and operating expenditure associatedivéa AMI roll-out
®= a benchmark allowance for corporate income tax, and

= any other building block required by the revised€r being:

= the sum of under and over collection of revenuerired from 1 January 2009
to 31 December 2011

Details on how each building block component ibéccalculated under the revised
Order are discussed in section 5.1.5 below.

Clause 4.1(c) of the revised Order requires thigimg block costs to be based on
actual expenditure, or if actual expenditure isan@ilable, forecast expenditure.

As part of its 2009-11 assessment, the AER devdlapeharges template model in
consultation with the DNSPs which automaticallycaédtes the building block
revenue requirement with a given set of inputssThodel has been populated by
each DNSP and submitted to the AER with the propp@84.2-15 budget and charges
applications.

5.1.1 Reconciliation with Regulatory Accounts

Clause 4.1(k)(i) of the revised Order requiresARfR to use the data in the DNSPs’
audited 2010 regulatory accounting statements. ¥tata provided by the DNSPs is
consistent with these accounts the AER has accépead accordingly.

The AER has discussed the discrepancies betweeadhkatory accounts and the
budget and charges application in section E.1 .fitRi® determination. As a result the
AER expects all DNSPs to resubmit a budget andgelsaapplication that will
reconcile to the regulatory accounts. The AER hgslighted the discrepancies that
exist between the regulatory accounts and the ladgecharges template for each
DNSP in this draft determination. These highlightigterences in actual values will
be assessed in the final determination along vatisicleration of the DNSPs' audited
2010 regulatory accounts.

5.1.2 Return on capital

Clauses 4.1(h) and 4.1(i) of the revised Orderireghe AER to provide a return on
capital, using a weighted average cost of capACC), in accordance with the
formula set out in clause 6.5.2(b) of the Natidakgictricity Rules (NER). Table 5.1
summarises the 2009-11 AMI budget and chargesrdatation on WACC that will

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 31



apply for the 2012 and 2013 period under the AHRa determination for that
period.

Table 5.1 AER final determination on WACC parameters for AMI period 1
January 2009 to 31 December 2013, per cent

WACC Parameter 2009-11 2012-13 2014-15 AER
Determination Determination  placeholder WACC
Gearing (debt to equity 60 60 60
ratio)
10 year risk free rate 4.63 4.63 5.40
(nominal)
Market risk premium 6.00 6.00 6.00
Equity beta 1.00 1.00 0.80
Cost of equity 10.63 10.63 10.20
Cost of debt (BBB+) 8.76 8.76 9.04
Debt risk premium 4.00 4.00 3.64
Debt raising cost 0.125 0.125 0.108*
Nominal Vanilla WACC 9.51 9.51 9.50

Source: AER, Victorian Advanced Metering Infrasture Review: 2009-11AMI
budget and charges applications Final Determinappr61
*calculated and applied in accordance with sedfidn4 of this decision.

For the 2014 and 2015 period the WACC shall bénsatcordance with clause 4.1(j)
of the revised Order. The DNSPs submitted placemdMACC values that resulted in
a WACC of 9.19 per cent. The AER considered the Bdifroposed WACC against
the AER's latest valuation of WACC from the Queandland South Australia gas
determinations. The AER discusses the placehold®C®@/in section E.1.2 of this
determination. The AER considers that the mostodgate WACC valuation should
be used as a placeholder as it represents the AbR&nt decision on the WACC.

Having regard to the revised Order, the AER advtsedDNSPs in writingf that in
regard to setting WACC for the subsequent WACCaqueaf 2014-15, the approach
below would be followed:

= 28 February 2011 — DNSPs to propose to the AER@epblder WACC and
placeholder AMI Charges for 2014-15 as part ofttter budget and charges
applications for 2012-15, (which the AER will asses part of its final
determination on 31 October 2011);

= 30 November 2012 — DNSPs to submit a proposed gveyperiod in 2013 to the
AER for the purposes of calculating the subseqadhit WACC;

22 AER, Letter to Victorian DNSPs re: 2012-15 AMI d&iet and Charges Information Templates, 15
February 2011

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 32



= 10 January 2013 — AER to write to each DNSP tosalits decision on the
proposed averaging period;

= 31 August 2013 — DNSPs to submit to the AER revidetges applications for
2014; and

= 31 October 2013 — AER final decision on AMI revisdthrges for 2014,
incorporating the market observables measuredeimpiproved averaging period.

This process relies on the averaging period enidirigne for the AER to determine
revised charges for 2014 on 31 October 2013.

As stated in clause 4.1(j)(ii), the market obselesland non-market observables will
be determined in accordance with the StatemenegtiRtory Intent issued by the
AER pursuant to clause 6.5.4 of the NER. This idekithe application of clause
6.5.4(g) of the NER which allows the alteratioddACC parameters based on
persuasive evidence.

On this basis the AER approves the WACC valuetfera012-13 period. The AER
will revisit the DNSP placeholder WACC through tihecision process outlined
above.

5.1.3 Depreciation

The asset lives for the 2012-15 budget period utidedraft determination have been
determined in accordance with 4.1(j) of the revi€eder.

Clause 4.1(g) of the revised Order also stipuldtesasset life for:
= remotely read meters and measurement transforradrs gears; and

= telecommunications and information technology &sast7 years.

The AER’s framework and approach, consistent withrevised Order, also permits
DNSPs to accelerate depreciation of accumulatioiermae@nd manually read interval
meters over 2010-13, such that their value is bgrd1 December 2013.

5.1.4 Corporate income tax benchmark

The corporate income tax benchmark for 2012 an@® 20itler this draft
determination has been determined in accordandectatise 4.1(j) of the revised
Order.

The AER included tax calculations in the chargesiehd sent to the DNSPs. When
the AER made its 2009-11 AMI Budget and Chargesrdahation, the DNSPs did
not amend these calculations. This methodologyapatied in the budget and
charges template for the 2012-15 draft determinafitlhle AER therefore has
accepted the methodology and tax depreciation prtggosed by the DNSPs in their
charges applications. The value of the tax liabbuilding block proposed by each
DNSP was zero and remains unchanged as a reshis afraft determination for
2012-15.

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 33



5.1.5 Metering Asset Base

The value of the metering asset base is needetldolate the return on capital and
depreciation building blocks. The revised Ordercepes how it is to be calculated at
the beginning of each year.

Clause 5.E.2 of the revised Order provides thaetermining the initial charges for
the 2012-15 budget period the opening value ohtbtering asset base at 1 January
2012 for each DNSP must be calculated as follows:

Opening Metering Asset Base2012 = Opening Metekisget BaseSD + Capital
ExpenditurelABP — DepreciationlABP — DisposalsIABP

Where:

Opening Metering Asset Base2012 - is the openitgevaf the metering asset
base at 1 January 2012

Opening Metering Asset BaseSD - is the openingladgy asset base for 2009 as
calculated under clause 5D of the revised Order

Capital ExpenditurelABP - is the actual capital exgiture in 2009 and 2010
(determined in accordance with clauses 5I.2 ta0jlahd capital expenditure for
2011

DepreciationlABP - is to be calculated on the OpgriVietering Asset BaseSD
and actual expenditure in 2009 and 2010 (determimadcordance with clauses
51.2 to 51.10 of the revised Order) and capitalengtiture for 2011 using asset
lives in accordance with clause 4.1(g) of the redi®rder

DisposalslABP - is actual disposals in 2009 and02&id forecast disposals in
2011

As the DNSPs have utilised the AER's 2012-15 Clsakdmdel which is compliant
with the revised Order, the AER considers thaDNSPs have complied with the
requirements of clause 5.E2 of the revised Order.

5.2 Decision

The AER has applied the changes detailed in ch&pfBinese changes result in the
following revenue requirement using the buildingdd approach required by clause
5E.2 of the revised Order.

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 34



5.2.1 SP AusNet

Table 5.2 AER draft determination revenue requirement ('000,nominal)

2012 2013 2014 2015
Return on Capital 26,321 30,931 29,333 26,173
Depreciation 36,053 44,347 37,639 38,644
Operating & 19,137 15,031 11,179 10,274
Maintenance costs
Tax liability 0 0 0 0
Total revenue 81,511 90,309 78,151 75,091

requirement

Source: AER analysis
5.2.2 United Energy Distribution

Table 5.3 AER draft determination revenue requirement (‘000,nominal)

2012 2013 2014 2015
Return on Capital 19,871 20,656 18,461 15,976
Depreciation 31,638 35,837 32,513 31,423
Operating & 19,288 15,941 14,269 14,806
Maintenance costs
Tax liability 0 0 0 0
Total revenue 70,797 72,434 65,244 62,204

requirement

Source: AER analysis
5.2.3 Jemena Electricity Networks

Table 5.4 AER draft determination revenue requirement (‘000,nominal)

2012 2013 2014 2015
Return on Capital 12,503 12,043 10,706 9,100
Depreciation 23,073 25,762 21,722 21,701
Operating & 12,930 11,409 10,241 10,567
Maintenance costs
Tax liability 0 0 0 2,644
Total revenue 48,506 49,214 42,670 44,013

requirement

Source: AER analysis

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 35



5.2.4 CitiPower

Table 5.5 AER draft determination revenue requirement ('000,nominal)

2012 2013 2014 2015
Return on Capital 9,827 11,348 11,270 10,220
Depreciation 13,149 15,799 14,147 14,329
Operating & 5,683 5,707 7,045 7,075
Maintenance costs
Tax liability 0 0 0 0
Total revenue 28,659 32,855 32,463 31,624

requirement

Source: AER analysis

5.2.5 Powercor

Table 5.6 AER draft determination revenue requirement (‘000,nominal)

2012 2013 2014 2015
Return on Capital 23,924 27,229 27,031 24,811
Depreciation 30,536 36,622 30,747 31,722
Operating & 12,545 13,945 17,068 17,138
Maintenance costs
Tax liability 0 0 0 0
Total revenue 67,006 77,795 74,846 73,671

requirement

Source: AER analysis

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 36



6 Charges for AMI services

In clause 4.1(n), the revised Order states thaigelsafor meter provision and data
may differ in respect of:

® single phase single element meter

= single phase single element meter with contactor
= single phase two—element meter with contactor

= three phase direct connected meter

= three phase direct connected meter with contactor
= three phase current transformer connected meter

= any other customer or metering class proposeddPtiSP and approved by the
regulator but may not differ depending upon whethermeter is an accumulation
meter, a manually read interval meter or remotedrmeter.

The main requirement governing the setting of casufgr a particular year is set out
in clause 4.1(0) of the revised Order. This clguewides that when determining
charges for any year from 2010 to 2015, the regukttall satisfy itself that the net
present valueNPV) of total costs up to that year (starting in 208%qual to the
NPV of total revenue earned in that period.

Notwithstanding this, clause 4.1(p) permits the [PNS propose reduced charges,
where the NPV of revenues is less than the NP\bsftiscin any given year. This will
deliver a smoother price path for customers dulttiegroll-out.

In its framework and approach the AER noted thatitilld accept 2010 charges
where expected revenues are less than the reqawvedue (as determined by the
AER) for that year. However, if DNSPs’ proposed P@harges over recovered costs,
the AER would reduce those charges accordinglydmtain NPV neutrality for the
2011 charges. That is, the AER would only adjusirges where the NPV of revenue
was found to exceed the NPV of costs.

The AER considers that differences between DNSE&mmg charges reflect, for
example, choice of communications technology, miatiion technology and data
processing requirements for AMI meters, cost aliocaarrangements and different
network characteristics, customer numbers and tipeed costs.

The framework and approach set out the followinggyples the AER would apply in
assessing proposed charges:

% AER, Final Decision: Framework and Approach Papdrvanced Metering Infrastructure review

2009-11: CitiPower Pty Ltd, Jemena Electricity Netlks (Vic) Ltd, Powercor Australia Pty Ltd,
SP AusNet, UED, January 2009, pp 68

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 37



= Cost of service provision: a DNSP’s charge and $esnd conditions for a
prescribed metering service must be based on tts owurred by the DNSP in
providing the prescribed metering service, givendbstomer classes permitted by
the revised Order. For example, the charges foirggthe class of customers
with single phase single element meters shouléctthe costs of serving this
class of customers

= Cost allocation: in respect of the costs incurng@DNSP in providing a
prescribed metering service

®=  Those costs must not include costs in respect aftwthe DNSP is remunerated
under the DNSP’s distribution tariff or excludedwsee charges or charges for
metering services to unmetered supply points

®= Those costs must only include an appropriate dilmcaf any shared or common
costs incurred by the DNSP in providing the prdssimetering service and in
providing any other goods or services, whethehéendonduct of a DNSP’s
business as a DNSP or any other business

= Simplicity: charges and terms and conditions faspribed metering services
should be simple and easily comprehensible

6.1 DNSP proposed meter charges
The DNSP proposed meter charges are summarisbi isetction.

6.1.1 SP AusNet

Table 6.1 SP AusNet proposed NPV of costs and revenue ($00@minal)

Meter 2012 2013 2014 2015
AMI cost 249,117 331,052 392,501 446,886
AMI revenue 215,298 285,309 362,271 446,886
Under/over -33,819 -45,743 -30,230 0
recovery

Source: SP AusNet, SP AusNet AMI 2012-15 Chargede¥] 28 February 2011

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 38



Table 6.2 SP AusNet proposed meter charges ($ per meter)

Meter 2012 2013 2014 2015
Single phase 110.51 130.17 153.31 180.57
single meter with
contract
Single phase two 126.98 149.56 176.15 207.48
element meter
with contractor*
Multiphase 1 153.41 180.69 212.82 250.66
contactor (1 load
control) meter
Multiphase 2 170.18 200.44 236.08 278.06
contactor (2 load
control) meter
Multiphase CT 219.13 258.10 303.99 358.04
connected
Source: SP AusNet, SP AusNet AMI 2012-15 Chargedé¥| 28 February 2011

* The AER rejected two-element meters in this dateation
6.1.2 United Energy Distribution
Table 6.3 UED proposed NPV of costs and revenue ($000, nomlha
Meter 2012 2013 2014 2015
AMI cost 186,646 245,629 294,916 338,823
AMI revenue 158,587 214,325 274,296 338,823
Under/over -28,059 -31,304 -20,619 0
recovery

Source: UED, UED AMI 2012-15 Charges Model (resithrB0 May 2011

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15

39



Table 6.4 UED proposed meter charges ($ per meter)

Meter 2012 2013 2014 2015
Single phase 107.15 124.63 144.97 168.62
single meter

Single phase 109.36 127.20 147.96 172.10
single meter with

contract

Three phase direct 120.84 140.56 163.49 190.16
connected meter

Three phase 128.90 149.93 174.39 202.85
current

transformer

connected meter

Source: UED, UED AMI 2012-15 Charges Model (resithrB80 May 2011

6.1.3 Jemena Electricity Networks

Table 6.5 JEN proposed NPV of costs and revenue ($000, nomiha

Meter 2012 2013 2014 2015
AMI cost 139,310 177,662 208,924 237,307
AMI revenue 116,758 150,032 181,396 210,953
Under/over -22,552 -27,630 -27,527 -26,354
recovery

Source: Jemena, Jemena AMI 2012-15 Charges Ma8&iebruary 2011

Table 6.6 JEN proposed meter charges ($ per meter)

Meter 2012 2013 2014 2015
Single phase 149.00 152.84 155.22 157.64
single meter

Single phase 149.00 152.84 155.22 157.64
single meter with

contract

Three phase direct 183.11 187.82 190.75 193.73
connected meter

Three phase 203.58 208.82 212.08 215.39
current

transformer

connected meter

Source: Jemena, Jemena AMI 2012-15 Charges Ma8&iebruary 2011

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 40



6.1.4 CitiPower

Table 6.7 Citipower proposed NPV of costs and revenue ($000pminal)

Meter 2012 2013 2014 2015
AMI cost 94,975 124,187 151,251 175,931
AMI revenue 89,435 116,433 145,205 175,931
Under/over -5,541 -7,754 -6,046 0
recovery

Source: Citipower, Citipower AMI 2012-15 Chargesdél, 28 February 2011

Table 6.8 Citipower proposed meter charges ($ per NMI)

Meter 2012 2013 2014 2015
Single phase 105.09 120.65 138.51 159.01
single meter

Three phase direct 137.36 157.69 181.03 207.83
connected meter

Three phase 173.48 199.16 228.64 262.49
current

transformer

connected meter

Source: Citipower, Citipower AMI 2012-15 Chargesd#l, 28 February 2011

6.1.5 Powercor

Table 6.9 Powercor proposed NPV of costs and revenue ($00Gminal)

Meter 2012 2013 2014 2015
AMI cost 215,623 282,725 341,491 395,193
AMI revenue 211,162 272,203 333,561 395,193
Under/over -4,461 -10,521 -7,930 0
recovery

Source: Powercor, Powercor AMI 2012-15 Charges &lldzB February 2011

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 41



Table 6.10  Powercor proposed meter charges ($ per NMI)

Meter 2012 2013 2014 2015
Single phase 109.26 117.71 126.81 136.63
single meter

Three phase direct 144.12 155.26 167.27 180.22
connected meter

Three phase 190.96 205.73 221.64 238.79
current

transformer

connected meter

Source: Powercor, Powercor AMI 2012-15 Charges élidtB February 2011

6.2 Decision

The AER is required under clause 4.1(0) of thesewiOrder to ensure that for the
period from 1 January 2010 to 31 December 2015geisafior each DNSP are
designed so that the net present value of totas @mgials the net present value of
revenues.

In addition, clause 4.1(p) of the revised Orderarmalows DNSPs to propose
reduced charges so that for any period betweenuadn 2010 and 31 December
2015, the DNSP can propose charges that do noteetwe net present value of total
costs. The AER considers that this clause allowshi® smoothing of charges within
the 1 January 2010 and 31 December 2015 periadiion, clause 4.1(p)(5) allows
for any under or over-recovery of revenue to beistéd when actual costs are applied
to charges in the 2016 and 2017 charges.

The AER does not consider that clause 4.1(p) allowthe recovery of deliberate
underspends from the period 2012-2015 as propogd&MN. The AER instead
considers that this clause allows the DNSP to ge@osmoothed charges profile to
the AER with under and over recovery of chargeaset@adjusted for when actual
values are known in 2016 and 2017.

The AER, therefore, does not consider that thegasaapplied by JEN are appropriate
as they will lead to under-recovery of revenuethaperiod 2012-2015 and the
requirement to recover approximately $26 milliorthe 2016-2017 charges periods.

The AER considers that all other DNSPs have prapobkarges that comply with the
requirements of the revised Order.

Following the application of the AER's assessmémNSP expenditure in
accordance with the revised Order with respectcp8 (chapter 1), Prudency
(chapter 2) and revisions regarding Revenue dtigetapplication of elements of the
revised Order (chapter 4), the AER has deriveddhewing charges for each DNSP.

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 42



6.2.1 SP AusNet

Table 6.11 AER draft determination NPV of costs and revenue (800, nominal)

Meter 2012 2013 2014 2015
AMI cost 224,071 284,020 331,396 372,966
AMI revenue 206,578 261,874 317,335 372,966
Under/over -17,493 -22,146 -14,061 0
recovery
Source: AER Analysis
Table 6.12  AER draft determination meter charges ($ per meter)
Meter* 2012 2013 2014 2015
Single phase 101.02 108.75 117.08 126.04
single meter with
contract
Multiphase 1 140.22 150.96 162.52 174.97
contactor (1 load
control) meter
Multiphase 2 155.55 167.47 180.29 194.10
contactor (2 load
control) meter
Multiphase CT 200.30 215.63 232.15 249.92
connected
Source: AER analysis

* The AER rejected the inclusion of single phage element meter with

connectractor meter type in section 1.2.2 of tkeiednination
6.2.2 United Energy Distribution
Table 6.13  AER draft determination NPV of costs and revenue (800, nominal)
Meter 2012 2013 2014 2015
AMI cost 176,472 224,555 264,107 298,543
AMI revenue 154,593 202,724 250,707 298,543
Under/over -21,879 -21,831 -13,400 0
recovery
Source: AER Analysis
DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 43



Table 6.14  AER draft determination meter charges ($ per meter)

Meter 2012 2013 2014 2015
Single phase 99.57 107.62 116.33 125.73
single meter

Single phase 101.62 109.84 118.73 128.33
single meter with

contract

Three phase direct 112.29 121.37 131.19 141.80
connected meter

Three phase 119.78 129.47 139.94 151.26
current

transformer

connected meter

Source: AER analysis

6.2.3 Jemena Electricity Networks

Table 6.15 AER draft determination NPV of costs and revenue (800, nominal)

Meter 2012 2013 2014 2015
AMI cost 133,705 166,374 192,241 216,606
AMI revenue 118,363 153,165 185,873 216,606
Under/over -15,342 -13,209 -6,368 0
recovery

Source: AER Analysis

Table 6.16  AER draft determination meter charges ($ per meter)

Meter 2012 2013 2014 2015
Single phase 155.84 159.86 162.34 164.88
single meter

Single phase 155.84 159.86 162.34 164.88
single meter with

contract

Three phase direct 191.52 196.44 199.51 202.62
connected meter

Three phase 212.92 218.41 221.81 225.28
current

transformer

connected meter

Source: AER analysis

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15

44



6.2.4 Citipower

Table 6.17  AER draft determination NPV of costs and revenue (800, nominal)

Meter 2012 2015
AMI cost 88,105 147,101
AMI revenue 86,613 147,101
Under/over -1,492 0
recovery

Source: AER Analysis

Table 6.18 AER draft determination meter charges ($ per NMI)

Meter 2012 2015
Single phase 93.38 99.13
single meter

Three phase direct 122.05 129.57
connected meter

Three phase 154.15 163.64
current

transformer

connected meter

Source: AER analysis

6.2.5 Powercor

Table 6.19 AER draft determination NPV of costs and revenue (800, nominal)

Meter 2012 2015
AMI cost 201,948 339,746
AMI revenue 201,948 339,746
Under/over 0 0
recovery

Source: AER Analysis

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15

45



Table 6.20 AER draft determination meter charges ($ per NMI)

Meter 2012 2013 2014 2015
Single phase 92.72 93.91 95.12 96.34
single meter

Three phase direct 122.31 123.88 125.47 127.08
connected meter

Three phase 162.06 164.14 166.24 168.38
current

transformer

connected meter

Source: AER analysis

DRAFT DETERMINATION - AMI BUDGET AND CHARGES APPLICATIONS FOR 2012-15 46



A  Application of scope test
Al Meter volumes - all DNSPs

The provision and installation of remotely reacmtl meters to be installed as part
of the AMI roll-out is within scope of the revis€tder as they are reasonably
required for the provision of Regulated Serviced tincomply with a metering
obligation or requiremerit. However, if a DNSP proposes expenditure relateti¢o
provision or installation of meters in excess & tlumber of meters it reasonably
requires to fulfil its roll-out obligations, the AEconsiders that the provision or
installation of such excess meters is an actiuvitigide the scope of the revised Order.

As part of their subsequent budget applicatiors Mictorian DNSPs have provided
forecast meter volumes for the 2012-15 period.

The framework and approach paper states that wétableshing whether expenditure
is within the scope of the revised Order, the AER seek to understand how the
expenditure proposed relates to the activitiesgoaimdertaken, and how these
activities relate to the scope, based on the nsatteluded at Schedule 2 of the
revised Ordef? Further, the framework and approach paper staghe decision on
whetr216er expenditure is within scope must be madiadyegulator on a case-by-case
basis®

The AER's assessment of the meter volumes propgmstte Victorian DNSPs is
consistent with the framework and approach paper.

A.1.1 CitiPower and Powercor
Meter supply volumes

CitiPower’s and Powercor’s budget applications ¢ast the quantity of meters
required for the 2012-15 budget period. The nunabeneters forecast for installation
exceeds the number of customers serviced by CigPawd Powercor.

In their budget applications, CitiPower and Powesrtated that the replacement of
meters for customers is not performed on a onerferbasi$’ CitiPower and

Powercor have noted that pre-AMI, there was appnakely 1.27 meters installed per
customer® As AMI meters are capable of performing functitimat previously
required the installation of two meters, CitiPowad Powercor forecast that this ratio
would reduce in line with the AMI roll-odt They stated that it would not reduce to a
one for one ratio because of some customers’ umtgtering requirements, such as

24 Revised Order, schedule 2.1, 2.6 and 2.10.

% AER, Final Decision: Framework and Approach Papevanced Metering Infrastructure review
2009-11: CitiPower Pty Ltd, Jemena Electricity Netks (Vic) Ltd, Powercor Australia Pty Ltd,
SP AusNet, UED, January 2009, page 3

ibid., page 28

CitiPower and PowercoAMI budget and charges application 2012-2pEBbruary 2011, page 45
and page 48.

2 ibid.

2 ibid.

26
27

47



having 3-phase electricity for slab heating andlsiphase electricity for other
electricity consumptiori’ Therefore, CitiPower and Powercor forecast thatrétio
would reduce to 1.1 meters installed per custorfter tne AMI roll-out.

CitiPower and Powercor have also outlined foreclstthe number of meter
abolishments and ‘AMI meter for AMI meter’ replacents. For this category,
CitiPower have forecast a total of 19,160 metard, Rowercor have forecast a total
of 30,743 for the 2012-15 budget period.

To assist in its assessment of the volume of mébeesast, the AER sought advice
from Impag.

Impaq advised that following meter abolishments ‘&I meter for AMI meter’
replacements, that the meters left over can beedegiven that the AMI meters will
still be relatively new in the 2012-15 periddmpagq advised that CitiPower and
Powercor had not accounted for this in their budgglications’? That is,
notwithstanding the number of meter abolishments'’AMI meter for AMI meter’
replacements, CitiPower and Powercor did not rethieguantity of meters required
for the roll-out by this amount. Impaq noted thi#ti@ugh the reuse of meters will
cause CitiPower and Powercor to incur some costefaerification of the AMI
meter3§3to be re-used, these costs would be suiadiiatdss than the cost of a new
meter:

The AER asked CitiPower and Powercor to explain Whieyeffect of re-using meters
has not impacted on the number of meters purchased.

CitiPower and Powercor responded that they do caiunt for the reusing of meters
through their volume forecasts, and instead fatiarthrough the meter unit ratas.
Notwithstanding this, CitiPower and Powercor did age this rate in their budget
applications, instead using the rates suppliechby meter providers to allow
reconciliation with the meter supply contratts.

As a result, the AER considers that CitiPower’s Bogvercor’s budget applications
do not account for the re-use of meters.

Impaq also advised that the number of meter pusshafter the completion of the
AMI roll-out (i.e. for 2014 and 2015) was higheathCitiPower’s and Powercor’s
proposed growth in customer numbers for these yEarsexample, in 2014
CitiPower have forecast 9,369 meter purchases, Yewibeir projected customer
base increase is only 3,910 for the same Yfear.

%0 ipid.

3 Impaq consultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-201§ 2011, page 15 and
page 82.

%2 ipid.

% ibid.

2;‘ CitiPower and PowercpEmail: Response to AER questions of 16 June,3txde 2
ibid.

% Impaq consultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-2011% 2011, page 15

48



The AER considers that as the AMI roll-out will bemplete by 2014, the number of
AMI meters being purchased should not significaeigeed the number of new
customers. The AER also considers that the ratroeiers per new customer greatly
exceeds the 1.1 meters per customer ratio foregasttiPower and Powercor. Impaq
has advised that CitiPower is proposing around &rador every new customer for
2014 and 2015, whereas Powercor is proposing arbimoheters for every new
customer’’

Impaq has advised that the number of meter pursHas2014 and 2015 should be
reduced to reflect the number of new customersadsalto account for the number of
meter abolishments and AMI meter for AMI meter emgiments®

The AER accepts Impaq’s advice and considers thi&gdver’'s and Powercor’s
budget applications do not account for the reusingeters in either their volume
forecasts or in their meter unit rates. Furthermtire AER considers that CitiPower’s
and Powercor’s budget applications have proposddrrparchases for 2014 and
2015 in excess of the number required to fulfiithesiness as usual (BAU) metering
obligations. Therefore, the AER has determined tti@jprovision of excess meters is
an activity that is outside the scope of the ravi®eder. Accordingly, CitiPower's and
Powercor's budget application should be reducedftect this.

Meter installation volumes

For the installation of AMI meters in 2012 and 20C&iPower and Powercor have
proposed expenditure of $10.3m and $27.4m resmgtiVhis expenditure is
calculated by multiplying the cost per meter inatedn by the meter installation
volume. CitiPower's and Powercor's proposed expergdis set out in Table A.3 and
Table A.4.

The AER sought advice from Impag regarding the maikimes proposed by
CitiPower and Powercor as part of their overallen@tstallation costs.

Impaq considers that the number of meter instaltatfor both CitiPower and
Powercor is too high because they also includeiliiasions related to new
connections. Impagq considers that the installatimsts for new connections are
recovered through Alternative Control Services, rebg the new connecting
customer pays for the installation. Therefore, Impansiders that the number of
meter installations should be reduced by the nurabeew connections.

Impaq considers that CitiPower’s meter installatrtoilumes should be reduced by
8,621 for 2012 and 8,968 for 2013. Impaq consitteas Powercor’'s meter
installation volumes should be reduced by 18,622042 and 21,987 for 2013.
Impaq's calculation of these figures is outlinedable A.1 and Table A.2.

¥ ibid.
¥ ibid.

49



Table A.1 CitiPower - Impagq's calculation of new connections

2011 2012 2013
Installs 60,348 127,069 89,826
Abolishments -784 1,187 -1,750
AMI meter for AMI meter replacements -728 1,332 67
Projected Customer numbers 316,818 322,742 327,190
Increase in Customer numbers 5,924 4,448
New meter to new customers ratio 1.03 1.03
Total meters for new connections 8621 8968
Reduction in meter installation volumes 6.8% .0

Source: Impaq Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI betdgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 19.

Table A.2 Powercor - Impag's calculation of new connections

2011 2012 2013
Installs 287,850 188,015
Abolishments -1,196 -2,136
AMI meter for AMI meter replacements -3,154 -5,465
Projected Customer numbers 717,745 731,603 745,570
Increase in Customer numbers 13,858 13,967
New meter to new customers ratio 11 11
Total meters for new connections 19,594 22,965
Reduction in meter installation volumes 6.8% w.2

Source: Impag Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 86.

The AER has considered CitiPower’s and Powercartglet applications and the
advice received from Impag.

The AER accepts Impaq’s advice and considers thi&gdver’'s and Powercor’s
budget application has proposed meter installation2012 and 2013 in excess of the
number required to fulfil its AMI roll-out obligains. Therefore, the AER has
determined that the provision of excess meter liasitans is an activity that is outside
the scope of the revised Order and accordinglyP@iter's and Powercor's budget
application should be reduced to reflect this.

50



Table A.3 CitiPower - The impact of Impaqg's assessment on met installation
‘contract costs' ($,000 real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Citipower proposal 6,146 4,178 0 0 10,325
Impaq Assessment 5,729 3,762 0 0 9,491

Source: Impaq Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI betdgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 19.

Table A.4 Powercor - The impact of Impag's assessment on met@stallation
‘contract costs' ($,000 real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Powercor proposal 17,009 10,429 0 0 27,438
Impaq Assessment 15,851 9,155 0 0 25,006

Source: Impaq Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI betdgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 86.

A.1.2 SP AusNet
Meter supply volumes

Following consideration of advice by Impaq, the A&tR/ised SP AusNet that its
forecast meter volumes for 2012-15 did not appe&ake into account the effect of
abolishments and meter changes on the net numinemometers installed for new
connections. The AER advised SP AusNet that it tstded that abolishments and
meter changes are typically around 20% to 40% of cannection numbers and that
the AMI meters from these installations can berretd to the meter vendors for re-
verification testing and then used on new instialtet. The AER advised SP AusNet
that because of this it appears that its foreca$¢nvolumes have overstated meter
purchases. The AER requested that SP AusNet pravidgdated forecast of meter
volumes for 2012-15 taking into account the eff#cibolishments and meter changes
on the net number of new meters installed for nemnections”

SP AusNet respondétias follows:

SP AusNet does not agree with the AER’s understanitiat abolishments
and meter changes are typically around 20% to 408&w connection
numbers. SP AusNet records indicate that abolisksreerd meter changes
were approximately 18% in the 2010 calendar yeaw Monnections in SP
AusNet’'s network are typically new estates andefoe do not involve
abolishments.

Additionally, SP AusNet's installation costs areurred on gross number of
installations and therefore could not be calculatgidg net meter volumes.

% AER, Email, SP AusNet AMI 2012-15 budget and gearapplication - questions from AER staff,
15 June 2011.
40" SP AusNet response to AER questions of 15 Jufi&.20

51



SP AusNet’s submission has not explicitly includeel costs associated
with abolishments. These costs include meter regovefurbishment
(where possible) and testing. SP AusNet believaisttie cost of an
abolishment materially balances out the avoided @oa meter purchase
and is implicitly included within the metering capeost.

A reduction in net meter volumes within the budgeidel would need to be
accompanied by a corresponding allowance for tisésaaf abolishment.

Given the small number of installations impacted] aonsequent
immaterial cost difference, SP AusNet reconfirmesfitrecast new
connections provided in Tables 3.1 and 5.2 of ilssequent Period Budget
Application.

The AER subsequently sought additional explanatitom SP AusNet:

= Noting that SP AusNet's increase in customer nusfes forecast in the 2011-15
EDPR) over 2012-15 and forecast number of new megguired over that period
shows meter numbers to be in excess of the increasstomer numbers by

around 34%.

= Requesting an explanation of why the number of mdtebe purchased is

substantially in excess of the increase in custamerbers.

SP AusNet respondé&tthat:

Meter volumes included in the AMI 2012-15 Budgedl &harges
submission differ from customer numbers in the EBRBmission as (per
our previous response on the 23rd of June) metames included in the
AMI 2012-15 Budget and Charges submission are grbabolishments
and situations where a customer has more than eter imstalled on-site
(This can be a significant number; for example, BReAusNet site has 12
meters installed. This is a legacy from SEC prastidue to the technology
of the time). Additionally, SP AusNet's forecastrafw customers over the
period 2012-15 has been updated for AMI since BB decision in 2010
leading to an increase in the forecast number wfecennections.

To assist in its assessment, the AER sought fudtieice from Impaq regarding the
information provided by SP AusNet and its meteuwa forecast in its budget

application. Impagq advisétithat:

Historically the number of meters has been gretatar the number of
customers. The reason for this is that a propokifocustomers have had
more than one meter. SpAusNet has had a highpogion of customers
with more than one meter than the more Melboursetd®NSPs. The
meter to customer ratio for SpAusNet has been althéugh SpAusNet
have advised the AER that it is 1.18. However thianges with the roll-out
of AMI. Customers with off peak water heating thatviously had two
meters will now only need one AMI meter. It is lagps view that the ratio
will reduce to about 1.08. However in the SpAusagtlication the ratio

“1 AER, Email, SP AusNet AMI 2012-15 budget and gearapplication - questions from AER staff,

30 June 2011.
42 SP AusNet, Email response to AER questions afiB 2011.

3 Impaq consultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-20dl§ 2011, p. 117.




reduces to around 1.02. This seems too low. TharubDNSPs are above
this value and Powercor is considerably above this.

The meter volumes in Table 128 do not appear @ itath account the
effect of abolishments and meter changes (eg: \ahmrstomer moves from
single phase to three phase supply) on the net euailnew meters
installed for new connections. In the past metemsoved from premises
were typically not worth re-using. Mostly the co$thaving removed
meters re-verified for accuracy was more than ttigem down value of the
meter. Hence typically meters that were removerkserapped. However
with AMI this is no longer the case. AMI metersn@ved from these
installations can be returned to the meter venfiwree-verification testing,
at a cost of around $15 to $30 (which is a smalpprtion of the price to
purchase a new meter) and then used on new coongctiable 129 shows
the adjustment to meter quantities that resultsifitis change and the cost
of meter re-verification.

Having considered the information provided by SBNRet and Impaq’s advice, the
AER considers that SP AusNet’s budget applicatioesdchot account for the reusing
of meters in either its volume forecasts or imikster unit capital costs. Furthermore,
the AER considers that SP AusNet has proposed metehases in excess of the
number required to fulfil its BAU metering obligatis. Therefore, the AER has
determined that SP AusNet’s budget application khbe reduced to reflect this,
because the provision of excess meters is an gotivtside the scope of the revised
Order.

The AER requested Impaq to calculate SP AusNetteinamd communications unit
capital costs for 2012-15 taking into account tgistment to meter volumes (and
costs for meter re-verification) and the adjustntemneter unit capital costs in the
AER'’s final determination on SP AusNet’'s Advancedtbting Infrastructure

Revised Budget Application 2009-11. The AER accépisaqg’s advice on meter
volumes as set out in its report. The adjustme®RAusNet’s meter and
communications unit capital costs is set out indbmmercial standard test section of
this draft determination.

Meter installation volumes

For the installation of AMI meters for the 20124&dget period, SP AusNet has
proposed expenditure of $39.9m. This expenditucalisulated by multiplying the
cost per meter installation by the meter installatrolume.

The AER sought advice from Impaq regarding the matkimes proposed by SP
AusNet as part of their overall meter installatcasts.

Impaq considers that the number of meter instaltatfor SP AusNet is too high
because they also include installations relatetet® connections. Impaq considers
that the installation costs for new connectionsracevered through Alternative
Control Services, whereby the new connecting custgrays for the installation.
Therefore, Impaq considers that the number of mestallations should be reduced
by the number of new connections.

Impaq considers that SP AusNet’'s meter installatimnomes should be reduced by
13,995 for 2012 and 14,363 for 2013. Impaqg consitieat as the AMI roll-out
finishes in 2013, that the expenditure propose®@@d4 and 2015 relates to new

53



connection installation costs. As these are re@a/grough Alternative Control
Services, Impag considers that all of SP AusNetpgsed expenditure for 2014 and
2015 should be removed.

The AER has considered SP AusNet's budget appicaid the advice received
from Impag.

The AER accepts Impaq’s advice and considers tRa&i%Net's budget application
has proposed meter installations for the 2012-Hgbuperiod in excess of the
number required to fulfil its AMI roll-out obligains. Therefore, the AER has
determined that the provision of excess meter liasitans is an activity that is outside
the scope of the revised Order and accordinglyA@Net's budget application
should be reduced to reflect this.

Table A5 SP AusNet - The impact of Impaq's assessment on reeinstallation
‘contract costs'

2012 2013 2014 2015 total
SPA forecast cost ($,000) [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] CfI-C] [C-I-C]
Meter volumes - SPA 340,715 58,668 14,743 15,132
forecast
Unit install costs ($) [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
Number of new connection 13,995 14,363 14,743 15,132
meters
Total ACS Cost to be [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C] [C-I-C]

deducted ($,000)

Source: Impaq Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI betdgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011.

A.1.3 Jemena Electricity Networks and United Energy Distr ibution

The Jemena Electricity Networks (JEN) and Uniteergg Distribution (UED)
budgets applications included forecasts for thentjtyaof meters required for the
2012-15 budget period. The AER has reviewed thegemvolumes and notes that
the number of BAU (BUA) meters installation foretsafor the new connections adds
and alts category exceeds the number of custorearsad by JEN and UED (see
Table A.6 and Table A.7Y.

“  AER, Final decision on Victorian electricity distributionetwork service providers distribution

determination 2011-201%able 3 and 5, page XVII and XVIII.

54



Table A.6 Comparison of meter numbers to growth of customer ambers for JEN

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
JEN customer numbers forecast 310,165 315,890 820,8325,174 329,428
Increase in numbers 5,725 4,999 4,285 4,254
Meter numbers 9322 8167 7348 7348
Ratio of proposed meter numbers 163% 163% 171% 173%

to increase in customer numbers

Source: AER, Final decision on Victorian electsiaistribution network service
providers Distribution determination 2011-2015é¢a® page XVII, JEN; AMI
Budget Application 2012-15, Substantiation of besst to provide regulated
services, p. 54.

Table A.7 Comparison of meter numbers to growth of customer ambers for UED

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
UED customer numbers forecast 627,203 633,295 638,7 643,600 648,220
Increase in numbers 6,092 5,462 4,843 4,620
Meter numbers 17,158 15,037 13,524 13,524
Ratio of proposed meter numbers 282% 275% 279% 293%

to increase in customer numbers

Source: AER, Final decision on Victorian electsialistribution network service
providers Distribution determination 2011-2015 |¢dh page XVIII; UED,
AMI Budget Application 2012-15, Substantiation @fSie cost to provide
regulated services, p. 55.

In a response to an AER request for informatiofN dBd UED stated that the
difference in metering numbers were due to som®mess having more than one
meter. The AER has considered JEN's and UED's pitomas and sought further
advice from Impad’®

Impaq advised that the difference in meter numivenre likely due to JEN and UED
not considering meter abolishment and ‘AMI meterAMI meter’ replacements. In
these scenarios, Impaq stated that AMI meters eaeised as these meters are
relatively new and under warranty. Impaq also nébed although the reuse of meters
will cause JEN and UED to incur some costs foregfication of the AMI meters,
these costs would be substantially less than teeafqurchasing a new mef@r.

The AER has considered Impaq's advice and upoewawy JEN's and UED's model
were not persuaded by their reasoning that thegctsts:

%5 JEN,20110628 Email: JEN Response to AER informatiomestion meter abolishment of 24 June
2011 28 June 2011, Attachment 2 p. 1, UEMail: AER staff questions - meter abolishméit
June 2011.

% Impaq consultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-201% 2011, p.54 and 149.

55



= have accounted for meter abolishment

= were based on net customer growth
and therefore has taken into account meter formepacements’

In particular the AER noted the following from JENind UED's substantiation
information:

= for BAU metering, JEN’s and UED’s forecast from 264015 were not based on
net customer growff

= the likelihood of all new customers installing méihan one meter to be highly
unlikely and is contrary to historical data whete tatio of meter to customer
were around 1.09

= JEN and UED have not provided any verifiable stisgsabout meter abolishment
or how it has been incorporated into to their fasgs.

As such the AER considers that the number of BAWenseforecasts by JEN and
UED should reflect their customer growth (takingpiaccount meter abolishment)
with a slight adjustment for some customer havirggerthan one meter. Therefore,
the AER has determined that JEN's and UED’s bualgelication should be reduced
to reflect meter abolishment and as the provisioexoess meters is an activity
outside the scope of the revised Order.

The AER requested Impaq to calculate JEN's and § BBU metering capex for
2012-15 taking into account the adjustment to matérmes (and costs for meter re-
verification). The AER accepts Impaq’s advice ortangolumes as set out in its
report®® The adjustment to JEN's and UED's BAU meter vokiiaeset out in section
D.5.3 and D.4.5 of this draft determination.

A.2 Two element meters - Powercor, SP AusNet,
CitiPower and United Energy Distribution
Initial budget period (2009-11)

2009-11 draft determination

In its draft determination, the AER noted thatwas-element meters were not
included in the AMI minimum functionality specifitans that they were outside the

7 JEN, 2011062&mail: JEN Response to AER information request efenmabolishment of 24 June
2011 28 June 2011, Attachment 2 p. 1, UEail: AER staff questions - meter abolishimgi
June 2011.

8 JEN,JEN AER Financial Model Submitted (include margihine 2011, tab 4.New Con & Replace
Install Vo and 2.2 JEN; UEBZopy of UED AER Financial Model Submitted Reme 2011, tab
4.New Con & Replace Install Vo and 2.1.

49 Impaq consultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-20dl$ 2011, pp. 52-55 and
148-150.

56



scope of the revised Ord®rThe draft determination also noted that the fraoréw
and approach paper allows AMI activities in exagfsthe minimum specifications to
be approved if the DNSP is able to demonstratethiemé are associated net benefits
to customers and market participarits.

The draft determination noted the role of two-elatmaeters in providing off-peak
electricity to customers, particularly for slab tieg and hot water units. Greater off-
peak consumption reduces the need for network anigtien>? However, the AER
considered that once the roll-out was complete, Ailllenable cost reflective time

of use (ToU) tariffs which would render the secaheiment unnecessary to encourage
off-peak consumptior®

CitiPower, UED, and JEN submitted they were ablscteedule their roll-outs so that
their customers using two-element meters would iage meters changed over
towards the end of the roll-out, once AMI commultimas were functional and ToU
tariffs were availablé?

Powercor and SP AusNet were unable to adopt aasistilategy due to the high
number of their customers using existing two-elelhmeeters. Instead, they proposed
to install two-element meters as part of their 20@%udget applicatiorr.

Powercor submitted that installing two-element meeteould avoid price shocks for
its customers and enabled it to continue its ndtwlemand management strategies.
Powercor noted that it had investigated shiftingtomers to new tariffs but
considered such an option came at a higherfisk.the time, the AER considered
that the cost of transitioning customers onto thesssitional tariffs and then shifting
the customer to a permanent tariff once AMI tecbgi@s became functional
outweighed the cost of installing a two-elementandtowever, the AER concluded
that this issue would not be significant once AMirenunications technology became
functional, and that the cost of moving customer® @ ToU tariff would likely be
lower than the cost of installing and maintaininigva-element meteY.

In its draft determination the AER approved tworeést meters for the 2009-11
budget period® However, the AER considered that the net bemfitld reduce over
time as AMI communications technology is rolled antl ToU tariffs become
available®® Consequently, the AER anticipated that two-elemeetiers were not
likely to be required for the 2012-15 AMI budgetipe.®°

0 AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Mgty Infrastructure Review: 2009-11 AMI

o Budget and Charges Applications, October 2009, @2&8ge
ibid.

2 ibid., page 24

> ibid.

> ibid.

> ibid.

**ibid.

" ibid., page 25

8 ibid., page 26 and page 82

% ibid., page 26

0 ibid.

57



2009-11 final determination

The AER received submissions regarding two-elemegiers in response to its draft
determination from Integral Energy, Powercor andA8BNet®! Integral’s
submission expressed its doubt that ToU tariffsaféer the same network demand
management currently provided by using two-elemeetiers>? Powercor and SP
AusNet provided further justification for two-elenmteneter<$?

Powercor noted that if customers did not agrearectdioad control under a single
element meter with a ToU tariff, that the appliassya@uld be used at the discretion of
the customers, resulting in a need for network amgation®® The AER considered
that such arguments run counter to the policy inae expectations of AMI,

reflected in the revised Order’'s minimum speciiimas. These require that all load
(regardless of whether it relates to particuladiappes) be charged at a rate which
reflects its underlying cost to the network, whislpossible through a single element
meter and a ToU tariff. The AER noted that it hagarticular view about the extent
of customer responsiveness to ToU tariffs, andidens the issue ultimately as an
empirical question that has been subject to sorhatd®

The AER questioned the uncertainties in the DN@&Bsumptions regarding the
impact or size of any network augmentation that imayequired should two-element
meters not be allowed. However, after taking adtdes into account, the AER
considered that a net benefit was likely to arisend) the 2009-11 period given the
relatively low incremental cost of installing thecend element in the meters for
affected customers and that only the affected cwstse would be charged the higher
meter cosf?

The AER noted that it would reconsider this issuretlfie subsequent AMI budget
period of 2012-15’

Subsequent budget period (2012-15)

Consistent with the final determination for thetiadibudget period, the AER
informed the DNSPs that it would be reconsiderhgytivo-element meter issue for
the 2012-15 budget period and requested that adasicase be provided by any
DNSPs proposing to install two-element meters.

Powercor and SP AusNet both proposed to continuestall two-element meters for
reasons similar to those given during the initiadidpet period. In Powercor’s case, it
submitted a cost-benefit analysis which reiteraehy of the issues considered by

1 AER, Final Determination: Victorian Advanced Meteg Infrastructure Review: 2009-11 AMI
Budget and Charges Applications, October 2009, g&ge

2 ibid., page 21

% ibid., page 43

® ibid.

% ibid., page 44

% ibid.

" ibid.

58



the AER as part of the initial budget period. Tapart also outlined the effect of the
ToU moratoriunt?

On the other hand, despite proposing to installélement meters, and stating its
intention to provide a cost-benefit analysis tomupits decision, SP AusNet did not
outline its reasons or provide a cost-benefit aialy support of the installation of
two-element meters.

UED and CitiPower also proposed to install two-edatmmeters citing the uncertainty

caused by the ToU moratorium as their main justifan ®° "

JEN has not proposed expenditure for two-elememensién its subsequent budget
application for 2012-15. JEN has stated that shthédlfoU moratorium be extended,
that it will then submit a revised budget applioatto recover the additional costs of
two-element meters.

The ToU moratorium was initiated by the previoust@rian Government in February
2010 when it requested that DNSPs defer assignistpmers to ToU tariffs. The

AER understands that the ToU moratorium was iratlgb allow for a ‘more
comprehensive assessment of the impacts of thed&dloyment’ including the
impacts of ToU tariffs. Initially, the DNSPS agreteddo so until 1 January 2011. In
September 2010, a decision by the AMI policy contemrita committee established by
the Victorian Department of Primary Industrieseffect extended the moratorium
until 31 December 201%.The AER is not aware of any further developments o
announcements regarding the future status of thratortum or its possible extension.

A.2.1 Powercor
Powercor commissioned PricewaterhouseCoopers (Pw@)dertake a cost-benefit
analysis regarding two-element meters which wasigeal to the AER.

Powercor’s cost benefit analysis compares theassiciated with three different
approaches for the two-element meter issues. Tdreasos and their cost breakdowns
are set out below:

PricewaterhouseCoopers Australia, Assessmehegtistifiable need for investment in two-
element meters, May 2011

8 Jemena Asset Management (JAM), AMI Budget Appiica2012-15, Substantiation of Base Cost
to Provide Regulated Services, 25 February 201de pa

Citipower, email of 1 June 2011

T JEN, email of 31 May 2011

2 Jemena Asset Management (JAM), AMI Budget Appiica2012-15, Substantiation of Base Cost
to Provide Regulated Services, 25 February 201de$a0, 21, 22.

70

59



Table A.8 Powercor’'s summary of cost benefit analysis

Two element AMI Two single-element  Single-element AMI
meter with contactor AMI meters (one with meter with contactor
contactor)

Cost of meter $167 $295 $155
Installation cost® $105 $105 $105
Cost of customer - - $1
enquires
Cost of customer - - $18
complaints
Cost of tariff - - $15
reassignment
Total cost per customer $272 $400 $294

Source: PricewaterhouseCoopers Australia, Assegsihére justifiable need for
investment in two-element meters, May 2011, page 9.

The PwC report reiterates many of the argumentfviour of two-element meters
that the AER had previously considered as pariscdissessment of the initial budget
applications for 2009-11.

As outlined above, the AER considered that thesradsociated with replacing two-
element meters with single element meters wouldaedh line with the progression
of the AMI roll-out during its assessment of théial budget applications. The AER
now considers that the roll-out has progressedstage where the benefits of AMI
can now be realised, further reducing the benefita/o-element meters.

When the AMI roll-out commenced, the AER considdtet customers of Powercor
and SP AusNet could have suffered price shockeif two-element meters were
replaced with single element meters. Powercor &ahé&Net did not have reliable
meter data on which to construct new tariffs faitltustomers, which would have
increased the likelihood that customers would gaiicantly worse off once their
two-element meters were replaced with single eleémmeters. Also, as the
communications technology was not fully functioriRdwercor and SP AusNet would
have had limited access to their customers’ meita, gootentially affecting the
accuracy of bills, and further impacting on thdiligy to offer ToU tariffs. Under
these circumstances, the AER considers that cussomay have been less likely to
agree to a load control arrangement with their DN&#ch could lead to an increase
in network augmentation.

3 The installation cost is an average of the itetiah costs for a two-element meter, single elemen

meter and single-element meter with contactoriredtd by Powercor and provided to PwC. The
AER notes that the installation cost of $105 isdigantly higher than Powercor proposes as part
of its budget application (between $46 and $87)wéieer, the AER considers that as the same
installation cost has been applied to each metesgegario, it should not affect the outcome of
determining a net-benefit.

60



For the subsequent budget period, the AER consitlatghe introduction of ToU
tariffs and the advanced stage of the AMI roll-wilt significantly reduce any
potential benefits of two-element meters. This viswonsistent with the draft and
final determination of budget applications for thitial budget period.

Single element meters (with a contactor) still hthesfunctionality of providing the
Victorian DNSPs with load control. Also, the Viciamn DNSPs are able to use their
customers time of use data to construct new amd®@fe ToU tariffs which will
provide incentives for customers to continue toelsetricity during off-peak times.

The PwC report also raised the effect of the ToUatawium. In fact, in the
calculation of the numbers in Table A.8, PwC hasuased that the moratorium will
continue until at least until the end of 2013, vwihvall have the effect of preventing
Powercor from transferring customers to final Talffs.”

Despite the uncertainty regarding the future oftb& moratorium, the AER
understands that the ToU moratorium is expectednelude on 31 December
2011”° The AER will assess Powercor’s case for two-elémesters on this basis.

In Table A.8above, the AER considers that the cast®ciated with the installation of
a single-element AMI meter with a contactor woukbaapply to the installation of a
two-element AMI meter with a contactor should th@JTmoratorium conclude on 31
December 2011. This results in the two-element AMter with a contactor costing
$12 more per meter than the single-element AMI mgith contactor, which in

effect transforms the net benefit to a net cost.

The AER notes, that as determined in the initialdai period 2009-11, two-element
meters are outside the scope of the revised Oftherframework and approach paper
allows AMI activities in excess of the minimum sgieations to be approved by the
AER if the DNSP is able to demonstrate that theeeagsociated net benefits to
customers and market participants.

The AER notes that Powercor’s view that a net-nemelt arise from the installation
of two-element meters, as set out in the PwC refpgrtiamentally relies on the
assumption that the ToU moratorium will be extended

As the AER considers that as the moratorium is etgoketo expire on 31 December
2011, and given that the figures in Table A.8 asstimat this is not the case, it does
not accept a net benefit will arise from the idat&n of two-element meters. In
addition, the AER considers that the argumentsipusly put forward for the 2009-
11 period and reiterated again here for the pugpotthe 2012-15 period are no
longer applicable. Therefore, the AER has not aeckfne proposed expenditure
relating to two-element meters as part of its dilatermination for Powercor.

" PricewaterhouseCoopers Australia, Assessmehegfistifiable need for investment in two-

element meters, May 2011, page 29
> Jemena Asset Management (JAM), AMI Budget Appilica2012-15, Substantiation of Base Cost
to Provide Regulated Services, 25 February 201de pa




A.2.2 SP AusNet

As set out above, SP AusNet did not clearly outiiseeasons for installing two-
element meters. The AER considers that in the aesehfurther information, it is
likely SP AusNet intends to install two-element erstfor the reasons previously
outlined during the assessment for the initial l®iggeriod. Those reasons are
addressed above in the section on Powercor. The ddasiders that these arguments
are no longer applicable and do not support SP Atisigdosition that a net-benefit

will arise from the installation of two-element rae.

SP AusNet did not provide the AER with a businessecsupporting its proposal to
install two-element meters. The AER notes thatighontrary to the requirements set
out in the AER’s AMI framework and approach whigesifically states that for
performance in excess of the Victorian specificagidNSPs will need to provide a
separate cost/benefit analysis quantifying the fitsrte the DNSP, retailers, and end
customers, and demonstrating why regulated tasfftaild provide the revenue
required’®

In the absence of a net benefits case from SP AumNEegiven that the AER
considers that the justification as put forwar@@99-11 is no longer applicable in
2012-15, the AER does not accept SP AusNet’s expegrdelating to two-element
meters.

A.2.3 United Energy Distribution and CitiPower

As outlined above, during the initial budget perad®009-11, CitiPower, UED, and
JEN claimed they were able to schedule their rots®o that their two-element meter
customers would have their AMI meters installeddo¥g the end of the 2009-11 roll-
out period, once AMI communications were functioaadl ToU tariffs were

available.

In its subsequent budget application for 2012-1BDUhas stated that its roll-out
strategy will be placed in jeopardy unless the noonam is lifted or it receives
approval to install two-element meters. UED hasiaesl that the moratorium will
not be lifted after 31 December 2071.

CitiPower has informed the AER that it also intetmfstall two-element meters.
However, CitiPower also noted that if the moratoridoes expire after 31 December
2011, that it will install single element metéfs.

As outlined above, the AER understands that the fmltatorium is due to conclude
after 31 December 2011.

The AER notes that as determined in the initialgaeigberiod 2009-11, two-element
meters are outside the scope of the revised Oftherframework and approach paper

® " AER, Final Decision: Framework and Approach Papevanced Metering Infrastructure review

2009-11: CitiPower Pty Ltd, Jemena Electricity Netks (Vic) Ltd, Powercor Australia Pty Ltd,
SP AusNet, UED, January 2009, page 29

7 Jemena Asset Management (JAM), AMI Budget Appilica2012-15, Substantiation of Base Cost
to Provide Regulated Services, 25 February 201de$4a0, 21, 22

8 Citipower, email of 1 June 2011

62



allows AMI activities in excess of the minimum sgeations to be approved by the
AER if the DNSP is able to demonstrate that theeeagsociated net benefits to
customers and market participants.

As CitiPower’s and UED'’s justification for the usétwo-element meters is based
solely on the assumption that the ToU moratoriuthbvé extended beyond 31
December 2011, the AER has not accepted the prdmogeenditure relating to two-
element meters as part of its draft determinatiwJED and CitiPower.

Revised budget applications

The AER notes that should the circumstances reggittie moratorium change, the
Victorian DNSPs are able to submit a revised budgetication to the AER as set out
in clause 5F of the revised Order.

The AER will assess any such applications in acued with the requirements of the
revised Order. In the case of two-element methis will require the Victorian
DNSPs to justify that a net-benefit will arise frahe installation of two-element
meters as set out in the framework and approacérpap

Costs relating to two-element meters

The AER considers that the installation of two-edetmeters would have an effect
on the other costs of the AMI roll-out for Powerc8P AusNet, CitiPower and UED.
The AER did not have sufficient time to determihe value of these other costs
before the release of this draft determination.

The AER will address this issue with Powercor, SBN)et, CitiPower, and UED to
allow for the full impact of the AER's determinaticegarding two-element meters to
be outlined.

For the draft determination, the AER has calcul@ibedadjustments for CitiPower,
Powercor, and UED by replacing the quantity of ®lement meters with single
element meters with a contactor. The cost of daielgment meter with a contactor
was taken from the relevant DNSP's proposal.

SP AusNet does not have a cost for a single elemetdr with a contactor in its
budget proposal. The AER has calculated the adgrstfor SP AusNet by replacing
the quantity of two-element meters with a singknent meter, plus $12 for a
contactor. $12 was calculated by using the costdotactors in CitiPower's and
Powercor's budget proposals.

A.3  WIMAX — SP AusNet

Impagq identified that SP AusNet’s forecast capaxmwnications expenditure for its
WiMax network may allow SP AusNet to use its WiMatwork to provide non-

AMI related communications services which would énawplications under the scope
test and the commercial standard test.

With respect to Impaq’s advice, the AER in its fidatermination for the 2009-11
Victorian AMI review (2009-11 Final Determinatiorgcognised the potential for SP
AusNet to use its WiMax network to provide non-AMlated communications

63



services. However, the AER determined that SP &tisNViIMAX communications
network is within scope under the revised Order:

... the revised Order does not permit the AER to ictanghe potential for
unregulated communications service provision inftitere as a basis for
rejecting costs under the scope test. It is onlgmiihe DNSP is actually
using AMI technology to provide communications $egg that the AMI
technology could be established as being outsidpesé

The AER’s conclusion in the 2009-11 Final Deterrtiorais applicable for this 2012-
15 determination. As in the 2009-11 Final Deterriorg the AER has not established
that SP AusNet is using its WiMax network for noMPpurposes? Specifically,

the AER has concluded that:

= SP AusNet’s contract for its WiMax communicatiorgvmork was let in
accordance with a competitive tendering processaarglich, the commercial
standard test does not apply.

= SP AusNet's contract for spectrum for its WiMax goanications network
was not let in accordance with a competitive teimggprocess but as SP
AusNet has contracted for use of the spectrum thigronly two companies
that can provide access and given that these caegphave an effective
monopoly on the relevant spectrum, this is consisigth the commercial
standard test.

A.4 IT opex (customer information portal) — CitiPower
and Powercor

CitiPower and Powercor have proposed expenditurthéohosting of a customer
information portal.

The AER sought advice from Impaq regarding thiseexjiture.
Impaq advised that the expenditure is outside ¢bpes of the revised Ord&t.

The AER has reviewed the revised Order which doe¢sclude expenditure for a
customer information portal as being within scofifee AER therefore considers that
the proposed expenditure is outside scope.

Therefore, the AER has determined that CitiPowand Powercor’s budget be
reduced by the amount proposed for this out of s@penditure.

" AER, Final Determination: Victorian Advanced Meteg Infrastructure Review: 2009-11 AMI
Budget and Charges Applications, October 200908. 1

The AER notes however that the revised Order doesllow it to include costs that are outside
scope in determining future revised charges for Aktvices, such as costs for SP AusNet's
WiMax network and spectrum to provide non-AMI reldicommunications services.

8 Revised Oder S2.10.

80

64



A.5 Installation costs of new connections and neutral
services testing — Jemena Electricity Networks

JEN's proposed capex forecasts included expenddureutral services testing and
installation costs for new connections. In estéliig whether expenditure is within
scope the AER has applied the principles as senhatsg framework and approach
paper>? Activities are within scope where reasonably reggifor the provision of
regulated services and to comply with a meteriggilisory obligation or
requirement?

The AER has applied this test and considers thewolg activities of JEN to be
outside scope:

= |nstallation cost of new connection meters: Asioet in its framework and
approach paper the AER does not consider cust@neested services to be in
scope® JEN has notified the AER of this error and hassetithat it will update
its budget accordingly after this draft decision.

= Neutral services testing: The AER considers nesgalices testing to be
beneficial for safety purposes and has providedllamwance for these services in
its Victorian Distribution Determination 2011-15h& AER considers that the
appropriate mechanism for the recovery of such edipére is under standard
control services. The AER further notes that néseavices testing are not within
the scope of the revised Order.

Therefore, the AER has determined that JEN's bualye¢duced by the amount
proposed for these out of scope expenditure.

A.6 Neutral services testing - United Energy
Distribution

UED has proposed expenditure for neutral serviestsng in its capex forecast. The
AER considers neutral services testing to be bela¢for safety purposes and has
provided an allowance for these services in itddfian Distribution Determination
2011-15. The AER considers that the appropriatehar@sm for the recovery of such
expenditure is under standard control services. AR further notes that neutral
services testing are not within the scope of theseel Ordef®

Therefore, the AER has determined that UED's bulblgeeduced by the amount
proposed for this out of scope expenditure.

8  AER,Framework and approach paper advanced metering#tfucture review 2009-1January

2009, pp. 26-26.

Such activities include those set out in S2.1((@)and (c) of the revised Order.

AER, Final decision Framework and approach paper Adehmetering infrastructure review
2009-11 January 2009, p., 29.

% Revised Oder S2.1.

% Revised Oder S2.1.

83
84

65



B  Application of competitive tender test
B.1 SP AusNet

AMI design services

SP AusNet contracted with one company to providgsggteservices for the AMI
project®” SP AusNet did not conduct a tender process, atdad chose to contract
with a company that was already part of SP AusN&tServices Panéf The IT
Services Panel was established through a tendeegsan 2008° The AER notes
that under the revised Order the AER must haverdetgaithe tender process for that
contract’® In other words, the tender process must be péatito a contract.

The AER considers that the tender process thablestad the IT Services Panel does
not satisfy this requirement. The AER notes that ploint is also relevant to other
contracts examined in this chapter where the cotgidacompany was chosen from
the IT Services Panel but no tender process tamteplith respect to the individual
contract.

The AER therefore has established that SP AusNetigract for AMI IT design
services was not let in accordance with a compettendering process. As such,
these costs will now be considered under the expeedncurred and commercial
standard tests.

AMI tender management services

SP AusNet contracted with one consulting firm farkvrelating to three service
streams” SP AusNet invited three firms to participate id@sed tender, and all three
firms submitted responses to each service streBrAuSNet followed its tender
evaluation plan when assessing the tenders.

The AER did not establish that SP AusNet’s consglfacontract was not let in
accordance with a competitive tendering process.

Software, licences, and support services

SP AusNet contracted with one company for the iowi of software, licences, and
support services. SP AusNet did not conduct a ramglerocess, instead requesting
quotes from three separate comparfes.

The AER therefore has established that SP AusNetigract for software, licences,
and support services was not let in accordanceawtbmpetitive tendering process.
As such, these costs will now be considered urideexpenditure incurred and
commercial standard tests.

8 SP AusNet, AMI contract management summary.p@lf&oruary 2011, page 6 - 9 of 129.

% ibid.

8 ibid.

% The revised Order, clause 5C.10(a)

L SP AusNet, AMI contract management summary.p@lf&bruary 2011, page 10 - 14 of 129.
% ibid., pages 15 - 17 of 129.

66



Planning services

SP AusNet contracted with one company to assist thé preparation of a plan for
the upgrade of SP AusNet’s existing Enterprise Agagibn Integration
infrastructure’® SP AusNet did not conduct a tender process. SRétiastead
chose to contract with a company that was alreadtyqgh SP AusNet's IT Services
Panel.

The AER therefore has established that SP AusNetitract for planning services
was not let in accordance with a competitive teimgdgprocess. As such, these costs
will now be considered under the expenditure iretiiand commercial standard tests.

Customer information system / meter asset managemen

SP AusNet contracted with one company for the growi of customer information
system / meter asset management services. SP AdgNwait conduct a tendering
process, instead requesting quotes from three atepesmpanie¥’

The AER therefore has established that SP AusNetitract for the provision of
customer information system / meter asset manageseerices was not let in
accordance with a competitive tendering processut$, these costs will now be
considered under the expenditure incurred and coniahstandard tests.

Communications

SP AusNet contracted a communications technologyfaaturer to design, build,
and deploy a WiMAX based communications networkrnable the remote
management and reading of AMI electricity metetse €Tontract does not cover the
supply or installation of meters or IT systems.

The AER did not establish that SP AusNet's contfaicthe manufacture of AMI
communications technology was not let in accordavitte a competitive tendering
process.

Meter installations

Two firms were contracted to provide SP AusNet wgighvices relating to meter
installation based on a 50 per cent geographidal $pe contracts cover the
management and storage of meter stock and assbstatk control, and organising
and providing meter exchanges. In addition to mietgallation services, these
contractors are required to provide site inspectenvices to ensure the meter
exchange has been conducted in compliance withreggents outlined by SP
AusNet. The contracts do not cover metering equigiroests.’

The AER did not establish that SP AusNet's consrémt the AMI meter installation
were not let in accordance with a competitive teimgegprocess.

% ibid., pages 18 - 21 of 129
* ibid., pages 22 - 24 of 129
% ibid., pages 25 - 31 of 129
% ibid., pages 32 - 39 of 129

67



Meter supply

The AER has previously assessed SP AusNet's casiti@cmeter supply as part of
its assessment of SP AusNet’s revised budget aiplicfor the 2009-11 period. In
its draft determination, the AER established thatmetering supply contracts were
not let in accordance with a competitive tendepnacess. After considering SP
AusNet'’s response to the draft determination, tB&RAnaintained its draft decision in
the final determination’

As part of this draft determination, the AER isuigd to assess the same contract
expenditure as it directly affects SP AusNet’s lmtdnd charges applications for the
subsequent budget period of 2012-15.

For the reasons set out in both the draft detetmimand the final determination of
SP AusNet’s revised budget application 2009-11 ABR has established that the
metering supply contracts were not let in accordamith a competitive tendering
process® These reasons are summarised below:

=  The request for information (RFI) process that itesun the meter supply
contracts was a separate process from an eanjeesefor tender (RFT) process:

= SP AusNet requested a probity report specificalhtiie RFI process

»= The probity report and a Deloitte RFT evaluatiopore both treat the RFT
and RFI as separate processes

»= The probity report notes that SP AusNet considecgdiucting another RFT
after the initial RFT, however decided to condutREI instead

= Three other vendors, who were not shortlisted duttie RFT, were invited to
participate in the RFI. One of these vendors wasmwlved in the RFT at
all.

» The requirements of the RFI differed from the RFT
®= The RFI process was not a competitive tender psoces
» The actual ‘returnable date’ for RFI submissiorffeded between vendors

= The probity report states that pricing responsas fthe vendors for both the
initial and best and final offer (BAFO) pricing sulssions were received at
different dates and times. These responses wer@@lisibuted immediately
upon receipt, raising potential risks in equityntdentiality, and security.

= The probity report states that the formal ruleseofdering were not applied.

% AER, Final determination, SP AusNet Revised Budgmlication 2009-11, pages 9 - 14
ibid.

68



Software and maintenance support

SP AusNet entered into a separate contract fowaoétand maintenance support at
the same time it entered into its meter supplyremts that were not let in accordance
with a competitive tendering proce$dn its budget application for 2012-15, SP
AusNet suggests that the tender process leading ting software and maintenance
support contract was the same tender processribedqed the meter supply
contracts->°

The AER requested further information from SP Ausfdgarding its tender process,
the value of the contract, and details regardimthér amendments to the software
and maintenance support contrd¢tSP AusNet did not respond to this request.

The AER considers that the tender process leagrtg the software and
maintenance contract was the same tender procgsgsréteded the meter supply
contracts. The AER has established that this temaeess, in respect of the meter
supply contracts, was not let in accordance witbrapetitive tender process.
Therefore, it follows that this process was alsbamnpetitive in respect of the
software and maintenance support contract.

The AER therefore has established that SP AusNetigract for the software and
maintenance support was not let in accordance awitbmpetitive tendering process.
As such, these costs will now be considered urideexpenditure incurred and
commercial standard tests.

Supply of communications units

SP AusNet contracted with one company for the gromi of communications units to
its AMI meter installers. SP AusNet did not condadéendering process, instead
requesting quotes from three separate compaffies.

The AER therefore has established that SP AusNetigract for the provision of
communications units to its AMI meter installerssweot let in accordance with a
competitive tendering process. As such, these @alitsow be considered under the
expenditure incurred and commercial standard tests.

AMI systems integration services

SP AusNet contracted with one company for the growi of AMI systems
integration services. SP AusNet conducted a clomadker process, managed by
Deloitte, and invited two companies to participate.

The AER did not establish that SP AusNet’s contfacthe provision of AMI
systems integration services was not let in accmelavith a competitive tendering
process.

% SP AusNet, SPI Electricity Pty Ltd - Advanced krtg Infrastructure - AMI Subsequent Budget
& Charges Application, 28 February 2011, page 22.

100 ;i
ibid.

191 Emails to SP AusNet, 17 June 2011.

192 gp AusNet - AMI contract management summary p8lf-ebruary 2011, page 68 - 71 of 129.

193 ibid., pages 72 - 75 of 129.

69



Spectrum

SP AusNet contracted with two companies to prosgjkectrum for the AMI roll-out
and service level obligations. SP AusNet chosefdract with the two companies
because they had an effective monopoly on the spaciAs a result, a tender process
was not conductetf’

The AER has established that SP AusNet’s contaadhk provision of spectrum was
not let in accordance with a competitive tendepnagcess. As such, these costs will
now be considered under the expenditure incurrdccammercial standard tests.

WIMAX antennas

In October 2009, SP AusNet issued a request foratjoa (RFQ) to five vendors for
the supply of WIMAX antennas. SP AusNet received msponse to the RFQ, due to
the submission deadline of the RFQ and deliveryireqents. The respondent was
contracted to supply the minimum number of antemegsired for deployment of the
first 5 per cent of meterd®

SP AusNet placed an initial order for 5,000 antsnmdnich attracted a premium price
due to the greatly reduced lead-time. A secondroxds placed for an additional
40,000 antennas, which were more reasonably pdaedo a relatively longer lead-
time. The price for each antenna purchased innitialiorder was approximately 250
per cent higher than the price of each antennahpsex in the second order. SP
AusNet followed its internal processes, and conaplet waiver of competition for the
purchases®

In 2010, a full tender process was conducted, baatiginal 5 vendors were invited
to participate, all of which responded. SP AusNet provided the AER with a
probity report and other documents detailing thicpss’ This tender resulted in
SP AusNet contracting with the same vendor forémeainder of the AMI roll-out.

The AER therefore has established that SP Ausldatenna supply contracts that
resulted in the purchase of the first 45,000 ardsmere not let in accordance with a
competitive tendering process. As such, these @alitsow be considered under the
expenditure incurred and commercial standard tests.

The AER did not establish that SP AusNet's antesupply contracts that were
entered into as a result of the full tender processlucted in 2010 were not let in
accordance with a competitive tender process.

Supply of server equipment

SP AusNet contracted with one company to supplgdivers and storage

infrastructure. SP AusNet did not conduct a tequlecess, and instead obtained a

quote from one supplier, and contracted with tbaptier'°®

194 "ibid., pages 76 - 82 of 129
105 gp AusNet, ITT 2010 TO2 - Antenna Solutions fodlAneters, 4 May 2010
106 i
ibid.
197 sp AusNet - AMI contract management summary p8if-ebruary 2011, page 85 - 88 of 129.
198 ipid., pages 89 - 91 of 129.

70



The AER therefore has established that SP AusNetitract for the provision of
server equipment was not let in accordance witbrapetitive tendering process. As
such, these costs will now be considered undeexpenditure incurred and
commercial standard tests.

Supply, installation, and support of network secury system

SP AusNet contracted with one company to suppstalh and support the
communications network infrastructure security sgstin addition to internal
evaluation documents of the vendors, SP AusNept@msded the AER with an
independent probity report which supports the tepdecess®®

The AER did not establish that SP AusNet’s contiacthe supply, installation, and
support of the network security system was nanleiccordance with a competitive
tendering process.

IT server support and maintenance

SP AusNet contracted with one company to provideesesupport and maintenance.
SP AusNet did not conduct a tender process be¢hasequirements could only be
performed by one company’

The AER therefore has established that SP AusNetigract for IT server support
and maintenance was not let in accordance witmgettive tendering process. As
such, these costs will now be considered undeexpenditure incurred and
commercial standard tests.

Provision of professional services

SP AusNet contracted with one company to providégssional services relating to
data management for the AMI programme. The compalyan existing agreement
in place with SP AusNet. SP AusNet has statedttigatompany was the only party
capable of offering the required services. SP AasiNenot conduct a tender for this
contract:**

The AER therefore has established that SP AusNetigract for the provision of
professional services was not let in accordancle asitompetitive tendering process.
As such, these costs will now be considered urideexpenditure incurred and
commercial standard tests.

Mobility software licences, support, and hosting gegices

SP AusNet contracted with one company to providbeihty software licences,
support, and hosting services. SP AusNet has dtiaé¢dt had conducted a number of
open and closed RFQ processes over the past 5atf ed the company awarded
the contract had performed well throughout thesegsses. However, SP AusNet did
not conduct a tender process for this specificremt

199 ibid., pages 92 - 98 of 129
10 ibid., pages 99 - 103 of 129
M1 ibid., pages 104 - 107 of 129

71



The AER therefore has established that SP AusNetitract for the provision of
mobility software licences, support, and hostingises was not let in accordance
with a competitive tendering process. As such,dluests will now be considered
under the expenditure incurred and commercial stahtists.

Supply of security seals

SP AusNet contracted with one company to supplyG@Dsecurity seals for AMI
meters. SP AusNet did not conduct a tender prdcéss.

The AER therefore has established that SP AusNetigract for the provision of
security seals was not let in accordance with apatditive tendering process. As
such, these costs will now be considered undeexpenditure incurred and
commercial standard tests.

Supply of file sharing service for AMI programme

SP AusNet contracted with one company to suppileaiiaring service for SP
AusNet’s IT systems, directly related to the AMbgramme. SP AusNet did not
conduct a tender process’.

The AER therefore has established that SP AusNetigract for the supply of a file
sharing service for the AMI programme was notreaé¢cordance with a competitive
tendering process. As such, these costs will nosobsidered under the expenditure
incurred and commercial standard tests.

IT consultancy

SP AusNet contracted with one company to providetiem architecture support
services for the AMI programme. SP AusNet did retduct a tender proceSs.

The AER therefore has established that SP AusNet®nsultancy contract was not
let in accordance with a competitive tendering pesc As such, these costs will now
be considered under the expenditure incurred anuhwcial standard tests.

Retrofitting communications modules

SP AusNet contracted with one company for the suppinstallation services of
communications modules. SP AusNet had an existingeanent with the company in
relation to meter reads. SP AusNet consideredpitapiate to extend the contract to
cover the new installation services. SP AusNeindidconduct a tendering procéss.

The AER therefore has established that SP AusNetigract for the installation of
communications modules was not let in accordante avcompetitive tendering
process. As such, these costs will now be congidender the expenditure incurred
and commercial standard tests.

112 'ibid., pages 112 - 115 of 129
13 ibid., pages 116 - 119 of 129
114 ibid., pages 120 - 122 of 129
15 ibid., pages 123 - 125 of 129

72



Technical architecture services

SP AusNet contracted with one company for the irowi of technical architecture
services. SP AusNet did not conduct a tender psdoesause, according to SP
AusNet, there was ‘extreme urgency’ for the serwidde company was selected
from SP AusNet's IT services parféf.

The AER therefore has established that SP AusNetigract for the provision of
technical architecture services was not let in edanace with a competitive tendering
process. As such, these costs will now be congidemder the expenditure incurred
and commercial standard tests.

B.2 United Energy Distribution and Jemena Electricity
Networks

For the initial AMI budget period of 2009-11, UER&AJEN contracted with Jemena
Asset Management (JAM) to manage the AMI roll-ddr the subsequent AMI
budget period of 2012-15, UED and JEN have agamtracted with JAM to manage
the AMI roll-out.

Both UED and JEN have entered into contracts ferANI roll-out together, and
have followed the same tendering processes. Forghson, for the purposes of the
competitively tendered contract test, UED’s and ‘3&dntract expenditure will be
assessed together.

Provision and management of data centres

UED and JEN have contracted with one company ®ptiovision and management
of data centres. JAM conducted an invited tendecgss, and has provided the AER
with a probity report and other documentation whegkensively details the process
leading up to the award of the contratt.

The AER did not establish that UED’s and JEN'’s cacttfor the provision and
management of data centres was not let in accoedaitic a competitive tendering
process.

Meter supply (AMI roll-out)

UED and JEN have contracted with one company ®ptiovision of meters for both
the AMI roll-out and BAU. JAM conducted a closedder process, and has provided
the AER with a probity report and other documentatvhich extensively details the
process leading up to the award of the contréct.

The AER did not establish that UED’s and JEN'’s metgply contract was not let in
accordance with a competitive tendering process.

116 “ibid., pages 126 - 129 of 129

17 UED and JEN, response to AER email sent 15 J0fé 2

18 JAM, AMI Budget Application 2012-15 Substantiatiof Base Cost to Provide Regulated
Services, 25 February 2008, pages 91 - 92

73



Meter supply (BAU)

The supply of meters to fulfil post-roll-out obligans (after 2013) will be subject to a
future competitive tendering process. As such,gHersecast costs will now be
considered under the expenditure incurred and coniatstandard tests®

Supply of LAN, access points and repeaters (AMI rdlout)

UED and JEN have contracted with one company #stipply of LAN, access
points and repeaters. A contract for the provisibtihe full supply for the AMI roll-
out was entered into in December 2008. JAM conduatelosed tender process, and
has provided the AER with a probity report and ottecumentation which
extensively details the process leading up to tera of the contract®

The AER did not establish that UED’s and JEN’s cacttfor the supply of LAN,
access points, and repeaters to fulfil their AMI-out obligations was not let in
accordance with a competitive tendering process.

Installation services (AMI roll-out)

UED and JEN have contracted with one company #iriktallation of AMI meters
during the roll-out. JAM conducted a closed terglecess, and has provided the
AER with a probity report and other documentatidrich extensively details the
process leading up to the award of the conffdct.

The AER did not establish that UED’s and JEN’s caxcttfor the installation AMI
meters during the roll-out was not let in accoraawith a competitive tendering
process.

IT licences

UED and JEN have entered into contracts which plethe licences required to
operate the IT systems established as part of AMirsolution. UED and JEN have
stated that there are thirteen contracts relat¢® licences:*?

The AER considers that as these licences are ohévicontracts, that they represent
contract expenditure and must therefore be assegs@ast the competitive tender
test. The AER notes that as IT licences are likelye provided by one vendor, UED
and JEN would be unable to conduct a competitindeeprocess.

The AER therefore has established that UED’s aidislEontracts related to IT
licences were not let in accordance with a comigettendering process. As such,
these costs will now be considered under the experdncurred and commercial
standard tests.

119 ibid., pages 92 - 93

120 ibid., page 92

121 3JAM, AMI Budget Application 2012-15 Substantiatiof Base Cost to Provide Regulated
Services, 25 February 2008, pages 90 - 91

122 ibid.

74



Backhaul communication

UED and JEN have entered into a contract with @mmenounications provider for
backhaul communications from data concentratotegmetwork management
systems>3 JAM has provided the AER with a probity report anider documentation
which extensively details the process leading uihvécaward of the contrat?’

The AER did not establish that UED’s and JEN’s caxcttfor backhaul
communication was not let in accordance with a agtitipe tendering process.

Meter data collection

UED and JEN have entered into contracts with twaanies for the processing and
collection of meter data.

The AER did not establish that UED's and JEN'sreahfor the processing and
collection of meter data was not let in accordanite a competitive tendering
process.

AMI operations - premises

UED and JEN have proposed expenditure relatingNt bperations - premises.'
This expenditure is described as being a cont@sitio accordance with the revised
Order, and having resulted from a competitive tempdecess.

UED and JEN have not provided any further infororatielating to this expenditure.
In particular, no information was provided abow trature of the tender process that
would lead to the conclusion that it was competitiv

Based on the available information, the AER haaldished that UED's and JEN's
expenditure relating to 'AMI operations - premiseas not let in accordance with a
competitive tendering process. As such, these e@alitsow be considered under the
expenditure incurred and commercial standard tests.

IT expenditure - application support services

UED and JEN have proposed expenditure relatingpiiGation support services.
Support activities related to operating the datdares and managing the infrastructure
for the AMI solution were established through atcact with a company during the
initial budget period. There are costs from thistcact that are incurred during 2012
and 2013.

JAM has provided the AER with a probity report atkder documentation which
extensively details the process leading up to wera of the contract>

The AER did not establish that UED’s and JEN'’s cacttfor application support
services was not let in accordance with a compettendering process.

123 i

ibid.
124 UED and JEN, response to AER email sent 15 J0fé 2
125 UED and JEN, response to AER email sent 15 J0fé 2

75



IT expenditure - IT software maintenance

UED and JEN have proposed expenditure relatingg@anhnual licence costs for IT
products procured during the initial budget periddM states that these licence costs
relate to contracts for software that were comipetif tendered.

The AER considers that as these licences are ohévicontracts, that they represent
contract expenditure and must therefore be assegs@ast the competitive tender
test. The AER notes that as IT licenses are likelye only provided by one vendor,
UED and JEN would be unable to conduct a competignder process.

The AER therefore has established that UED's ahisJéontracts related to IT
licenses were not let in accordance with a competiendering process. As such,
these costs will now be considered under the experdncurred and commercial
standard tests.

B.3 Citipower and Powercor

CitiPower and Powercor function as two separateildigion networks but are
managed through a single corporate structure.

In their budget applications, CitiPower and Poweftwve differentiated their costs as
either ‘contract costs’ or ‘other costs’.

Both CitiPower and Powercor have entered into eatsrfor the AMI roll-out

together, and have followed the same tenderinggsses. For this reason, for the
purposes of the competitively tendered contrac¢t @sPower’s and Powercor’s
contract expenditure will be assessed togetheroftier costs’ will be assessed under
the expenditure incurred and commercial standatd.te

Meter Supply

CitiPower and Powercor have signed contracts fque&dQcent of meter supply for the
2012-15 budget period. The meter contracts have eetered into with two metering
manufacturers. The allocation of meter supply betwihe two contractors is as
follows: 80 per cent for contractor 1, and 10 pamtdfor contractor 2%

CitiPower and Powercor have forecast the remaimhihger cent of meter supply
using an allocation of 80 per cent for contractoarid 20 per cent for contractor?.

The AER was provided detailed information outlinthg tender process, the
evaluation criteria applied to the tenders receiaed probity reports.

The AER did not establish that CitiPower’s and P@egs existing metering supply
contracts were not let in accordance with a cortipetiendering process.

However the remaining 10 per cent of meter supply/iot yet been contracted. As
such, these costs will now be considered undeexpenditure incurred and
commercial standard tests.

126 CitiPower and Powercor, Budget and Charges Apfitin 2012-15, page 40 - 41 and 41 - 42
127 ibid.

76



Meter Installation

CitiPower and Powercor have appointed three catrséor the installation of AMI
meters. The allocation of work between the thra#reators is as follows: 60 per cent
for contractor 1, 30 per cent for contractor 2, &Acper cent for contractor's®

The AER was provided detailed information outlinthg tender process, the
evaluation criteria applied to the tenders receiaed probity reports.

The AER did not establish that CitiPower’s and P@oes meter installation
contracts were not let in accordance with a cortipetiendering process.

Supply of communications technology

After conducting a tender process, CitiPower andd?oor entered into a contract
with one communications technology providet.

The AER was provided detailed information outlinthg tender process, the
evaluation criteria applied to the tenders receiaed probity reports.

The AER did not establish that CitiPower’s and P@ees communications
technology contract was not let in accordance witompetitive tendering process.

Backhaul Communications

After conducting a tender process, CitiPower andd?oor entered into a contract
with one communications provider for backhaul cominations**

The AER was provided detailed information outlinthg tender process, the
evaluation criteria applied to the tenders receiaed a probity report.

The AER did not establish that CitiPower’'s and P@m@gs communications
technology contract was not let in accordance witompetitive tendering process.

Contracts to be competitively tendered in future

In their budget applications, some of the VictoiadSPs have referred to
expenditure that will be competitively tenderedhe future.

For its assessment of the Victorian DNSPs’ budgdtcharges applications, the AER
uses the definition of ‘contract costs’ provideddiguse 5C.11 of the revised Order.
The AER notes that, for the purposes of this assess ‘contract costs’ refer to
expenditure incurred pursuant to a contract entiertedorior to the day on which a
DNSP made its subsequent AMI budget period budggication.

When a DNSP states that expenditure will be incuaféer conducting a competitive
tender process in the future, this expendituretsarcontract cost. The AER cannot
apply the competitive tender test which is onlyleggpto contract costs, and must
instead apply the expenditure incurred and commakstandard tests. Expenditure

128 ipid., page 39 and 40 and 42
129 ipid., page 40 and 41
130 citiPower and Powercor, email of 29 June 2011

77



must pass both the expenditure incurred and comahstandard tests in order to be
approved.

78



C Application of the expenditure incurred
test

C.1 Jemena Electricity Networks

C.1.1 Network augmentation

JEN has proposed network augmentation expenditupa of its AMI technology
and communications capex category.

The AER considers that network augmentation experedwill be recovered under
JEN's IT forecast expenditure, an allowance forcllitias been provided in this draft
determination and is not likely to be incurred tvic

Therefore, the AER has determined that JEN'’s bubdgetmended to remove this
proposed expenditure.

C.1.2 Management of major AMI technology releases, valida tion of
releases and vendor management

JEN has proposed expenditure for the managemenair AMI technology
releases, validation of releases and vendor marageametwork augmentation as part
of its asset strategy and planning opex category.

The AER considers that the management of major ¢hhnology releases and the
validation of releases will be recovered under 3HNN'capex forecast expenditure, an
allowance for which has been provided in this ddatermination and is not likely to
be incurred twice. Similarly the forecast for AM@nvdor management will be
recovered under JEN's service delivery and conimactagement expenditure forecast
for which an allowance has also been providedigdhaft determination and is not
likely to be incurred twice.

Therefore, the AER has determined that JEN'’s bulgetmended to remove these
proposed expenditures.

C.1.3 Stakeholder relations
JEN has proposed expenditure for stakeholder oelain its opex forecast.

The AER considers that the documentation providedEN does not adequately
justify the expenditure for this activity, partieuly with respect to the level of
activities involved. However, assuming that theteratfor stakeholder relations are
similar to JEN's "assets operations" and "managénaetivities, and in the absence
of a more detailed justification for the expendiuthe AER considers that this
expenditure has been recovered under JEN's agsatgtions and management
forecast for which an allowance has been providedhfthis draft determination and
is not likely to be incurred twice.

Therefore, the AER has determined that JEN'’s budgetmended to remove this
proposed expenditure.




C.2 United Energy Distribution

C.2.1 Network augmentation

UED has proposed network augmentation expenditupa#g of its AMI technology
and communications capex category.

The AER considers that network augmentation experedill be recovered under
UED's IT capex forecast, an allowance for which lbesn provided in this draft
determination and is not likely to be incurred taic

Therefore, the AER has determined that UED’s bulgeamended to remove this
proposed expenditure.

C.2.2 Management of major AMI technology releases, valida tion of
releases and vendor management

UED has proposed expenditure for the managemantgr AMI technology
releases, validation of releases and vendor maremgametwork augmentation as part
of its asset strategy and planning opex category.

The AER considers that the management of major felgthnology releases and the
validation of releases will be recovered under UHD'capex forecast, an allowance
for which has been provided in this draft determioraand is not likely to be incurred
twice. Similarly the forecast for AMI vendor managent will be recovered under
UED's service delivery and contract managementrekpge forecast for which an
allowance has also been provided in this draftrdgtetion and is not likely to be
incurred twice.

Therefore, the AER has determined that UED’s bulgeamended to remove these
proposed expenditures.

C.2.3 Stakeholder relations
UED has proposed expenditure for stakeholder oglatin its opex forecast.

The AER considers that the documentation providedBD does not adequately
justify the expenditure for this activity, partiaualy with respect to the level of
activities involved. However, assuming that theteratfor stakeholder relations are
similar to UED's "assets operations” and "managéhuaegories, and in the absence
of a more detailed justification for the expend#uhe AER considers that this
expenditure has been recovered under UED's agsetastions and management
forecast for which an allowance has been providedhfthis draft determination and
is not likely to be incurred twice.

Therefore, the AER has determined that UED’s bubdgeamended to remove this
proposed expenditure.

80



C.2.4 CitiPower and Powercor

C.2.5 Call centre costs

CitiPower and Powercor have proposed call centsésas part of their customer
service operational expenditure. This expenditprears to be for service desk and
fault and emergencies responses. The AER condiusrfaults and emergency
responses will be recovered under CitiPower’s anddPcor's AMI network
operations expenditure, an allowance for whichdesen provided in this draft
determination. This view is supported by ImpaQ.

The AER considers that it is more likely than ri@ttthe proposed expenditure will
not be incurred.

Therefore, the AER has determined that CitiPowand Powercor’s budget be
amended to remove the proposed expenditure.

C.2.6 Customer interactions

CitiPower and Powercor have proposed customeractiens costs as part of their
customer service operational expenditure. The A&fsiclers that these costs will not
be incurred, as they are already included in theemestallation ‘other costs’
expenditure, specifically for ‘resolving exceptibaad ‘post and courier costs,
stationary and printing for mail outs’. This viesvsupported by Impaj

The AER considers that it is more likely than ri@ttthe proposed expenditure will
not be incurred.

Therefore, the AER has determined that CitiPowand Powercor’s budget be
amended to remove the proposed expenditure.

C.2.7 AMI data delivery

CitiPower and Powercor have proposed AMI data dejicosts as part of their
communications operations operational expendifline. AER considers that these
costs will not be incurred, as they are alreadiuhed in the meter data services and
IT opex. This view is supported by Imp&Y.

The AER considers that it is more likely than ri@ttthe proposed expenditure will
not be incurred.

Therefore, the AER has determined that CitiPowand Powercor’s budget be
amended to remove the proposed expenditure.
C.2.8 Technology acceptance

CitiPower and Powercor have proposed technologgaace costs as part of their
communications operations operational expendifline. AER considers that these

131 |mpaq consultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-2011§ 2011, pp.37 and 103.
132 ibid.,
133 ibid., pp. 40 and 106.




costs will not be incurred, as they are alreadiushed in the IT communcation capex
category. This view is supported by Impag.

The AER considers that it is more likely than ri@ttthe proposed expenditure will
not be incurred.

Therefore, the AER has determined that CitiPowand Powercor’s budget be
amended to remove the proposed expenditure.

134 ibid., pp.41 and 107.

82



D  Application of commercial standard test

D.1 Related Party Margins

This section outlines the AER’s consideration afiiact costs (related party margins)
of contracts between each DNSP and any relategkpart

Jemena Electricity Networks (JEN) and UED have mwised the management of the
AMI roll-out to Jemena Asset Management (JAM). @itver and Powercor have
outsourced the management of their AMI roll-ou€CidED Services. SP AusNet has
a management service agreement with SPI Manage®eevices (SPIMS) which is
also applicable to the AMI roll-out.

D.1.1 AER approach to assessment

In assessing whether the DNSPs’ expenditure uratdracts with related parties
meets the commercial standard test, the AER has tako account and given
fundamental weight to the matters referred to ausé 51.8 of the Revised Order and
the AER’s framework and approach paper.

As stated in the AER’s framework and approach pafedach application of the test
may be unique, including circumstances and isswesare absent from other
cases.*® For related party contractual arrangements andreifure, the AER
approach in seeking to understand the circumstaosfaesch DNSP and establish
whether such expenditure meets the commercial atdridst, also takes into account
the following factors as set out in the framewonkl approach papef:

= the structure of the contract, including whether:
» the contract gives an incentive for the contrattidower costs
= these cost reductions are passed on to the DNSP and
» the contract gives the DNSP control over expenditur

= the extent to which contract costs represent acgk incurred in providing the
services

= the extent to which contractual arrangements wighrelated party confer other
benefits such as:

= enabling economies of scope to be achieved

= cost savings from not conducting a competitive ézrnpfocess

135 AER, Final Decision: Framework and Approach Paper: Adwad Metering Infrastructure review

2009-11: CitiPower Pty Ltd, Jemena Electricity Netks (Vic) Ltd, Powercor Australia Pty Ltd,
SP AusNet, UEPJanuary 2009, pp41

AER, Final Decision: Framework and Approach Paper: Adead Metering Infrastructure review
2009-11: Citypower Pty Ltd, Jemena Electricity Natve (Vic) Ltd, Powercor Australia Pty Ltd,
SP AusNet, UEDJanuary 2009, pp42-43

136

83



= other benefits such as retention of knowledge aoilang the need for other
contractors to ‘come up to speed’ with the DNSP&king arrangements

= how the costs under the contract compare with beadks of efficient costs

= the extent and manner in which risks are allocateter the contract.

As the AER noted in its framework and approach papeonsidering the above
matters “the AER is not introducing economic ety tests” but through obtaining
such information is seeking to understand the anstances of the DNSP and
establish whether the commercial standard tesbéas met. The AER added:

Matters relating to the economic consequenceh®DINSP are considered
to be appropriate matters for consideration givet such matters would
typically be considered by businesses when decidimether to enter into a
contract'®’

As clarification, the AER notes that its assessnoémargins in this section is
performed under the revised Order's commercialdgtethtest and the test is different
from that applied by the AER when assessing relpsety margins under the
requirements of the NEL and NER. While some of wihatAER takes into account
in applying the commercial standard test undeiRéeised Order may reflect
considerations that are also relevant to asses$iicgencies of margins, the AER is
here performing a different task and the resuthtf commercial standard test does
not necessarily have any bearing on the AER’s amtrdo applying its efficiency
requirements under the NEL and NER.

The AER further notes that in the AER’s 2009-11 Adlidget and charges
determination, the AER rejected UED and JEN’s managnt fees in contracts with
related parties as being outside of scope. Iniitee3 of 23 December 2009, the
Tribunal accepted those fees, set at [C-I-C] pat,@s within scop&® Once within
scope, the Tribunal concluded that they shoulchbrided in UED’s and JEN’s
budgets on the basis that the AER in its 2009-11 Bitiget and charges
determination had not provided any other convingirgument for excluding thefi’
The Tribunal varied the AER’s 2009-11 AMI budgetiarharges determination
accordingly. The Tribunal noted in its decisiontteapenditure once accepted as
within scope may be rejected on the basis thatribt prudent®°

The AER considers that the Tribunal’s findings extenly to a conclusion that
management fees are within scope and that suctmfag®r may not be prudent. The
AER further considers that an examination as totughprudent is to be undertaken

137 AER, Final Decision: Framework and Approach Paper: Adwad Metering Infrastructure review

2009-11: CitiPower Pty Ltd, Jemena Electricity Netks (Vic) Ltd, Powercor Australia Pty Ltd,
SP AusNet, UEDJanuary 2009, pg 43

138 Australian Competition Tribunal, Application byED Pty Ltd [2009] ACompT 10 (23 December
2009), 25 January 2010

139 Australian Competition Tribunal, Application byED Pty Ltd [2009] ACompT 10 (23 December
2009), 25 January 2010, Paras 60-62.

140 Australian Competition Tribunal, Application byBD Pty Ltd [2009] ACompT 10 (23 December
2009), 25 January 2010, Paras 56 and 9.

84



on a case by case basis in accordance with theee@rder and the framework and
approach paper.

Consistent with the AER’s Victorian Distribution @2emination the term ‘margin’ in
this section is used to reflect the difference leetwa contract price and a contractor’s
actual direct costs (that is, ‘margin’ may includporate and other indirect costs,
and profit marginsj™

D.1.2 The AER’s assessment of margins

In applying the commercial standard test to the BsI$nargins, the AER must
ultimately determine what the commercial standaag at the time the contracts were
entered into and establish whether the margins@mped by the DNSPs (UED and
JEN for Jemena Asset Management (JAM)) and Citip@me Powercor for CHED)
are a substantial departure from that standard.

The AER has included an assessment of SP AusNet'M&nagement Services
(SPIMS) contract in this assessment for completeridgwever the AER notes SP
AusNet’s statement that the SPIMS management cdrdoees not include a margin.
This is consistent with the AER’s assessment irMilceorian distribution
determination which determined no margin existethe@SPIMS contract’?
Therefore the AER considers that SP AusNet’s SPi&ggin is zero.

Since the initial AMI Budget and Charges Determorathe AER has reviewed its
position on whether the commercial standard womglve incurring related party
margins, and if so, what the quantum of those margre.

On the one hand, the AER recognises there areibetebutsourcing services,
including cost savings and increased process effotés that a business would
pursue. Conversely, if outsourced to a relatedyptrere may also be inefficiencies
(such as transfer pricing and unjustified costaitddin) which are not in the long term
interests of consumers that a business would threret pursue. These concerns are
reflected in the Victorian Ring-Fencing Guideline 7 of October 2004 (Ring-
Fencing Guideline) which each of the DNSPs aregaldid to comply with as a
condition of their distribution licencé&® To identify the relevant commercial
standard therefore requires an assessment oftbhegseting considerations.

In performing its analysis of the related party gias in accordance with the revised
Order and the framework and approach paper, the W&tRegard to the DNSPs’
related party contracts with JAM and CHED Servispgcifically:

141 AER, Final Determination: Victorian Advanced Metg Infrastructure Review: 2009—-11 AMI
Budget and Charges Applications, October 2009,4% 1
142 AER, Final Determination: Victorian Advanced Metg Infrastructure Review: 2009-11 AMI
Budget and Charges Applications, October 2009, pp26
The Guideline sets out how DNSPs must operategard to related businesses and require that
each DNSP must not make decisions or act in a mahatunreasonably discriminates in favour
of any “electricity business”: see ESCV, Electyidindustry Guideline No.17, Electricity Ring
Fencing, Issue 1, October 2004 (Ring-Fencing Gindglclause 2.1. In particular, clause 2.2
states: ‘Without limitation, in any assessment bether discrimination is unreasonable under
clause 2.1, regard must be had to the effect oflis@imination on economic efficiency, effective
competition and customer benefit.’

143

85



the structure of the contract, particularly to hite margins associated with the
contract are derived and applied in the contradtthe budget proposals.

the extent to which contract costs represent actsk incurred in providing the
services. The AER has in general discussed thalamsts of all contracts in
chapters 1 and 2 of this determination. The AERss®ent in this section is of
the margin associated with the contract.

the extent to which contractual arrangements vhighrelated party confer other
benefits to the DNSP. In the case of the contreetgnted in each budget
proposal the AER notes outsourcing has allowedti8Ps (Citipower,
Powercor, JEN and UED) to gain economies of scopesaale in the AMI roll-
out.

how the costs under the contract compare with beadks of efficient costs. The
AER'’s analysis of benchmark costs is discussedwelo

the extent and manner in which risks are allocateter the contract. The AER
discusses risk below.

Consistent with clause 51.8, the AER had regarthéatime of commitment to the
expenditure or to manage the expenditure incluthegnformation available at that
time. As a matter of context, the AER notes thdicgalevelopment for the AMI roll-
out began within the Victorian state governmer002 and by 2006 the Victorian
government was working with stakeholders, includdSPs, to establish the
requirements of the roll-odt? The original Order in Council was finalised in Ay
2007. The AER assessed that all DNSPs contractbd@lated parties for AMI-
related services at a time when they were awatelibg would have regulatory
obligations applicable to the AMI roll-out and iomse cases they were aware of the
specific regulatory requirements as the originalédin Council had been finalised.

JEN entered into a contract, the AIMRO Servicesuremqent Agreement, with
Alinta Asset Management Pty Ltd (AAM, now JAM) fibre initial AMI roll-out
period. The AER understands JEN then renegotiatéddA&M for the subsequent
AMI roll-out period including the JAM’s margin (magement fee) in January
2010 without altering the JAM margin.

UED entered into the Operating Services Agreem@B8#) with AAM (now
JAM) in July 2003. The OSA was renegotiated andesigon 30 June 2006. The
renegotiated contract retained the same provisens the OSA with respect to
JAM’s [C-I-C] per cent margin and an exclusivityake for JAM to provide all
DNSP services including the AMI roll-ott> UED, in November 2008, entered
into its Amendment and Restatement of AIMRO Ser®Reguirements contract

144 Essential Services Commission, Advanced Metemfigi$tructure Review: Final Framework and

Approach Paper, Volume 1 Guidance Paper, Decentligt, D.1.

145 UED, in November 2008, entered into its Amendnaent Restatement of AIMRO Service

Requirements contract with JAM which specificalideessed requirements of the AMI Order in
Council. That contract clarified the services iiegg for the purposes of the AMI roll-out.

86



with JAM which specifically addressed requiremenftthe AMI Order in
Council.

= Citipower and Powercor entered into its contra¢chwHED services for
corporate service in 2005. Citipower’s and Poweéscltetering and Field
Services Agreement (2008-2013) contract with CHBDXtie AMI roll-out was
agreed by its Board on 18 November 2008.

The AER has also had regard to the related partgimsaforecast by the Victorian
DNSPs in relation to the AMI roll-out as set outlie table below.




D.1.2.1 DNSP proposed margins

Actual Actual Actual Actual Total
Marain budgeted cost budgeted cost budgeted cost budgeted cost budgeted cost
9 2012 (real 2013 (real 2014 (real 2015 (real 2012-2015
$2011) $2011) $2011) $2011) (real $2011)
3 [C-I-C]% of
emena .
Energy project cost
Networks ?:)é(ilrgj(;jrlgtge [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
(JAM margin) overheads*
[C-I-C]% of
project cost
UED (JAM excluding [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
margin)
corporate
overheads*
SP AusNet o ;
(spims 0% margin 0 0 0 0 0
included
contract)
Citipower [C-1-C]% on
(CHED for top of any N N N N N
outsourced outsourced [C--C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C--C]
services) service cost**
Powercor  [C-I-C]% on
(CHED for top of any N N N N N
outsourced outsourced [C--C] [C--C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C--C]
services) service cost**
-1-C19
Citipower r&zrlgi?]] g)n
(CHErgj(‘;‘(’:rt AMI project [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
management) management
cost
-1-C19
Powercor gq(;:g%] (/)On
(CHErE)’.;OCrt AMI project [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C--C]
bro) management
management)
cost
2008 base year
cost inclusive
Citipower of margins and
(CHED for escalated by " " N N "
corporate Inflation [C--C] [C-I-C] [C--C] [C-I-C] [C--C]
services)*** (based on 2010
regulatory
account figure)
Powercor 2008 basle year
CHED for cost inclusive

services)***

escalated by
Inflation

88



(based on 2010
regulatory
account figure)

Citipower
(CHED total [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
margin)

Powercor
(CHED total [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C]
margin)

Source: Citipower, Citipower 2008-2010 Serviceseggnent; Citipower, Citipower
2008-2013 Metering and Field Services Agreemeri; powercor, Powercor
2008-2010 Services Agreement, Powercor, Powerdd8-2013 Metering and
Field Services Agreement, pp7; UED, Services Agerd@ED Network, July
2003; pp.48; Jemena Electricity Network, AIMRO seewrequirements, pp41;
UED, Amendment and Restatement of AIMRO ServiceuReqents, pp41
*Includes meter purchase, software, cost modellimgject management, IT
integration and assessment management
** Based solely on opex due to requirement toewtfservices not capital
purchases therefore may underestimate any capifadisrvice costs.

*** Corporate Services contract has been adjustagmove customer services
cost (ie meter data management) and IT supporicestv

All dollar values are the result of AER analysi®£012-15 AMI budget and
charges applications and the Victorian DNSPs 2@g0dlatory accounts

The AER has received submissions from the VictobB&EPs on margin
benchmarking studies. The results of these stwhdgprevious work by the AER on
this issue are summarised in the table below. tfopring its analysis of the DNSPs’
forecast related party margins the AER has alsaégalrd to these studies and
previous work undertaken by the AER.

89



D.1.2.2 DNSP proposed margins

Report Proposed Margin Proposed Benchmark Commentsom consultant

Margin benchmark based on range of businesses
providing comparable services.

Used EBIT margin for comparable companies in a two
tailed 95 per cent confidence interval

No directly comparable company in the market
providing exactly the same services as JAM.

Representative of broad categories of servicesligapbp
95% confidence interval range of 4.96% to 7.32% by JAM

Domestic comparison companies considered had

95% confidence interval mean of 6.14% turnover between $50 million and $2.5 billion.

International comparison companies considered had

Ferrier Hodgson (for [C-1-C]% margin on project . _ _ ) . turnover between $200 million and $1 billion (AUD).
UED) costs excluding corporate 95% confidence nterval range of 5243 to 7.34% for Minimal capital required from JAM for provision of
overheads International comparison

AIMRO Services. Such costs incorporated as
incremental costs under contract.

95% confidence interval mean of 6.29% forMaximum capital intensity ratio of 3 per cent based
international comparison 0.89 per cent 2004-2006 average ratio

These EBIT data were collected for the three y&ars
2007 or the three years to 2006 as financial in&diom
was available.

Risk profile of sample may possibly be higher tifam
UED and JAM for AIMRO due to cost pass through.
Management of cost base can lead to higher or lower

EBIT margin.

Management and reputational risk held by JAM as
margin is ‘before risk’ while EBIT margins are ‘aft

90



risk’.
Similarly margin does not account for overheadscivhi
benchmark sample would account for.

Benchmarking of 25 contractors providing comparable
services to those procured by Envestra under it&AOM

Based on a study of comparable infrastructure
contractors and reflect a range of costs and risks

Over the period 2002-2009 the mean EBIT margin was captured in direct costs including:
5.7 per cent. The range of the 95 per cent confielen- the return on and return of capital requiredtfer use
interval of the 2002-2009 sample was 4.8 per aent t of physical and intangible assets employed in the

NERA Economic LC1-C1% margin on project 6.6 per cent. provision of services.

Consulting (for JEN) costs excludln%vce?;]%c;r;lste Over the period 2005-2009 the mean EBIT margin was - the allowance required for contractor to recaver

6.4 per cent. The range of the 95 per cent confien share of its common costs.

interval of the sample was 5.4 per cent to 7.4cpet. allowance required by contractor to self insugaiast

asymmetric risks arising under the contract.

- to align the interests of the contractor withghmf
the asset owner.

NERA controlled the sample for capital intensity to
ensure accurate comparison.

Citipower/ Powercor
(CHED for outsourced
services)

[C-1-C]% on top of any
outsourced service cost

Ernest and Young state customer services excluding  KpMG have based its corporate services costs on
metering should have a margin of 10-802% with a‘*;"ngestablished salary benchmarks and aggregatedttie to
of 4.32% 10 19.23% oy different business units such as corporatepousr
For Business improvement it reported a margin of services, human resources and finance.

11.59% with a range of 5.06% to 19.23% In addition, Ernest and Young produced a report
For Ancillary services it was 9.85 per cent witraage analysing transfer prices for customer services

Citipower/ Powercor
(CHED for project
management)

[C-1-C]% margin on AMI
project management cost

91



Citipower/ Powercor
(CHED for corporate

services)

2008 base year cost plus

margin plus inflation

of 4.32% to 14.26%.

(excluding metering).

Ernest and Young state finance (including offic& he report was produced in November 2006 using data

administration) should have a margin of 10.46% \aith
range of 0.61% to 23.27%

For human resources, training development and
corporate affairs it reported a margin of 3.76%hveit
range of 1.40% to 8.85%

For Company secretary, legal, regulation, business
development and CEO it was 15.12 per cent with a
range of 0.61% to 34.51%.

In addition Ernest and Young suggested a comparable
ABS data for Business service gave the result 7.ir2%
2001-02 to 2002-03

Using a weighted average approach of ATO statistics
Ernest and Young produced a margin of 5.22%-14.82%
using 1995-96 to 2003-04 data

ATO ruling TR1999/1 suggested a margin of 7.5% (on
a range of 5% to 10%)

from the period 2001 to 2005.

In the Service Agreement for Citipower and Powercor

Based on 2010 regulatory accounts the margin for
corporate service for Citipower is [C-I-C] per ceanid
Powercor is [C-I-C] per cent

the AER notes that the corporate services cost
(including a margin) is stated in the contract and
increase over time by the inflation rate. The afst
corporate services are then shared between business
units on the basis of Citipower and Powercor’s Cost
Allocation Methodologies.

Source:

Ferrier Hodgson, Expert’s report in resp€tJED Pty Ltd: Advanced Interval Metering PriBeview, 12 June 2008; NERA Economic Consulting,
Benchmark Study of Contractor Profit Margins: EnxesSeptember 2010; KPMG, Powercor Australia Bdpplement to report on Powercor
Australia’s service model, July 2010; Ernst & YouitiPower Pty and Powercor Australia Limited: Aysas of Transfer Prices for Customer
Services (excluding Metering), 20 November 2008isE& Young, CitiPower Pty and Powercor Australimlted: Analysis of Transfer Prices for
Corporate Services, 20 November 2006.

92



D.1.2.3 AER analysis of margins

Report Proposed Margin Proposed Benchmark

Comnfremisconsultant

Impag Consulting (for the Profit margins from 3% to 8% were common in
AER) similar industries

AER 3% margin based on efficiency savings on top o
overhead costs

For the 2011-15 Victorian distribution determinatio
Impag consulting considers profit margins from 396 t
8% were common in similar industries.

Impag Consulting considered that as the alternate
control services was a low capital intensive indust
and risk in the industry was also low that the prof
margin should be at the low end of the scale.

The AER in the 2011-15 Victorian distribution
determination considered a margin of 3% for
alternative control services to be appropriate to
incentivise DNSPs for historical efficiencies.

The AER considered ABS data which showed
historical Multi-Factor Productivity (MFP) for the
period.

The AER notes the Productivity Commission is still
undertaking research into the fall in MFP in the
electricity gas and water sector.

Source: Impaq Consulting, Australian Energy Reguia/ictorian Distribution Determination 2011-15Addendum to review of DNSPs proposed rates in
ACS charges: Revision 1.3, 26 October 2010, pp& Atinal Determination: Victorian Advanced Meteriimfrastructure Review: 2009-11 AMI

Budget and Charges Applications, October 2009, ip®L3

93



The AER has reviewed the submission provided by, J&#uding the NERA
Economic Consulting benchmarking report which jiesimargins on certain
economic ground§®*#’

The AER has also had regard to the previous worth®\AER in its 2011-15

Victorian Distribution Determination which is rel@wt to the extent that the economic
reasons for including a margin which are applicalae, would also have been
applicable at the time that the DNSPs entereddatdracts for AMI-related services.

In reviewing this material, the AER considers tthet commercial standard would
encompass the following principles:

= amargin should not permit double counting meatiag where a DNSP recovers
costs through revenue provided for standard coptralternate control services
these costs should not again be recovered thrawged Order.

= amargin should compensate the contractor forahewing to the extent that
each or any of these factors would have been aipédo the particular
circumstances of the DNSP:

= the asymmetric risk faced by the contractor thatrent already borne by the
DNSP

= the return of and return on capital used by thdrector to provide the
outsourced regulated service not already includede DNSPs RAB

= any efficiencies historically gained by the contoa@nd shared with the
DNSP over the initial AMI period

» any corporate and indirect costs that need to begubon from the contractor
to the DNSP.

The AER has considered each of these economic$asedow.

D.1.3 Any asymmetric risk faced by the contractor that ar e not
already borne by the DNSP

The AER considers that the commercial standard dvaflect a DNSP’s regulatory
obligations under the revised Order and the pddrdagislative framework of the
revised Order namely that it is a cost pass thrargingement. In particular, as long
as the regulatory tests of scope and prudencexfmraliture are met by the DNSP

146 NERA Economic Consulting, Benchmark Study of Gacior Profit Margins: Envestra,
September 2010, pp4
147 NERA Economic Consulting referenced the need¢wide margins for:
- the return on and of physical and intangible assetsyed by the contractor in the provision
of the service
- the allowance required by a contractor to enalile iecover a share of its common costs
- the allowance required to self insure against ayyrenetric risks arising under the contract;
and
- the margin paid to ensure the incentives of tharector are aligned with those of the asset
owner.

94



under the revised Order, the risk borne by a DNS#egligible. This is because all
costs will be passed through to the consumer fAtMI roll-out along with all the
risks associated with the project. The AER notesfoiowing risk mitigation
provisions within the revised Order:

= DSNPs are allowed to pass through all costs wghope and considered to be
prudent based on the AER’s assessment of the DN&Rget proposal

®= DNSPs are allowed to claim costs of up to 110 pet ¢and 120% for the 2009-
11 period) of the costs approved in the AER’s AMdget and charges
determinatiort*®

= DNSPs are allowed to make revised budget submssiloould their costs exceed
110 per cent threshold for the 2012-2015 péfibd

= the activities considered to be in scope of thésegl/Order are wide rangittg

= if all contracts are competitively tendered thdrcabts in scope would be passed
through®*

As such, the related party does not bear any reteisk that would attract a premium
on the services that it provides to the DNSPsrehated party would not accumulate
any additional risk in the delivery of the AMI radlut.

Therefore, the AER considers that the commercaaldard would reflect that the risk
faced by the DNSP and by extension the contrastoegligible as all costs and risks
will be passed through to consumers.

D.1.4 The return of and return on capital used by the con tractor to
provide the outsourced regulated service not alread y included
in the DNSPs RAB

The AER considers that the commercial standard dvmeflect that capital
investments made by contractors to provide AMI meiybe compensated through
appropriate return of and return on capital.

However, the AER has assessed that all assetsrutesl AMI roll-out either are or
will be included in the DNSPs’ RABs. The AER is @ntly unaware of any other
capital assets used in the AMI roll-out that wordduire a return of and return on
capital.

If the DNSPs can substantiate the existence otsaisa are not already compensated
for by the DNSPs’ RABs for metering and standandtiad services the AER will
consider this information. Otherwise, for the msges of this draft determination, the
commercial standard reflects that there is no fi@edompensation through return of
and return on capital.

148 Revised Order clause 5I.2(a)(iii)
149 Revised Order clause 5F

150 Revised Order Schedule 2

151 Revised Order clause 5C.3

95



D.1.5 Any efficiencies historically gained by the contrac tor and
shared with the DNSP over the initial AMI period.

Under the revised Order the DNSP must pass thraliglosts associated with the
AMI roll-out to consumers. This includes any higtat efficiencies that may have
been made by the contractor in the AMI roll-out.

The AER considers that the commercial standard dvardognise such historical
efficiencies and consequently the margin on the Adflfout would embed a benefit
sharing mechanism to reward past efficienciestfergeriod 2009-11. The AER’s
framework and approach paper specifically statatghch benefit sharing
mechanisms would be appropriate.

The AER notes that the efficiency benefit sharidigesne (EBSS) rewards opex
efficiencies gained on standard control servicesfsix year period>? The AER
considers that in similarly rewarding past effiaes for the AMI roll-out, it is
appropriate to apply an efficiency sharing mechariased on historical Australian
Bureau of Statistics (ABS) multi-factor productw{tMFP) of 1.0 per cent for the
1985-86 to 2008-09 peridd®

The AER, in recognition that the Victorian busiresare more efficient than DNSPs
in other states, in the Victorian Distribution Datenation allowed a margin based on
a 1 per cent productivity rate per year. The AERsiders that a DNSP or its related
party would achieve similar efficiencies in the yigion of services in the EGW
sector. Therefore, using an approach adapted fnerkEBSS and its recognition of
efficiency benefits arising from productivity, tA&R calculated the margin on the
basis of productivity gained over the three yearlAdl-out period 2009 to 2011.
These rewards, when shared over the period the-2BTidget period, would result
in a margin of 3.0 per ceft?

The AER considers that a margin of 3 per cent wbeldequired to compensate a
contractor operating in the EGW for the efficiesciehas gained in three years of
operation of the AMI roll-out and accordingly shdule factored into the commercial
standard.

152 n the 2011-15Victorian distribution determinatj@lternate control services are not subject to an
EBSS. The AMI roll-out is similarly not subject am EBSS. The AER considers it appropriate to
apply the same calculation of efficiency benefitis§ussed in a following footnote) from
productivity in the electricity, gas and water sedb related party margins for AMI services.

The ABS measures and reports MFP in the marltdismdustries, which it defines as part the
part of output growth that cannot be attributethegrowth of labour or capital inputs. Electrigity
gas and Water (EGW) is one market sector measyrétebABS. In January 2010, the ABS
released a data set titlxperimental estimates of industry multifactor protivity, which included
some estimated data on MFP for the period 198®&008-09. Gross value added MFP is
estimated at 1 per cent per annum over the pe888-86 to 2008-09.

The AER has assumed an incremental productiaty gf 1 per cent per annum over 2009-11,
where each year’s productivity gain is retainedfifioe years, as per the EBSS. Under the EBSS
this would result in a reward of 3 per cent in 28642014, declining to 2 per cent in 2015 and 1
per cent in 2016. For simplicity in calculating timargin above overheads, the AER has averaged
these notional benefits for the period 2012 to 20d&r the 2012-2015 period, resulting in 3.0 per
cent per annum margin.

153

154

96



D.1.6 Any corporate and indirect costs that need to be pa  ssed on
from the contractor to the DNSP.

The AER considers that the commercial standardlditake into account the
necessity of compensating for corporate and intlzests of the DNSP. These are
legitimate costs faced by the contractor in thévdey of regulated service that need
to be compensated.

D.1.7 Applicable commercial standard

For the reasons outlined above the AER considatshle commercial standard
applicable to a related party margin in a AMI-retatontract would have factored in:

= the historical efficiency of the contractor

= the corporate and indirect costs of the contractor.

The commercial standard may also have taken irdowsnt a return of and return on
capital not already included in the DNSP’s RABsw#dwer the AER is unaware of

any assets not already included in the DNSPs’ RhBsrequire compensation and
therefore the AER considers that the commercialdstad to be applied to AMI roll-

out services undertaken by a related party woudldatethis.

The AER considers that the commercial standard avalsio reflect the absence of
asymmetric risk as no such risk is passed to theactor; under the cost pass
through arrangements all such risk will be passezbhisumers.

The AER has considered the information availabli tegarding margins for related
parties. This information has been summarisedertdble below.

97



D.1.7.1 Summary of proposed margin ranges

Report Proposed benchmark margin range

95% confidence interval range of 4.96% to 7.32%
The margin range for the entire sample is 1.6%61t8%

Ferrier Hodgson (for UED) 95% confidence interval range of 5.24% to 7.34%i¢ernational
comparison

The margin range for the entire international s&npR.9% to 10.4%

The range of the 95 per cent confidence intervéhef2002-2009
sample was 4.8 per cent to 6.6 per cent.

The margin for the entire sample for 2002-2002i8 per cent to 15.9

NERA Economic Consulting (for per cent

JEN) The range of the 95 per cent confidence intervahef2005-2009
sample was 5.4 per cent to 7.4 per cent.

The margin for the entire sample for 2005-20094i4 per cent to 15.9
per cent

Ernest and Young state customer services excludetgring should
have a margin within a range of 4.32% to 19.23%

For Business improvement it reported a margin withrange of
5.06% to 19.23%

For Ancillary services should have a margin witairange of 4.32%
to 14.26%.

Ernest and Young state finance (including officenadstration)
- should have a margin within a range of 0.61% t@2%
Ernest and Young (for Citipower/

Powercor) For human resources, training development and catpaiffairs it

reported a margin of 3.76% with a range of 1.40%.8%%

For Company secretary, legal, regulation, busideselopment and
CEO within a range of 0.61% to 34.51%.

Using a weighted average approach of ATO statifiiogst and

Young produced a margin range of 5.22%-14.82% uk#8$H-96 to
2003-04 data

ATO ruling TR1999/1 suggested a margin within ageanof 5% to
10%)

KPMG have reported on Citipower/Powercor’'s Powerkostralia’s
service model which produces a bottom up buildabblr costs based
on various benchmark salary sources. This modepratuced a
margin of 11.5 per cent.

KPMG (for Citipower/ PowerCor)

. Reported that margins of 3 per cent to 8 per cemevwommon for
Impag Consulting (for the AER) P 9 P P similar industries.

3.0% margin based on MFP of 1 per cent a year f@ads with the

AER benefit being retained by the DNSP for 5 years.

Source: Ferrier Hodgson, Expert’s report in respétJED Pty Ltd: Advanced Interval
Metering Price Review, 12 June 2008; NERA Econo@Guasulting,
Benchmark Study of Contractor Profit Margins: EnxesSeptember 2010;
KPMG, Powercor Australia Ltd: Supplement to regmrtPowercor Australia’s
service model, July 2010; Ernst & Young, CitiPowy and Powercor

98



Australia Limited: Analysis of Transfer Prices foustomer Services
(excluding Metering), 20 November 2006; Ernst & YiguCitiPower Pty and
Powercor Australia Limited: Analysis of Transfeides for Corporate Services,
20 November 2006; Impaq Consulting, Australian gydRegulator: Victorian
Distribution Determination 2011 — Addendum to revief DNSPs proposed
rates in ACS charges: Revision 1.3, 26 October 2048; AER, Final
Determination: Victorian Advanced Metering Infragtture Review: 2009-11
AMI Budget and Charges Applications, October 2Qf}9910-913.

D.1.7.2 Margin for United Energy Distribution and Jemena Electricity Networks

The AER notes that the application of the [C-I-@} pent margin by JAM is on all
project costs and represents JAM’s management feeAER has considered
whether, consistent with the commercial standamudighed above, this margin does
not permit double recovery and reflects JAM’s histal efficiency and corporate and
indirect costs, and if not, whether it is a substhileparture from the commercial
standard.

The AER accepts the JAM margin is recovered onbeand therefore meets the
requirement to not double recover costs under dhencercial standard.

As to compensation for JAM’s historical efficientlge AER notes that this results in
a margin of 3 per cent based on the AER's anatydisstoric MFP in the EGW
sector. As the commercial standard must also teflests for corporate services, the
AER considers that the value would have been gréade 3.0 per cent. However the
AER has been unable to calculate the appropriatgimto reward a contractor for its
corporate overheads. Therefore the AER has comsldbe benchmarking studies
presented by the DNSPs.

The AER considers that the Ferrier Hodgson repuitthe NERA Economic
Consulting report represent the most relevant tegor the JAM contract. The AER
considers that the Ferrier Hodgson report was thst nelevant to informing the
DNSP's decision making concerning margins befogeAlll roll-out began and when
contracts were entered into.. The AER considerstiiegaDNSPs’ estimates of the
likely margins that informed the JAM [C-I-C] perrtdanargin ranged between 4.96
per cent and 7.32 per cent for the period.

The AER notes that the margins included in thei&ekHodgson report are for
businesses operating in similar sectors. Theref@&ER assumes these margins
would include compensation for the four economasoas the AER has identified as
legitimate economic reasons for inclusion of a nmanggarding asymmetric risk,
return of and return on capital, historical effiotées and corporate overheads. The
AER notes its earlier conclusion that a margin &hoaly be allowed in the JAM
contract for historical efficiencies and corporat#erheads.

The AER considers, when the contract essentialgisothe operation of the entire
network, comparative cost benchmarking may be malid. This is the case in the
JAM contract. That said, the AER noted that whilleas had regard to overall
comparative cost benchmarking, it has not previopklced significant weight on
this type of benchmarking given the difficultiesdgamparing different service
providers (for example due to differences in neknararacteristics or capitalisation
policies). The AER considers that the benchmarkagmprt presented by JEN and
UED are especially flawed in the case of AMI asyttle not account for the low level

99



of risk associated with the project. The AER coassdhat the benchmarking of
margins associated with public private partnershipsere consumers also bear all of
the costs and risks may be a more appropriateatidic of relevant margins.

The AER was unable to locate any benchmarking esuoli margins in public private
partnerships that would have similar risk profiieshe AMI roll-out under the
revised Order. Therefore despite the flaws thattewithe Ferrier Hodgson report the
AER has adopted this report to inform the margquneed for corporate overheads
and historical efficiency.

In assessing the quantum for a contractor’s cotpareerheads and efficiency only
(and thus excluding compensation for other factah® AER considers that the lower
bound of 4.96 per cent of the Ferrier Hodgson reisappropriate for informing the
margin.

The AER therefore considers that the commercialdsted would be in the range of 3
per cent (the AER’s efficiency margin based on pabitity) to 4.96 per cent (the
lower bound of the Ferrier Hodgson). The AER coesdhat by taking the mid-point
of this range, that is a 4 per cent margin, thateel party JAM would be compensated
at the level consistent with the commercial staddar

In assessing whether the related party marginAM theets the commercial standard
test, the AER has had regard to the multiplicasiffect of the margin on the total
project costs of UED and JEN. The result of apgydAM’s [C-I-C] per cent margin
can be seenin table D.1.1.1. As a result of thexg the AER considers that the
margin proposed by UED and JEN of [C-I-C] per derd substantial departure from
the margin of 4 per cent which reflects the commaéstandard that a reasonable
business would have exercised in the circumstadgerdingly, the AER considers
that a margin of 4 per cent should be applied t¥lg&ontract costs.

D.1.7.3 Margin for Citipower and Powercor

The AER notes that Citipower/Powercor in the aggtian of their related party
contracts adopted a different approach to UED &iidl i that Citipower/Powercor
did not apply one margin across all project cdss$ tepresents management fees
alone. The AER notes that Citipower/Powercor hesetimargins being applied under
two different contracts. They are:

= the CHED services agreement (for corporate seryvigbh provides
Citipower/Powercor outsourced corporate servicegshvimcludes an aggregate
margin of [C-1-C] per cent for Powercor and [C-I-@&dr cent for Citipower
(derived from the application of the Ernest & Yourmgnchmarking studies to the
various services provided in the CHED services@gent as summarised in table
D.1.1.4).

= the CHED Metering and Field Services agreementtfferAMI roll-out) which
includes a margin of [C-I-C] per cent on projectragement costs and an AMI
contract management service margin of [C-I-C] partc

The AER has considered whether, consistent witltdmemercial standard as
outlined above, this margin does not permit doubt®very and reflects CHED’s

100



historical efficiency and corporate and indirecstsp and if not whether it is a
substantial departure from the commercial standard.

The AER notes that the CHED services agreemenbrfocating aggregate margins
of [C-1-C] per cent and [C-I-C] per cent respechyvior Citipower and Powercor)
covers the provision of corporate services to Guipr/Powercor for all services
including standard control, alternate control, matgand negotiated services. The
AER therefore considers that this contract will\pde for the corporate overheads of
the contract as a defined service provided to Qitgr/Powercor. The AER notes that
these costs are recovered from metering (alongstethdard control and alternative
control services) under the cost allocation methagio(CAM) used to assign costs in
the regulatory accounts.

The AER notes a separate Metering and Field Sexgrtract applies to the AMI
roll-out which potentially includes a margin forrporate overheads and efficiency.
The AER considers that allowing a separate maxicdrporate overheads under the
Metering and Field Services contract would doubt®ver the corporate overhead
charged to Citipower/Powercor for metering serviakesady recovered under the
CHED services agreement. The AER considers thattbuld permit double

recovery of corporate overheads, contrary to tmergercial standard.

As all corporate overheads will be recovered utide!CHED services agreements for
providing Citipower/Powercor corporate serviceg, AER considers that the margin
for CHED's services to Citipower/Powercor under khetering and Field Services
contract would solely be for the provision of eifficcies provided by outsourcing,
that is 3 per cent as set out above.

In addition Citipower’s/Powercor’s proposed margfriC-1-C] per cent for external
contracts under the Metering and Field Servicesraots do not represent a
substantial departure greater than the commetaiatiard and therefore meets the
commercial standard that a reasonable businessivweaeglcise in the circumstances.

Citipower’s proposed aggregate margin of [C-1-Ci pent and Powercor’s proposed
aggregate margin of [C-I-C] per cent under the CHEDrice agreements represents a
substantial departure from the commercial standarperforming its assessment the
AER notes that these aggregate margins are compdbsied Ernest and Young
margins, summarised in table D.1.1.4, applied ¢éodifferent service provided under
the CHED services agreements.

The AER notes that while this contract applieslt&€dipower/Powercor corporate
services the AER may only consider under the reM3eder those costs attributable
to the AMI roll-out under the commercial standartie AER considers that the
provision of corporate services by CHED to CitipoAR@wercor under their
respective contracts would allow CHED (to recoueofits associated corporate
costs for providing all services including AMI). &tefore allowing a margin for
corporate overheads of CHED would lead to doub$t mxovery.

The AER considers that the only margin to applZHED for corporate services is
for efficiency. As Citipower/Powercor as DNSP aegtpf the EGW sector the AER
considers that it is appropriate to apply the efficy margin of 3 per cent to

101



Citipower/Powercor respective CHED services agregsnd he AER considers a
margin of 3 per cent meets the commercial standard.

D.1.8 Margin for SP AusNet

The AER notes that SP AusNet has stated that ngimexists in its proposed
SPIMS contract> The AER further notes this is consistent witHfiitgling in the
2011-15 Victorian distribution determinatiorf.

As SP AusNet’'s margin is 0, no issue arises wisipeet to the commercial standard
test.

D.1.9 Decision

D.1.10 United Energy Distribution and Jemena Electricity N etworks

The AER considers that the commercial standard dvbabe disallowed double
recovery and permitted the incorporation of a nratgiaddress JAM’s historical
efficiency and corporate and indirect costs. Apmthis commercial standard, a
prudent outcome consistent with the commercialdgeshtest would have been the
application of a margin of 4 per cent for UED aidNk JAM contracts.

The AER therefore concluded that the JEN’s and WEWoposed margin of [C-I-C]
per cent was a substantial departure from the comatstandard.

The AER considers JEN and UED should each recemargin of 4 per cent in their
budgets for the JAM contracts which is consisteitih the commercial standard that a
reasonable business would exercise in the circurossa

The AER therefore applied the margin of 4 per ¢enotal budgeted AMI costs.

D.1.11 Citipower and Powercor

The AER considers that the commercial standard avbale disallowed double
recovery and permitted the incorporation of a nratgiaddress CHED'’s historical
efficiency and corporate and indirect costs. Apmthis commercial standard, a
prudent outcome consistent with the commercialdgeshtest would have been the
application of a margin of 3 per cent for Citipoigeaind Powercor’s corporate
services contract with CHED and its Metering aneld~contract with CHED
excluding for external contracts. Citipower’s ppspd aggregate margin of [C-I-C]
per cent and Powercor’s [C-I-C] per cent underrthespective CHED services
agreements and the margin of [C-I-C] per cent utiteiMetering and Field Service
contract substantially departed from this comméstandard and therefore did not
meet the commercial standard test.

The AER considers Citipower and Powercor shouléiveca margin of 3 per cent in
its budget for the CHED contract which is consisteith the commercial standard
that a reasonable business would exercise in tbenstances.

155 SP AusNet, SPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Matg Infrastructure: AMI subsequent Budget
and Charges Application, February 2011, pp51

1% AER, AER, Final Determination: Victorian Advanchtetering Infrastructure Review: 2009-11
AMI Budget and Charges Applications, October 208,65

102



The AER considers that the Citipower/Powercor psggomargin of [C-I-C] per cent
(for external contracts under the Metering andd=&rvice contract) is not
substantially greater than the commercial standérdrefore the AER approves this
margin which is consistent with the commercial d&d that a business would
exercise in the circumstances.

The AER applied a 3 per cent margin to project mgangent costs consistent with the
approach adopted by Citipower/Powercor. The one@et cost was applied to
identifiable contract costs in the AMI budget teatpl The AER applied a 3 per cent
margin to the corporate and executive services@stepresentative of the CHED
services contract.

D.1.12 SP AusNet
SP AusNet is not subject to any margins underP¥Ss contract.

D.2 Exchange Rate

The Victorian DNSPs’ forecasts of metering costduded several assumptions to
convert USD to AUD as their meter purchases arelected in USD. The exchange
rates used by the DNSPs are as follows:

= CitiPower and Powercor: [C-I-C] AUD/USEY
= JEN and UED: [C-I-C] AUD/USE®
* SP AusNet: [C-I-C] AUD/USD*®

The AER considers that the commercial standard dvaeflect the current foreign
exchange rate, specifically:

* the recent appreciation in the Australian doffar

® any hedge rates that are currently available inbeey market.

The AER considers that the DNSPS foreign exchaatgs iare a substantial departure
from the commercial standard as they do not refleetrecent appreciation in the
Australian dollar and the hedge rates that areeatigr available in the money market.

The AER has therefore adjusted the DNSPs' forebgstising a 1 month historical
swap rate from Bloomberg at 1.04 AUD to USH.

157
158

CitiPower and Powercor's contract cost modeljlAp®11

Jemena and United financial model, June 2011.

159 gp AusNet, Email re: Foreign exchange rate fatedd July 2011.

%0 The 1 month average for AUD to USD foreign exd@rate was 1.05 for the month of May 2011.
161 Based on a 1 month average swap rate at 28 ddrieahd maturing at 30 November 2011.

103



D.3 SP AusNet

Section B of this determination indentifies SP Aasblcontracts that the AER
considers were not let in accordance with a cortipetiendering process.

The AER has applied the commercial standard tetstetdollowing items that were

not let in accordance with a competitive tendepngcess and concluded, on the basis
of its own analysis of information provided by SBsNet and where appropriate
advice provided from Impalf? that they meet the commercial standard test:

= |T capex

= Meter reading opex

=  AMIPO and AMI ISC opex

= Audit and quality assurance opex

= AMI budget and charges applications opex

= Extra accommodation cost opex

= Customer service opex

= Management fees and overheads opex.

With respect to other expenditure items, the ABRS2ssment of whether they meet
the commercial standard test is set out below (&dfoe meter volume capex,
communications capex and equity raising opex andmwdre assessed in other
sections of this draft determination).The assessivelow takes into account further
substantiation of forecast expenditure where prexvidy SP AusNet in response to
the AER'’s requests under clause 5.6 of the rev@elér for more information
regarding the following expenditure items:

= Meter supply capex

= |T opex

= Meter data management opex

= Meter maintenance opex

= Communications infrastructure maintenance opex

* Project management opex.

%2 The AER notes that SP AusNet's meter installatapital expenditure was assessed by Impaq as

not being commercially prudent. The AER has asseS§eAusNet's meter installation capital
expenditure contracts and has concluded that thenghiture is in scope and was the subject of a
competitive tendering process and is thereforesnbject to the commercial standard test under the
revised Order.

104



The AER notes that with respect to some of thesast SP AusNet did not provide
the information requested by the AER and therefioeeAER made its assessment
based on the available information before it.

D.3.1 Meter supply capital costs

SP AusNet’s forecast meter supply capital cost@dr2-15 are set out in the table

below?®®

Table D.1 SP AusNet forecast meter supply capex

($,000 real 2011) 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Meters Contracted [C-1-C] [C--C]  [C-C]  [C-I-C] [C-1-C]
Other (3G meters) [C1C]  [CIC]  [CC]  [C--C] [C-1-C]
Total [C-I-C] [C--C]  [CIC]  [C--C] [C-I-C]

The AER established in its final determination dhAusNet's Advanced Metering
Infrastructure Revised Budget Application 2009-3P (AusNet RBA Final
Determination) that SP AusNet’'s proposed expenelittariances to its Approved
Budget for metering capex unit costs associatel: wit

= AMI meters for single phase single element andisipbase two element
customers; and

= communications modules for single phase single eterand single phase two
element customers

were not let in accordance with a competitive teimgeprocess and did not meet the
commercial standard tet.

SP AusNet’s forecast meter and communicationsaapmital costs for 2012-15 are
based on the same revised unit costs forecast AuSRet in its AMI Revised

Budget Application 2009-11 and the same contrandispsocurement processes.
Therefore, the AER’s approach to the assessmehesé costs for 2012-15 is to
apply the commercial standard test to the foremasis as it was applied in the SP
AusNet RBA Final Determination and having regardhi® issues it considered in that
determination. The AER’s conclusion for 2009-1%e$ out in section 2.3.12 of the
SP AusNet RBA Final Determinatidf®

By way of summary, the AER concluded in its SP AessRBA Final Determination
that SP AusNet’s proposed expenditure variancés #pproved Budget per meter
exceeded the average of that expended by the ditterian DNSPs, by greater than

163 Sp AusNet AMI Subsequent Budget & Charges Appiica- SP AusNet Budget template.

184 AER, Final determination, SP AusNet Advanced MateInfrastructure Revised Budget
Application 2009-11.

185 AER, Final determination, SP AusNet Advanced MetglInfrastructure Revised Budget
Application 2009-11, pp. 27-29.

105



50 per cent for single phase single element meigrgreater than 30 per cent for
single phase two element with contactor meters bgrgreater than 100 per cent for
communication module'$?

The AER maintains its view that such large diffeesiare commercially significant
and involve a substantial departure from the cororakstandard that a reasonable
business in the circumstances would exercise.lf&2012-15 period, the AER and
Impaq have identified similar large differencesiesn the meter unit codté
forecast by SP AusNet and the meter unit costxésteby the other Victorian
DNSPs. Impag has noted tH&t:

These meter prices are much higher than thosehef ®NSPs. For
example the unit prices for Powercor are shownahld 135. At a US$ to
AUD$ exchange rate of around parity the Powerciegrfor single phase
meters are about half the SP AusNet prices.

The AER notes that in its SP AusNet RBA Final Deti@ation, it determined to use
the units costs it had previously approved for Si8Met’'s 2009-11 AMI budget in
place of the variances SP AusNet requested inMsRevised Budget Application
2009-11. For this draft determination, which maimahat the large differences
between the meter unit costs forecast by SP Auahlithe costs forecast by the other
Victorian DNSPs involve a substantial departurenfithe commercial standard that a
reasonable business in the circumstances wouldisgethe AER considers that the
meter unit costs of Powercor are more represeetafia commercial standard than
the meter units costs the AER previously approwe®&P AusNet's 2009-11 AMI
budget. This is because Powercor’'s procurementedérs has been competitively
tendered and therefore the cost of Powercor’s métaronsidered to be prudent
under the revised Order. In contrast, the metdswaists the AER previously
approved for SP AusNet’'s 2009-11 AMI budget wergsdobon estimates proposed by
SP AusNet which were not subject to a competitareler. Also, the AER considers
Powercor to be reasonable benchmark against whiakdess SP AusNet’s costs
given that Powercor has a similar number of custent®eSP AusNet and also
provides services across an urban and rural netwaorkthese reasons, the AER has
accepted Impaq’s approach of using Powercor’'s metercosts for its assessment of
SP AusNet’s meter unit costs and considers thaa¢yspassessment meets the
commercial standard test.

Impaq has also assessed SP AusNet's forecastoc@®fmeters noting that?

SP AusNet has stated that these prices are “birsia¢ss based on quotes”.
It does appear peculiar that the costs for alhtle¢er types are the same.
For example it would be expected that the costrofiftiphase CT
connected meter would be much more than for aesiplgase single element
meter.

186 AER, Final determination, SP AusNet Advanced MateInfrastructure Revised Budget

Application 2009-11, p.29.

Meter unit cost is the unit cost of an AMI mefieicluding AMI communications and ZigBee HAN
communications) which meets the requirements o Minimum Functionality Specification
(Victoria) — Release 1.1 - 2008.

188 |mpaq consultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-2011§ 2011, p. 118.

189 |mpaq consultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-2011§ 2011, p. 122.

167

106



Given the apparent anomalies in SP AusNet's fotexmzst for 3G meters, Impaq
provided analysis to the AER of its own assessrogtite cost of 3G meters through
a bottom up cost build based on market prices an@iat information provided by
meter vendors on the costs of meters and the additcomponents required for 3G
functionality. The AER notes that SP AusNet's ‘bestimates’ of the cost of 3G
meters are substantially higher than the cost upldssessed by Impagq, which is
based on market prices and current informationigeal’/by meter vendors. The AER
notes that SP AusNet’s forecast cost for 3G métassnot been subject to a
competitive tender. For these reasons, the AERabespted Impaq’s assessment of
3G meter unit costs and considers that this asssdggneets the commercial standard
test.

The AER requested Impaq to calculate SP AusNettemmmit capital costs for 2012-
15 taking into account the adjustment to meter malsi (and costs for meter re-
verification) discussed in the scope section of thaft determination and the
adjustment to meter unit capital costs (includingts for antennas) it had assessed.
Applying the meter volumes as adjusted in the ss@otion of this draft
determination and the unit costs assessed by l@apaa@ccepted by the AER as
meeting the commercial standard, the AER has apprthwe 2012-15 meter and
communications unit capex for SP AusNet set othéntable below.

Table D.2 AER decision on SP AusNet meter supply capex

($,000 real 2011) 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total

65,169 10,753 1,934 1,899 79,756

D.3.2 Information technology operational costs

SP AusNet’s forecast of IT operational costs fol2Q5 is set out in the table

below?!’®

Table D.3 SP AusNet forecast of IT Opex

(%$,000 — real 2011) 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Network Management [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
Meter Data Management [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]  [C-I-C]

IT Infrastructure (incl middleware, B2B and B2M)  -[&] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]

Total 14,745 13,035 13,519 13,552 54,851

In assessing whether SP AusNet'’s forecast of ITaijmnal costs for 2012-15 meet
the commercial standard test, the AER has considaee

= |T operational costs forecast by the other VictolNSPs for the AMI program

170 sp AusNet AMI Subsequent Budget & Charges Apfibca- SP AusNet Budget template.

107



= activities included in SP AusNet’s IT opex
= the quantum of IT costs forecast by SP AusNet.

In reviewing the IT opex forecast by the other @ic@n DNSPs for the AMI program,
the AER assessed that SP AusNet's forecast of €k gpsubstantially greater than all
other DNSPs. In patrticular, the AER considerediTheosts forecast by Powercor as
a comparator for SP AusNet, given that Powercorahsisilar number of customers
to SP AusNet and also provides services acrossteam @and rural network. SP
AusNet’s forecast IT opex was found to be substdipthigher than Powercor’s
forecast IT opex. SP AusNet’s budget applicatiavpted no detailed information
about the activities included in its IT opex.

In responding to a request by the AER to explanTitopex costs, SP AusNet
advised that its IT opex is required for softwanport costs associated with running
its communications network as a whole, is 5.6%otdItcapex to support and is
reasonable given the scale of the projétt.

In response, the AER advised SP AusNet that itg épdT is about 14% of its IT
capital spend over 2009-15 and that it is substiygreater than the costs forecast
by the other Victorian DSNPs. The AER requestetl $faAusNet provide evidence
to substantiate its forecasts including any relefactual material, assumptions or
modelling used to develop the forecadtsSP AusNet later confirmed that its annual
IT opex for 2012-15 is about 14% of its IT cap&gpknd over 2009-15 but did not
provide any evidence to substantiate its foreaasésy details about the activities
included in its IT opex”®

The AER also considered advice from Impaq whiclesssd the AMI program IT
opex costs of all Victorian DNSPs. Impaq conclutiet:

SP AusNet'’s proposed IT Opex is much higher thamify of the other
DNSPs. The Network Management System costs argphesl of that for
other DNSPs. In the absence of detailed informéftiom SP AusNet,
Impag is not able to evaluate the prudency of Spitis IT Opex proposal.
Instead Impag considers that the nearest benchmérét of Powercor.
Powercor like SpAusNet is a DNSP with a large rarala and some metro
areas. Powercor is a little larger than SpAusNég¢ims of customer
numbers, but not so much different that economissale will be greatly
different. Hence the cost drivers for Powerconstide similar to that for
SpAusNet. Impag’'s assessment is therefore defireed comparison with
that of Powercor ...7*

The AER accepts Impag’s analysis as being consistiéimthe AER’s own analysis.

Having considered all of the available informatitre AER has concluded that SP
AusNet’s forecast of IT opex for 2012-15 does neeirthe commercial standard test.
This is because SP AusNet has not provided angreealto substantiate its cost

71 Sp AusNet response to AER questions of 11 Aprll12

172 AER, Email, SP AusNet AMI 2012-15 budget and gearapplication - questions from AER staff,
15 June 2011.

173 gp AusNet response to AER questions of 15 Jub#.20

174 |mpaq consultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-2011§ 2011, p.145.

108



forecast or detailed information about the acegtincluded in its IT opex, and the
forecast is considerably in excess of all other B&ISorecast IT opex, including that
of Powercor which is a reasonable benchmark againish to assess SP AusNet’s
costs.

Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setrotite table below. These costs
are based on Impaq's recommended revision to ekpendnd its recommended
adjustment to SP AusNet's forecasts of IT opex@i2-2015 which the AER
considers reflect the commercial standard.

Table D.4  AER decision on SP AusNet IT operational costs

($,000 real 2011) 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total

6,463 6,523 5,276 5,304 23,567

D.3.3 Meter data management operational costs

SP AusNet’s forecast of meter data management ipaahcosts for 2012-15 is set
out in the table beloW.?

Table D.5 SP AusNet forecast of meter data management opex

(%$,000 — real 2011) 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total

SP AusNet Forecast [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C]

In assessing whether SP AusNet'’s forecast of nuigtiar management opex for 2012-
15 meets the commercial standard test, the AERdrasidered the:

= primary objectives of the AMI program

= performance level requirements for data processiqgired under the AMI
program

= activities identified by SP AusNet as being incldde its meter data management
costs

= the quantum of meter data management costs foreg&® AusNet and the
number of staff this equates to.

The AER notes that the significant investment in IAdyistems and infrastructure
being funded by Victorian electricity consumersignded to result in the
automation of meter data management with minimaiuahintervention in these
processes. This reflects that a primary objectivih® AMI program is to fully
automate meter reading and related data managememirocessing, so that the
efficiency and benefits of automation can be passet consumers. Consistent with

175 sp AusNet AMI Subsequent Budget & Charges Apfibca- SP AusNet Budget template.

109



this objective, the AMI Functionality SpecificatidArequires a performance level of
99% of AMI metering data processed by 4 hours afieinight and 99.9% within 24
hours. The AMI Service Level Specification requig€8o data processed by 6 am.
The \{iﬁtorian DNSPs are required to comply withsimebligations from 1 January
2012.

SP AusNet’s budget proposal identified a rangeabé ghrocessing and management
activities and data transfer processes in suppais torecast of meter data
management costs. SP AusNet also provided addifivioamation including a
breaklggwn of costs and FTEs for the final yeahefdubsequent budget period,
2015.

The AER assessed that the costs forecast by SPeA@isN2012-15 in its budget
proposal equated to about 63 staff in 2012 redutdrapout 33 staff in 2015,
assuming a staff FTE cost of $90K-$100K. To the ABR level of resourcing
appeared inconsistent with the objective of the Advtigram to automate these
processes, and the nature of the obligations ulli#f=unctionality Specification
and Service Level Specification that SP AusNegaired to meet.

The AER advised SP AusNet that its forecast opexeter data management
appeared high given the AER’s understanding trasinificant investment in AMI

IT systems and infrastructure will result in autoioa of these processes with very
limited manual intervention required. The AER refezed the AMI Functionality
Specification and Service Level Specification obiligns and advised SP AusNet that
its forecast cost for meter data management equatbe staffing levels assessed by
the AER and referred to above. The AER noted tfat:

= the AMI Functionality Specification requires a pmrhance level of 99% of data
processing by 4 hours after midnight and 99.9%iwi#4 hours. The Service
Level Specification requires 96% actual data preeggnot substituted) by 6am.

= given the performance level requirements the vagonty of the processing of
the data, including validation, estimation and sitiotson will be automated.

The AER requested that SP AusNet provide evidemesalbstantiate its forecasts
including any relevant factual material, assumpionmodelling used to develop the
forecasts?’

SP AusNet advised that it believed that it hadaalyegiven the AER sufficient
information but it did provide another version bétsame data "for completeness

176 Advanced Metering Infrastructure Minimum AMI Fuionality Specification (Victoria) -

September 2008 Release 1.1.

Advanced Metering Infrastructure AMI Minimum Se&r Level Specification (Victoria),

September 2008 Release 1.1., section 4.3.

178 Sp AusNet response to AER questions of 11 Aprll12

179 AER, Email, SP AusNet AMI 2012-15 budget and gearapplication - questions from AER staff,
15 June 2011.

180 AER, Email, SP AusNet AMI 2012-15 budget and gearapplication - questions from AER staff,
15 June 2011.

177

110



sake® which was a more detailed breakdown of costs drgsFor the whole of the

subsequent budget period, 2012-15. It stated tthabsts equated to 77 FTEs in 2012
reducing to 62 FTEs in 2013 and 44 FTEs in 2014tl& staff FTE cost of [C-I-C].

SP AusNet also stated that its exception rate fomual processing would reduce
from [C-I-C] to [C-I-C] over the 2012-15 peri6 but did not substantiate its forecast
level of manual data processing and the numbef &sFequired in terms of its AMI
Functionality Specification obligations for data@mation.

The AER also considered advice from Impaq on agmubkvel of resourcing for the
data management activities identified by SP AusMabaq undertook a bottom up
analysis to establish a prudent level of resourtanghese activities given SP
AusNet'’s obligations under the AMI Functionalityegjification and Service Level
Specification. Impag noted that given the perforogalevel requirements the vast
majority, if not all, of the processing of the datecluding validation, estimation and
substitution should be automated. A summary of kygadvice is set out in the table
below and in its repoft® The AER accepts Impaq’s analysis.

Taking into account the above information, the Ald® concluded that SP AusNet’s
forecast of data management costs for 2012-15 miatasieet the commercial
standard test. Of relevance to this assessm&m BusNet’s obligation to automate
data processing from 1 January 2012 and the fatthis requires SP AusNet to
minimise the data processing activities that nedsetundertaken by staff. The FTEs
and costs forecast by SP AusNet, although redumregthe 2012-15 period, are
substantially greater than the prudent level fasebg Impaq which takes into
account SP AusNet’s obligations under the AMI Fiowality Specification and
Service Level Specification. .

Table D.6 Impaq adjustment to SP AusNet’'s meter data managenmé opex

(%$,000 — real 2011) 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total/Ager
SP AusNet Forecast [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C]
Impag FTE Office Manager 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Maintain accreditation  0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25
Estimation, validation, exceptions mgt 3.0 3.0 2.0 2.0 2.5
Other activities 0 0 0 0 0
Impag recommended FTEs 4.25 4.25 3.25 3.25 3.75
Impag recommended cost 396 396 309 309 1,410

Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setrotite table below. These costs
are based on Impaq's recommended revision to ekpendnd its recommended

181 gp AusNet response to AER questions of 15 Jub#.20
182 gp AusNet response to AER questions of 15 Jub#.20
183 |mpaq consultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-201§ 2011, pp. 131-134.

111



adjustment to SP AusNet's forecast of data managterosts for 2012-2015 which
the AER considers reflect the commercial standard.

Table D.7 AER decision on SP AusNet data management operatiahcosts

($.000 — real 2011) 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total

396 396 309 309 1,410

D.3.4 Meter maintenance operational costs

SP AusNet’s forecast of meter maintenance operatimosts for 2012-15 is set out in
the table below®’

Table D.8 SP AusNet forecast of meter maintenance opex

($,000 — real 2011) 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total

SP AusNet Forecast [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C]

In assessing whether SP AusNet'’s forecast of nmes@ntenance opex for 2012-15
meets the commercial standard test, the AER hasidened:

= activities identified by SP AusNet as being incldde its meter maintenance
costs

= the quantum of meter maintenance costs forecaSPusNet and the number of
staff this equates to

= obligations SP AusNet is required to comply withrespect of meter
maintenance.

The AER sought advice from Impaq on the level sbreces to undertake required
meter maintenance activities. Impaq initially assésthat .75 of an FTE would be
required. The quantum of meter maintenance costsdst by SP AusNet for meter
maintenance for 2012-15 equated to about 4 st&0ir? increasing to about 9 staff
over 2013-15, assuming staff FTEs cost around $165K

The AER advised SP AusNet of its understandindnefresources required (i.e. three
quarters of an FTE) for meter testing in accordamitie relevant standards. The AER
provided SP AusNet with the assumptions suppottigyanalysis, which was based
on Impaq’s assessment. The AER requested that SReAyrovide evidence to
substantiate its forecasts including any relevaatulal material, assumptions or
modelling used to develop the forecdsfs.

184 Sp AusNet AMI Subsequent Budget & Charges Apfibca- SP AusNet Budget template.
185 AER, Email, SP AusNet AMI 2012-15 budget and gearapplication - questions from AER staff,
15 June 2011.

112



In response, SP AusNet provided a breakdown of medéntenance costs for the
final year of the subsequent budget period, 20bbitat year, SP AusNet forecast
that it would spend [C-I-C] on ‘visual inspectiord’installed AMI meters to check
that the meters have not been altered or tampeitadSP AusNet also forecast that it
would spend [C-I-C] for ‘usual maintenance’ forhacians to travel to meter sites to
troubleshoot malfunctioning meters and [C-I-C] fioeter testing to comply with the
Australian Standartf®

The AER considered that the information provided®/AusNet did not substantiate
that the forecast expenditure is prudent becawesadhd for ‘usual maintenance’ and
‘visual inspections’ was not supported by any enateof the extent to which AMI
meter tampering, alteration and malfunction willisgues for SP AusNet’'s meter
fleet in 2012-15.

The AER also considered further advice from Impa@grudent level of resourcing
for the meter maintenance activities identified3#/ AusNet. Impaq undertook a
bottom up analysis to establish a prudent leveésburcing for these activities given
the obligations SP AusNet is required to complyhviit respect of meter maintenance
and the required test regime for meters under en&pof the NER and Australian
Standard 128%°" Impaq increased its previous cost estimate providehe AER to
that set out in the table below. It is noted tinapdq's estimate of the cost for meter
testing to comply with the Australian Standardrieager than that forecast by SP
AusNet however Impaq's assessment of overall ¢ostaeter testing is substantially
less than forecast by SP AusNet.

Impaq's build up of costs for meter testing takés account the number and types of
meters in SP AusNet's meter fleet, the frequendgsiing and auditing required
under chapter 7 of the NER and Australian Standa8# and the resources required
for these activities. The AER accepts Impaq’s aglas to what is a prudent level of
resourcing. A summary of Impaq’s advice is setiouhe table below and its analysis
is set out in its repof®

Based on the above information, the AER has coedudat SP AusNet’s forecast of
meter maintenance costs for 2012-15 is substangedlater than the costs expected
of a reasonable business in the same circumstgneas SP AusNet's obligations in
respect of the required test regime for meters wAdstralian Standard 1284 and
chapter 7 of the NER.

Table D.9 Impag adjustment to SP AusNet’'s meter maintenancepex

(%$,000 —real 2011) 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total/Ayera
SP AusNet Forecast [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C]
Impag recommended cost 538 538 689 689 2454

186 gp AusNet response to AER questions of 15 Jub#.20
187 |mpaq consultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-2011§ 2011, p.134.
188 |mpaq consultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-201§ 2011, pp. 134-136.

113



Accordingly, and the AER has approved the costssein the table below. These
costs are based on Impaq's recommended revisexptnditure and its
recommended adjustment to SP AusNet's forecastetd#r maintenance costs for
2012-2015 which the AER considers reflect the consrakstandard.

Table D.10 AER decision on SP AusNet meter maintenance opex

($.000 — real 2011) 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total

538 538 689 689 2454

D.3.5 Communications infrastructure maintenance operation al
costs

SP AusNet’s forecast of communications infrastrieetnaintenance operational costs
for 2012-15 is set out in the table bel&W.

Table D.11 SP AusNet forecast of communications infrastructurenaintenance opex

($.000 — real 2011) 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total

SP AusNet Forecast [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C] [C-I-C]

In assessing whether SP AusNet'’s forecast of conuations infrastructure
maintenance opex for 2012-15 meets the commeteiatiard test, the AER has
considered:

= activities identified by SP AusNet as being incldade its communications
infrastructure maintenance costs

= the quantum of communications infrastructure maiatee costs forecast by SP
AusNet and the number of staff this equates to

= the number of communications base stations instaljeSP AusNet.

SP AusNet’s budget application for 2012-15 provitiedted information on the
activities that would be funded by its forecast camications infrastructure
maintenance costs. Based on the information in G§Nat's budget applicatioff the
AER considered that this forecast cost is for tla@tenance of WiMAX
communications infrastructure which will consist33f base stations, and that
installation of the base stations would be compleliging the budget period.

The AER considered that as these base stationgiank just been installed in
2010-11 and therefore would be new infrastructueey little hardware maintenance
would be likely to be required over the 2012-15qukrThe quantum of
communications infrastructure maintenance cosectst by SP AusNet for 2012-15
equated to about 20 FTEs annually, at an FTE daabond $150K. The AER sought

189 Sp AusNet AMI Subsequent Budget & Charges Apfibca- SP AusNet Budget template.
19 sp AusNet AMI Subsequent Budget & Charges Apfiica p.42.

114



advice from Impaq on the level of staff resourggscally required by electricity
utilities to undertake communications infrastruetaraintenance activities. Impaq
advised that there are several Transmission Net®erkice Providers (TNSPSs) in
Australia with large microwave communications netgathat are maintained by
between 2 to 6 communications technicians.

In correspondence with SP AusN&tthe AER advised that it:

= assumed in the absence of further information $faAusNet’s forecast of
communications infrastructure maintenance opegrishfe maintenance of 37
WIMAX base stations which will be new infrastruatuaind require very little
hardware maintenance

= calculated SP AusNet’s cost forecast for 2012-1&gieate to about 20 FTEsS
(communications technicians) annually, assumingdd@st around $150K.

The AER also noted its understanding that thereseveral TNSPs in Australia with
large microwave communications networks that aretamed by between 2 to 6
communications technicians, and referred to Elblgtas an example.

The AER requested SP AusNet to provide evidensailbstantiate its forecast
communications infrastructure maintenance costsidireg any relevant factual
material, assumptions or modelling used to deveiedorecasts’?

In response, SP AusNet provided a high level summgthe difference between its
distribution and transmission networks in respéctoonmunications infrastructure
and noted that within its model the forecast ctmt®\MI communications
infrastructure are made up software licensing, Wward and power maintenance
costs'® However, SP AusNet did not provide a model, ditldistinguish its

software licensing, hardware and power maintenansts within its cost forecast and
did not provide any other evidence to substantiatrecast.

The AER also considered advice from Impaq on agmtbbvel of resourcing for the
communications infrastructure maintenance actiwiitkentified by SP AusNet. Impaq
undertook a bottom up analysis to establish a prui@eel of resourcing for these
activities given the number of WiMax base statitreg will be in place in SP
AusNet’s network over the 2012-15 period and the @ighe infrastructure. A
summary of Impag’s advice is set out in the talelew and its analysis is set out in
its report. Impaq assessed that SP AusNet wouldreeq FTEs to maintain its
WiMax communications network on the basis thatrtb®vork will consist of 37 base
stations and that one technician per 9 base ssatvonld be sufficient, recognising
that the base stations would be unmanned, willdve infrastructure and require very
little hardware maintenance during 2012215.

191 AER, Email, SP AusNet AMI 2012-15 budget and gearapplication - questions from AER staff,
15 June 2011.

192 AER, Email, SP AusNet AMI 2012-15 budget and gearapplication - questions from AER staff,
15 June 2011.

193 Sp AusNet response to AER questions of 15 Jub#.20

194 |mpaq consultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-201§ 2011, pp. 138-139.

115



Although SP AusNet noted in its response to questioom the AER that it had a
model of the forecast costs for AMI communicatiarfsastructure-* it did not
provide a model, a break down of costs or any athiElence to substantiate its
forecasts.

The AER therefore concludes that SP AusNet costamst for maintenance of new
infrastructure is substantially greater than thedpnt level of resourcing established
with reference to Impaq’s analysis.

Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setrotite table below. These costs
are based on Impaq's recommended revision to expendnd its recommended
adjustment to SP AusNet's forecasts of new infuasiire costs for 2012-2015 which
the AER considers reflect the commercial standard.

Table D.12 AER decision on SP AusNet meter maintenance opex

($,000 — real 2011) 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total

600 600 600 600 2,400

D.3.6 Project management operational costs

SP AusNet’s forecast of project management operalticosts for 2012-15 is set out
in the table below?®®

Table D.13  SP AusNet forecast project management opex

($.000 — real 2011) 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total

SP AusNet Forecast [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C] [C-I-C]

In assessing whether SP AusNet’s forecast of praj@nagement operational costs
for 2012-15 meets the commercial standard testAEf has considered:

= the activities identified by SP AusNet as beinduded in its project management
costs

= the quantum of project management costs forecaSPofusNet and the number
of staff this equates to

= that the AMI project will be in a mature implemetida phase in the 2012-15
period.

The AER considered the activities identified by ARBNet as being included in its
project management costs, that is:

® Project administration;

195 gp AusNet response to AER questions of 15 Jub#.20
1% Sp AusNet AMI Subsequent Budget & Charges Apfibca- SP AusNet Budget template.

116



=  Project coordination (Issues and Risks);
= Financial management and Reporting Requirements; an

* Resourcing, training and Change Managemént.

The AER was unable to reconcile project managemesaiurcing of the magnitude
forecast for the activities identified by SP AusNwving regard to the scale and
scope of the AMI program, and did not consider $RBMet would incur costs at the
level forecast. While SP AusNet incurred projechagement costs of $16.6M in
2010 and has forecast to incur project managenuets of $17.2M in 2011% the
AER expected that project management costs wodlgceesignificantly in the
subsequent budget period as the project will theemla mature implementation
phase. This expectation was on the basis that fargpsoject management and
related coordination and training activities wohklhigh during the project start up
phase compared to the subsequent period when projelementation is mature and
management systems and processes are bedded dbwpeaating efficiently.

In correspondence with SP AusN&tthe AER:

®= Noted that SP AusNet’'s expenditure forecast fojgatananagement costs for
2012-15 is equivalent to 80 project manager FTEXi? reducing to about 10
project manager FTEs in 2014, assuming a projecagexr FTE cost at [C-I-C]

= Noted that it was unable to reconcile project managnt resourcing of this
magnitude for the activities identified by SP AugNwving regard to the scale
and scope of the AMI program, and did not consi&ferAusNet will incur costs at
the level forecast

= Requested SP AusNet to provide evidence to sultetiuits forecast project
management costs including any relevant factuaénadt assumptions or
modelling used to develop the forecasts.

SP AusNet responded by referring to informatiosention 5.6 of its budget
application and providing an extract of this infation. The information is a set of
dot points outlining the key objectives of SP Aussl@roject Management Office
(PMO) in 2012-15 and a breakdown of the numbemngbleyees in the PMO, their
work stream and the cost of the employees per nfShth

The AER has considered this information and natgsarticular that for the PMO’s:

= Meter & communications stream, SP AusNet has fateZA FTEs in 2012 at a
cost of [C-I-C] per annum per FTE, and 18 FTE2043 at a cost of [C-I-C] per
annum per FTE

197 Sp AusNet AMI Subsequent Budget & Charges Apfitica p.30.

19 Sp AusNet AMI Subsequent Budget & Charges Appiica- SP AusNet Budget template.

19 AER, Email, SP AusNet AMI 2012-15 budget and gearapplication - questions from AER staff,
15 June 2011.

200 gp AusNet response to AER questions of 15 Jufi&.20

117



=  General, finance & industry stream, SP AusNet baschst 15 FTEs in 2012 and
2013 at a cost of around [C-I-C] per annum per FTE

Considering the cost of the FTE’s per annum the ABR assessed that these FTEs
are experienced and tertiary qualified managenexa lstaff.

Having assessed the dot points outlining the kggablves of SP AusNet's PMO, the
AER notes that this information is very high leaeld considers there is not sufficient
detail for the AER to assess whether the magnitdidiee resources forecast for its
PMO is prudent in the 2012-15 period. SP AusNetrtasubstantiated its forecast
by, for example, reconciling and validating thedeof resources forecast against the
activities required to achieve the PMQO'’s key ohjaxs or other project management
activities listed in its budget application.

The AER has also considered advice from Impaq mrudent level of resourcing for
the project management activities identified byA#8Net in the 2012-15 period.
Impaq undertook a bottom up analysis to establigtudent level of resourcing for
overall management of the PMO and for project adstration and coordination for
meters, installation and communications, IT ancess changes, as well as financial
management and reporting, training and change neamaigt. A summary of Impaq’s
advice is set out in the table below and its argligsset out in its repoft:

Based on the above information, the AER thereforeludes that SP AusNet's cost
forecast for project management is substantiadatgr than the prudent level of
resourcing established with reference to Impagayesis.

Table D.14 Impag adjustment to SP AusNet’s project managemernpex

(%$,000 —real 2011) 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total/Ayera
SP AusNet Forecast [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C]
Impaq view PMO mgr 1.0 1.0 1.0 0 0.75
Project Director 1.0 1.0 1.0 0 0.75
Administration and coordination 4.0 3.0 2.0 0 2.25
Finance and reporting 3.0 2.0 1.0 0 1.50
Change mgt 2.0 1.0 0 0 0.75
Additional costs 200 100 0 0 300
Impag recommended FTE 11.0 9.0 5.0 0 6.25
Impag recommended cost 1,582 1,257 679 0 3,518

201 |mpaq consultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-201§ 2011, pp. 140-141.

118



Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setrotite table below. These costs
are based on Impaq's recommended revision to ekpendnd its recommended
adjustment to SP AusNet's forecast of projectedagament costs for 2012-2015
which the AER considers reflect the commercial déad.

Table D.15 AER decision on SP AusNet project management costs

($.000 — real 2011) 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total

1,582 1,257 679 0 3,518

D.3.7 AER conclusion

For the reasons set out above, the AER has establibat SP AusNet’s proposed
AMI expenditure forecasts for:

=  Meter and communications module unit capex

= |T opex

= Meter data management opex

= Meter maintenance opex

= Communications infrastructure maintenance opex
=  Project management opex

involve a substantial departure from the commetehdard that a reasonable
business in the circumstances would exercise.

Accordingly, the AER has rejected this proposedeexitture from SP AusNet’s
budget application and approved the expenditureigen the table below.

119



Table D.16 AER conclusion on SP AusNet's budget for 2012-201%, 000 real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015

Capex

Meter Supply 65,169 10,753 1,934 1,899
Meter Installation 32,814 4,180 0 0
IT Capex 10,761 6,914 0 0
Comms Capex 24,894 17,402 3,386 0
Total capex 133,639 39,249 5,320 1,899
Opex

Meter Reading 2,923 2,262 471 471
Meter Data Management 396 396 309 309
Meter maintenance 538 538 689 689
Customer Service 3,191 525 525 131
Communication infrastructure maintenance 600 600 600 600
Project Management 1,582 1,257 679 0
AMIPO and AMI ISC costs 150 150 0 0
Audit and quality assurance 55 55 55 55
AMI budget and charges applications 83 83 33 33
Equity raising costs 0 0 0 0
Management fees or overhead 2,401 1,625 1,259 531,2
Extra Accommodation Cost 277 276 276 276
IT Opex 6,463 6,523 5,276 5,304
Debt raising costs* 0 0 190 165
Total opex 18,659 14,290 10,362 9,286

Source AER analysis

* Debt raising costs are calculated consistentt waéction E.1.4 of this

determination.

120



D.4 United Energy Distribution

D.4.1 AER approach to assessment of non contract other co st for
United Energy Distribution and Jemena Electricity N etworks

Section B indentifies UED's and JEN's contracts i AER considers were not let
in accordance with a competitive tendering process.

The AER has applied the commercial standard tetstetdollowing items that were
not let in accordance with a competitive tendepnacess:

= installation capex (mass roll out and truck support
® new connections adds and alts capex

= AMI technology and communications (JEN only)
= |T infrastructure and systems capex

= asset strategy and planning opex

= asset operations opex

= customer contact and back office opex

= AMI backhaul communication opex

= management opex (UED only)

= finance and HR opex

= service delivery and contract management opex
= |T opex

= metering IT opex

The AER's assessment of each item is set out below.

The assessment below takes into account furthetautiation of forecast
expenditure where provided by UED and JEN in respda the AER’s requests
under clause 5.6 of the revised Order.

D.4.2 Capital expenditure

United Energy Distribution (UED) proposed a foreazs$147.3 million for capex for
the 2012-2015 subsequent budget period. Table @uflines UED's forecasts for
2012-15.

121



Table D.17 Forecast capex over the subsequent budget period @80 real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015
Meters (Mass Roll-out) 65,081 5,852 0 0
Installation (Mass Roll-out) 24,656 3,278 0 0
New Connections, Adds and Alts 4,242 3,404 3,598 473,
AMI Technology and Communications 5,915 3,712 701 06 9
IT Infrastructure & Systems 10,848 2,260 3,814 3,39
Projects (AMI Phase 6) 0 0 0 0
MRO Back Office 1,650 519 0 0
Total capex 112,391 19,025 8,113 7,769

Source: UED financial model.
Note: Totals may not add up due to rounding.

D.4.3 Meters (mass roll-out)

As discussed in section A.2.3 the AER considersnsillation of 2 elements meter
to be out of scope.

D.4.4 Installation (mass roll-out and truck support)

The installation capex category refers to actisitielated to the AMI mass roll-out.
The drivers for these activities include but arelmoited to standard installation,
panel rewiring, asbestos removal, neutral scregimtgappointments and revisits.
UED has forecast $27.9 million for this activityeD calculates its forecast for this
activity by:

Mass roll-out forecast activity = unit cost for thetivity * volumes of

meters to be installed * percentage of expecteidémce?®*?

The AER has reviewed this forecasting formula asnsaers that UED's
assumptions for the percentage of expected incetec@&nnot be supported. In
general, UED has not provided any statistical ewigeto substantiate its claims that
these assumptions are reflective of its operatiSpsecifically:

= UED's incidences for panel replacement are subaligritigher than other DNSPs
and UED's practice of passing over panel replacesrsies adds considerable
additional costs with no demonstrated ben®fits

292 YED, Email reAmi questions from the AER of 13 April 2013 May 2011. UEDUED AER
Financial Model Submitted Re17 June 2011.

203 |mpaq consultingReview of DNSPs AMI Budget Submissions for the-2618udget period27
June 2011,
p. 151.

122



= for incident rates for no access letters, UED asese of 100 per cent which is
far in excess of the percentage of around 6.3 @etrwhich is the industry-wide
statistic provided in the recent Industry Stee@mnmittee AMI deployment
dashboard minuté¥

= UEDSs duration for a truck visit of 2 hours is swmgtally higher than those
approved for alternative control services in theRAEVictorian Distribution
Determination 2011-15. That determination was based detailed analysis by
the AER?% and the expenditure here is for a similar serffige.

= with regard to neutral services testing, as disigs section A.6 the AER
considers this activity to be out of scope.

For these reasons the AER considers it approghatehe commercial standard
against which UED's expenditures can be assessitéomine whether it involves a
substantial departure from that which a reasonailseness would exercise in the
circumstances is Impaq's advice based on its betipivuild. In forming its bottom-
up forecasts Impaq has taken into account the almeveioned issue’’ Impag's
conclusion is set out in the table below.

Table D.18 Impag conclusion on UED's installation forecast (R00 real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
UED Proposal 21,652 3,278 24,930
Impag view 16,412 2,618 19,030

Source: Impag Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 152.

Based on the AER's assessment, the AER consiagarglBD's expenditure is a
substantial departure from the commercial stantteatda reasonable business would
exercise in the circumstances as:

UED's forecast is 30 per cent above Impaq's botiprbuild
= the practice of passing over difficult sites canoetconsidered as prudent

= assumptions regarding the incidence rate for nesacketters is above known
statistics

= the duration for a truck support visit is abovesh®ED's has quoted for similar
services under alternative control services.

204
205

Ibid; Industry Steering CommitteAMI deployment dashboards at 28 February 2011.

AER, Final decision Victorian electricity distributiometwork service providers Distribution
determination 2011-201®ctober 2010.

ibid; UED, Email: Re: Questions regarding Alternative contsetvices - additional pricing from
Tenix 17 August 2010.

Includes UED's truck support costs for alterratientrol services and correct incidence rate éor n
letter access.

206

207

123



Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setroliable D.29. These costs are
based on Impaq's recommended revision to expeeditutt its recommended
adjustment to UED's forecast of installation cdet2012-2015 which the AER
considers reflect the commercial standard.

D.4.5 New connections adds and alts

The new connections adds and alts category rejeastivities related to installation
costs of new connection meters and the costs ahtiters. UED has requested $14.7
million for this expenditure categof{?

On reviewing the information provided by UED the REhade the following
assessments:

= as stated in section 0 the AER considers that UEB®r volumes forecasts are
excessive compared to its customer growth forenake Victorian determination
regulatory proposa&f® While UED stated that it has taken meter aboligfiriveo
account in its forecast and that some customers hre than one meter, these
reasons are not robust as the volume of metersdsréy UED are double the
number of customer growth. The AER considers tmatikelihood of all new
customers installing more than one meter is rentatghermore, while stating
that it has taken meter abolishment into accou) Wlas not backed up this
statement with any numbers. As such the AER corsidéD's BAU meter
volumes to be out of scope

= UED's proposal to include external antennas forgdéXcent of its BAU meters.
contradicts UED's MRO meter roll-out where onlydd cent of external
antennas were used, a figure which the AER corsigdlects the commercial
standard

= as discussed in section D.2, the AER considers 8EDeign exchange forecast
to be a substantial departure from the commertaaldsard.

For these reasons the AER considers it approghatehe commercial standard
against which UED's expenditures can be assessitéomine whether it involves a
substantial departure from that which a reasonailxeness would exercise in the
circumstances is Impaq's advice based on its betipivuild. In conducting its
bottom up build, Impaq has taken into account maetishment, customer growth,
antennas costs and foreign exchange cdSthis advice is set out in the table
below.

208 YED, Email re: Ami questions from the AER of 13 April 2013 May 2011. UEDUED AER
Financial Model Submitted Ret7 June 2011.

209 Meter forecast: section 5.2.1 page 55 of UEDIsstantiation of base cost to provide regulated
services. Customer numbers: from AER'’s VictoriangMs determination, p. XVIII.

2% |mpaq consultingReview of DNSPs AMI Budget Submissions for the-2618udget period27
July 2011,
pp. 152-154.

124



Table D.19 Impag conclusion on UED's meter supply costs ($,00@al 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
UED Proposal* 4,242 3,404 3,598 3,472 14,176
Impag view 1,199 980 1,009 975 4,163

Source: Impag Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 154.
Note*:  Revised for UED updated forecast

The AER therefore considers that UED's meter suppys are a substantial
departure from the commercial standard that a redde business would exercise in
the circumstances as:

= UED's forecast is 240 per cent above Impaq's bettprouild

= the meter volumes forecast is not reflective of UEfustomer growth and are
therefore excessive and are out of scope (as peos®)

= the assumption that external antennas would befosd®0 per cent of meter is
contrary to UED's MRO forecast.

Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setroliable D.29* These costs are
based on Impaq's recommended revision to expeeditutt its recommended
adjustment to UED's forecasts of adds and altaliaibn for 2012-2015 which the
AER considers reflect the commercial standard.

D.4.6 IT infrastructure and systems capex

The IT infrastructure and systems capex categdeys¢o activities related to the
purchase and replacement of software and hardW&®.has requested $20.3
million for IT infrastructure and systems capgex.

The AER has reviewed the information provided byDU& support the expenditure
forecast associated with this activity and has iclemed Impaq's advice. Similar to
Impag, the AER has assessed this expenditure ag betessary but considers that a
commercial standard would be to review and assassher some of the replacements
can be deferred. In particular the AER considers:

= UED's IT systems can still be regarded as relatiselv having been in service
for 6 years by 2015 and having an expected lifatd¢ast 15 years

= UED's IT systems are designed to accomondate ddahdancy (exclude another
system for disaster recovery). As all three systarasunlikely to all fail at once,
the AER considers that a prudent business wouldidenprogressively replacing
these systems over time in order to moderate costs.

21 Excludes Impag's advice on meter installatioricas per UED's revised budget template that has

excluded this expenditure.
212 UED, Email re: Ami questions from the AER of 13 ApéiL1, 13 May 2011. UEDUED AER
Financial Model Submitted Ret7 June 2011.

125



In respect to UED's need for a second meter supftie AER notes Impaq advice
which states that any changes between meter stgpplikt be small including
changes to support different meter configuratioasagement settings® As such the
AER considers any resourcing requirements soughtiy should be reflective of
this minimalistic change in circumstances.

Furthermore, as discussed in section A.2, the A&isiders the installation of two
element meters to be out of the scope of the rdvizeler.

For these reasons the AER considers it appropghatehe commercial standard
against which UED's expenditures can be assessktdomine whether it involves a
substantial departure from that which a reasonaléeness would exercise in the
circumstances is Impaq's advice based on its betjoivuild. In conducting its
bottom up build, Impag has considered the abovetioreed issues** This advice is
set out in the table below.

Table D.20 Impag conclusion on UED's IT capex forecast
($,000 real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
UED Proposal 10,848 2,260 3,815 3,391 20,313
Impag view 2,106 2,260 3,815 2,091 10,271

Source: Impag Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 157.

Based on the above assessment, the AER consid¢dED's expenditure is a
substantial departure from the commercial stantteatda reasonable business would
exercise in the circumstances as:

= UED's forecast is 98 per cent above Impaq's botiprbuild

= amore prudent business decision for the replaceoafieservers (given the back
up mechanism and the age of the systems) would delay some server
replacements to moderate costs.

Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setroliable D.29. These costs are
based on Impaq's recommended revision to expeeditutt its recommended
adjustment to UED's forecast of IT infrastructunel aystems for 2012-2015 which
the AER considers reflect the commercial standard.

3 Impagq consultingReview of DNSPs AMI Budget Submissions for the-261udget periodJuly

2011,
pp. 156-157.

214 ibid., pp. 155-157

25 ibid.

126



D.4.7 Operating expenditure

UED has proposed a forecast of $94.5 million faeofor the 2012-15 subsequent
budget period. Table D.21 outlines UED's forectmtshe 2012-15. As UED's
forecast for opex was denominated in ($, millioal 2011), Impaqg has conducted its
bottom up assessment based on this basis and tReaktes for opex are reflective
of this position.

Table D.21  Forecast opex over the subsequent budget period (#ijllion real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015
Asset Strategy and Planning 1.7 1.7 1.8 1.8
Asset Operation 1.1 1.1 15 1.6
Customer Contact & Back Office 3.9 2.7 2.6 2.7
AMI Network Operations 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.1
Meter Data Collection 1.2 0.2 0.0 0.0
AMI Transitional Business Activities 2.0 0.5 0.0 00.
Backhaul Communications 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Management 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.8
Finance & HR 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6
Service Delivery & Contract Management 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.9
Stakeholder Relations 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
Premises 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Base IT allocation 2.7 1.3 0.0 0.0
Software licence maintenance 1.9 2.0 1.9 1.9
Hardware maintenance 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9
Operating Software maintenance 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8
Infrastructure support 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5
Metering IT Opex 3.3 3.3 3.4 35
Total opex 28.6 23.7 22.0 22.2
Source: UED financial model.
Note: Totals may not add up due to roundingaddeinated in millions as per UED's

proposal.

127



D.4.8 Asset Strategy & Planning

Asset strategy relates to expenditure for theeggratmanagement of AMI technology
and the management of assets registers as welsasmy efficient operation of the
AMI communications network. UED has forecast $6iBiom for asset strategy and
planning in the subsequent budget pefiid.

On reviewing the information provided by UED, th&R considers that:

= while this resourcing requirement may be justifeaat the start of the AMI roll-
out, UED has not indicated why the same level gleexiture should be
maintained at this excessively high level. In garar UED has cited a need for
numerous staff for strategic management but consegléhat the roll-out is due
for completion in 2013 and the AMI technology belaegding edge, the AER
considers the need and level of resourcing for sasks to be highly unlikefy’

= the AER is not aware that UED is not compliant with revised Order's roll-out
and service level obligations and consequently YE&asoning that it is making
its systems compliant, or more compliant, doessnpport the high level of
expendituré'®

= the resourcing requirements appear to be excessvexample, JEN and UED
requested 6 persons (to be shared between theusurelsses) until 2013 and 5
persons thereafter to diagnose and resolve AMESSUED's forecast number
therefore appears excessive given the number osJN UED's access points
(around 100 for JEN and 203 for UED) and the liketid of an access point
failure being 5 per cent per anntith

= As discussed in section C.2.2, the AER considasttie management of major
AMI technology releases and the validation of reésawill be recovered under
UED's IT capex forecast expenditure, an allowawncevhich has been provided
in this draft determination and is not likely toibeurred twice. Similarly the
forecast for AMI vendor management will be recodenader UED's service
delivery and contract management expenditure fetdoawhich an allowance
has been provided in this draft determination anabi likely to be incurred twice.

For these reasons the AER considers it appropghatehe commercial standard
against which UED's expenditures can be assessktdomine whether it involves a
substantial departure from that which a reasonaléeness would exercise in the
circumstances is Impaq's advice based on its betjoivuild. In conducting its
bottom up build, Impaq has taken into account thieviéies for expenditure outlined
by UED?%° This advice is set out in the table below.

218 UED, Email re: Ami questions from the AER of 13 April 2013 May 2011. UEDUED AER
Financial Model Submitted Ret7 June 2011.
27 UED, Email re: UED response to AER AMI questiohS June 2011, pp. 3-7.
218 H
Ibid.
219 |mpaq ConsultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-2011§ 2011, p. 40.
220 |bid., pp. 159-160.

128



Table D.22 Impag's conclusion on UED's Asset strategy and plaring forecast
($, million real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total/Average
UED's forecast 1.7 1.7 1.8 1.8 7.0
Equivalent FTE 11.74 11.51 11.86 11.66 11.69
IMPAQ FTE 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Impag view 0.22 0.22 0.23 0.23 0.90

Source: Impaq Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI betdgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 159.

Taking the above information into account, the A&Rsiders that UED's asset
strategy and planning expenditure is a substatijparture from the commercial
standard that a reasonable business would exéndise circumstances for the
following reasons:

= UED's forecast is 670 per cent above Impaq's bettprouild

= the AMI technology is leading edge and proposingcessive resources to consider
other AMI technology developments is not efficient

® the resourcing forecast is excessive given thereatithe tasks

= there appears to be duplications in UED's forewébtother capex and opex
categories.

Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setroliable D.29. These costs are
based on Impaq's recommended revision to experdina its recommended
adjustment to UED's forecasts of asset strategypkarohing costs for 2012-2015
which the AER considers reflect the commercial déad.

D.4.9 Asset operations

Asset operations relates to expenditure for thingesf meters already installed.
UED has requested $5.4 million for asset operatiotise subsequent budget

H 221
period:

The AER has reviewed the information provided byDUia support the expenditure
forecast associated with this activity. The AERsidars that UED has not
demonstrated that the resourcing for this actitotipe of a commercial standard as the
number of tests resulting from the forecast expenelis materially higher than the
minimum requirements of Australian engineering dtad AS1284 and UED's other
regulatory obligations.

221 UED, UED AER Financial Model Submitted R4& June 2011.

129



In order to assist in its assessment the AER saadjhte from Impag. In conducting
its review of UED's asset operations expenditurgaq undertook a bottom-up build
of the likely costs of UED's meter testing reginasdd on:

= the activities outlined by UED and any regulataguirements (revised Order
and NER)

» Australian engineering standard AS1284 part£3.

Table A.3 sets out Impaq's bottom build for megsting numbers and costs based on
AS1284 and revised Order requirements.

Table D.23 Impag's bottom-up build on meter testing ($, real B11)

Meter No of Meter Sample Meters Testing Annual
numbers  families per Size to be cost ($) test
family tested Cost($)
Single Phase single 424,146 14 30,296 315 4410 51.22 56,470
element
Single Phase two 119,177 6 19,863 315 1890 51.22 24,201
element with
contactor
3 Phase Direct 71,478 4 17,870 315 1260 79.67 25,096
Connect
3 Phase direct connect 13,156 2 6,578 200 400 79.67 7,967
with contactor
3 Phase CT connect 2,861 2 1,431 125 250 79.67 4,979
Total 630,818 28 22,529 8210 118,714

Source: Impaq Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI betdgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 162.

Subsequently Impaq noted that the expenditurermatlby UED was above the
requirements of Australian engineering standard28d1and its obligations as set out
in the revised Oder.

As UED's forecast for asset operations was abavesatiuirements of the revised
Order (particularly in respect to the number of engits needs to test), the AER
considers it appropriate that the commercial stahdgainst which UED's
expenditures can be assessed to determine whetheolves a substantial departure
from that which a reasonable business would ex@rnithe circumstances is Impaq's
advice based on its bottom-up build. This is s¢timtables below.

222 |mpaq ConsultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-201§ 2011, pp. 160-163.

130



Table D.24 Impag's conclusion on UED's assets operations forast
($, million real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total/Average
UED Forecast 1.1 1.1 15 1.6 5.3
Impag view 0.32 0.32 0.36 0.36 1.4

Source: Impaq Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI betdgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 160.

Based on the above information, the AER consideasWED's asset operations
expenditure is a substantial departure from thengernial standard that a reasonable
business would exercise in the circumstances as:

= UED's forecast is 278 per cent above Impaq's bettprouild

= the activities proposed do not meet Australianddiath AS1284 and is therefore
above the meter testing obligations under the eeM3rder.

Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setroliible D.29. These costs are
based on Impaq's recommended revision to expeeditutt its recommended
adjustment to UED's forecast of asset operation2@22-2015 which the AER
considers reflect the commercial standard.

D.4.10 Customer contact and back office

The customer contact and back office expenditurectrst relates to the back office
processes required to manage day-to-day delivemyedér data to market and the
servicing of retailer requests and enquiries rel&beregulated services. UED has
requested $11.9 million for the provision of thesevices®

The AER notes that the supporting information pded by UED indicates that the
major driver for this expenditure appears to bettiermanagement of meter d&ta.
The AER considers that the significant investmamMI systems and infrastructure
being funded by Victorian electricity consumersignded to result in the
automation of meter data management with minimaiuahintervention in these
processes. This reflects that a primary objectivih® AMI program is to fully
automate meter reading and related data managememirocessing, so that the
efficiency and benefits of automation can be passetb consumers. Consistent with
this objective, the AMI Functionality Specificatioaquires a performance level of 99
per cent of AMI metering data processed by 4 hattes midnight and 99.9 per cent
within 24 hours. The service level specificatioguiees 96 per cent data processed by
6 am. That is, any proposed AMI solution shouldibsigned so that data processing
is done automatically. As such the AER consideas tiie majority of data
processing, validation, estimation and substitutwdhbe automated. In addition,

22 UED, Email re: UED response to AER AMI questiohS June 2011, p. 8; UEDED AER
Financial Model Submitted Ret7 June 2011.
224 |bid., pp. 8-11.

131



where possible data errors are detected, for therityeof cases, error correction will
be undertaken automatically.

Another component of customer contact and backe#xpenditure appears to be for
fault and emergencies responses. The AER condiiréault and emergencies
responses will be recovered under UED's AMI netwap&rations expenditure, an
allowance for which has been provided in this ddatermination and is not likely to
be incurred twice.

For service desk expenditure, the AER notes thatnng and metering installation
data are available from MSAT. Given the limiteddeaf human inputs, the AER
considers the resourcing requirements for thiyigtio be on the low side.

For these reasons the AER considers it approghatehe commercial standard
against which UED's expenditures can be assesstéomine whether it involves a
substantial departure from that which a reasonailseness would exercise in the
circumstances is Impaq's advice based on its betjoivuild. In conducting its
bottom up build, Impaq has taken into account tiievities for expenditure outlined
by UED?%* This advice is set out in the table below.

Table D.25 Impag's conclusion on UED's customer contact and ik office forecast
($, million real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total/Average

UED Forecast 3.8 2.7 2.6 2.7 11.8
Equiv Office 1 1 1 1 1
FTEs-  Manager
Proposal

Staff 39.2 26.9 25.2 25.8 29.27
FTE - Office 1 1 1 1 1
Impaq Manager
view

Staff 3 3 15 15 2.0
Impag view 0.40 0.41 0.28 0.28 1.37

Source: Impag Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 164.

Taking the above information into account, the A&Rsiders that UED's customer
contact and back office expenditure is a substamjparture from the commercial
standard that a reasonable business would ex@ndise circumstances as:

= UED's forecast is 590 per cent above Impaq's bettprouild

= the activities proposed do not meet the standatta nespect to the level of
automation of data processing required under thé fiRttionality specification.

22 |mpaq ConsultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-20dl% 2011, pp. 163-165.

132



The AER notes that the Victorian DNSPs are requinetieet these obligations
from 1 January 2012.

Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setroliable D.29. These costs are
based on Impaq's recommended revision to expeeditutt its recommended
adjustment to UED's forecast of customer contadtiatk office costs for 2012-2015
which the AER considers reflect the commercial déad.

D.4.11 AMI backhaul communication

AMI backhaul communication relates to expenditargét AMI data to UED's
networks. UED has requested $2.1 million for thevismion of this activity?*

In considering a commercial standard for this exitene the AER has assumed that:
® an access point receives 20 GB of data per annum,

® an internet service provider would charge $20 pentinfor this amount of data
and UED has 203 access points,

= the total for this expenditure would equate to agjnately $49,000 per annum.

The AER therefore considers UED's forecast of $2illion for 4 years to be a
substantial departure from a commercial standaat@ind $200,000 for this period.

Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setroliable D.2%?’ These costs
are based on Impaq's recommended revision to ekpendnd its recommended
adjustment to UED's forecasts of AMI backhaul comioation costs for 2012-2015
which the AER considers reflect the commercial déad.

D.4.12 Management

The management activity relates to expenditure Bipibr the management of
regulatory submissions, participating in industrgups, engaging with Government
and other regulatory and compliance activities. U2 requested $3.1 million for
the provision of these servic&s.

On reviewing the information provided by UED, th&R considers that the
resourcing requirements appear to be excessivghndf the fact that efficiencies
could be gained by merging other areas into thisgoay. Furthermore it should be
noted that the tasks to be performed in this cajege similar to the functions
outlined for the asset strategy and planning aakks$iolder relations categories.
Similarly, given that these activities are not dihg correlated to meter volumes, the
AER is unclear on why UED resourcing requirementés386 per cent above JEN's
management forecast for similar services.

As such, the AER considers it appropriate thattiramercial standard against which
UED's expenditures can be assessed to determirtbavlieinvolves a substantial

226 UED, UED AER Financial Model Submitted Rec, 17 June 2011
227 |mpaq ConsultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-201§ 2011, pp. 166-167.
228 UED, UED AER Financial Model Submitted Rec, 17 June 2011

133



departure from a commercial standard is the Imggra based on its industry
knowledge and bottom-up build. In conducting itsttwm up build, Impaq has taken
into account the activities for expenditure outtiiey UED“?° This advice is set out
in the table below.

D.4.12.1Impag's conclusion on UED's management forecast (fillion real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
UED Forecast 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.8 3.1
Equiv. FTE'’s 3.8 4.2 4.1 4.0 3.8
FTE Impaq 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Impag view 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 1.2

Source: Impaq Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI betdgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 167.

Taking the above information into account, the A&Rsiders that UED's
management expenditure is a substantial deparumrethe commercial standard that
a reasonable business would exercise in the cirteunoss as:

= UED's forecast is 157 per cent above Impaq's bettprouild

= the resourcing requirements appears excessive tieciasks.

Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setroliable D.29. These costs are
based on Impaq's recommended revision to expeeditutt its recommended
adjustment to UED's forecasts of management cos®0fL2-2015 which the AER
considers reflect the commercial standard.

D.4.13 Finance and HR

The finance and HR category relates to expenditurgnancial and human resources
management. UED has requested $2.5 million foptbeision of these servicés’ In
reviewing the information provided by UED, the AEBnsidered that:

= the small number of contracts would suggest limitgaits and outputs for
financial processing and reportfiiy

= core AMI installation services are contracted auexternal providers and as such
the AER does not see the benefit of employing 2agament accountants and
numerous other finance staff to provide costing@eon already contracted
Ccosts.

22 |mpaq Consulting, Review of DNSPs AMI budget sigsion 2012-2015, July 2011, p. 167.

230 UED, Email re: UED response to AER AMI questiohs June 2011, pp. 12-14; UEDED AER
Financial Model Submitted Ret7 June 2011.

%1 The AER has assumed that UED's 11 contractorsdwmibilled JEN monthly. The AER
considers that processing 11 invoices and repoadinthe financial outcomes would not require
2.5 FTEs.

134



Having considered UED's response on the assumptibad used for its forecast, the
AER has therefore concluded that UED's forecafhahce and HR costs for 2012-
15 does not meet the commercial standard test bec¢ha level of resourcing
requirements are excessive compared to the nunfib@nsactions involved, the
corresponding reporting requirements for thesestrations and the minimal level of
financial advice required for already contractefdenditure?®? As such, the AER
considers that the Impaq assessment represent®#nd-up build to be the
commerical standard. This advice is set out below.

Table D.26 Impag's conclusion on finance and HR ($, million ral 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
UED Forecast 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6 2.5
Equiv. FTE'’s 6.4 54 5.2 51 55
FTE Impaq 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Impaq Cost 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.5

Source: Impaq Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI betdgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 167.

The AER has therefore assessed that UED's finarmtélR expenditure is a
substantial departure from the commercial stantteatla reasonable business would
exercise in the circumstances as:

= UED's forecast is 500 per cent above Impaq's battprouild
= the resourcing forecast is excessive given thereatithe tasks.

Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setroliible D.29>* These costs are
based on Impaq's recommended revision to expeeditutt its recommended
adjustment to UED's forecasts of finance and HRsdos 2012-2015 which the AER
considers reflect the commercial standard.

D.4.14 Service delivery and contract management

The service delivery and contract management expeadorecast relates to
management of contracts and agreements for AMI. H&Prequested $2.1 million
for the provision of these service.

On reviewing the information provided by UED, th&R considers that:

= while this resourcing requirement may be justifeaat the start of the AMI roll-
out, UED has not indicated why the same level gleexiture should be
maintained at this excessively high level. In gatar UED has cited a need for

232 ED, Email re: UED response to AER AMI questiohS June 2011, pp. 11-13.

233 |mpaq ConsultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-201% 2011, pp. 167-168.

234 UED, Email re: UED response to AER AMI questiobs June 2011, p. 14; UEDED AER
Financial Model Submitted Ret7 June 2011.

135



numerous staff for ongoing contract managementbuosidering that most
contracts are well established, the AER considegsieed and level of resourcing
required should be less than the start of theawtl-

= the resourcing requirements appear to be excesslight of the fact that
efficiencies could be gained by merging other anetasthis category.
Furthermore it should be noted that the tasks tpdormed by these FTE's
appear to be similar to the functions outlineddsset strategy and management
and IT opex. For example JEN and UED forecast gmeer compliance
specialist in this category while at the same tisgesting numerous FTE's in
strategic asset management to conduct similar.tasks

For these reasons the AER considers it appropghatehe commercial standard
against which UED's expenditures can be assessktdomine whether it involves a
substantial departure from that which a reasonaléeness would exercise in the
circumstances is Impaq's advice based on its betjoivuild. In conducting its
bottom up build, Impaq has taken into account thieviéies for expenditure outlined
by UED?*® This advice is set out in the table below.

Table D.27 Impag's conclusion on service deliver forecast ($nillion real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
UED's forecast 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.9 3.8
Impaqg view — 25 2.5 25 25 2.5
FTE
Impaq view — 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.20
other costs
Impag view 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.6 2.1

Source: Impag Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, 168-169.

The AER has therefore assessed that UED's sergineiy and contract
management expenditure is a substantial deparurethe commercial standard that
a reasonable business would exercise in the ciraunoss as:

= UED's forecast is 81 per cent above Impaq's botiprbuild
= the resourcing forecast is excessive given thereatithe tasks.

Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setroliable D.29. These costs are
based on Impaq's recommended revision to expeerdina its recommended
adjustment to UED's forecasts of service deliveny eontract management costs for
2012-2015 which the AER considers reflect the concrakstandard.

2% |mpaq ConsultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-201%201.1, pp. 168-170.

136



D.4.15 Stakeholder relations

As discussed in section, C.2.3, the AER considasthis expenditure has been
recovered under stakeholder relations and managempanditure and is not likely
to be incurred twice.

D.4.16 IT opex

The IT infrastructure support category expendiforecast relates to forecast
expenditure for base IT allocation, software lintaintenance, hardware
maintenance, operating software maintenance anasinficture support.

On UED's infrastructure support forecast, the ABRea Impag's advice that UED's
plans for its new data centre is excessive as dr80rb0 per cent of the data centre's
capacity has not been used. While the AER corsiitiés spare capacity to be
excessive, it was not able to substantiate thatetkpenditure was a substantial
departure from a commercial standard as the difterén UED's forecasts compared
to Impza;g]'s bottom build was below the 20 per ceraghold allowed by the revised
Order:

D.4.17 Metering IT opex

The metering IT opex category relates to expenglitoirecast for resourcing
requirements to comply with regulatory obligatigrasticularly by monitoring,
managing and maintaining the production systemsesubnding to issues as they
arise. UED has forecast $13.5 million for the psiai metering IT ope&’

The AER considers that:

= while this resourcing requirement may be justifeaat the start of the AMI roll-
out, UED has not indicated why the same level gleexliture in terms of staffing
(see Figure 6.1) should be maintained at this ldugitthermore, while it is
reasonable that systems development, testing grdyaeents requirements were
required at the beginning of the AMI roll-out (wketo such systems existed),
after the third year of the roll-out UED's IT systeshould already have been
bedded down and such tasks would occur less fréiguen

2% |bid., pp. 171-172.
%37 UED, Email re: UED response to AER AMI questiohS June 2011, p. 2; UED, UED AER
Financial Model Submitted Rec, 17 June 2011.

137



Figure 6.1

IT Service Delivery

UED's and JEN's IT group structure

IT Senvice Delivery

Manager

Coordinator

Service Desk Analyst

Change Manager

(3 FTEs commence in
2012)

Release Manager
(05 FTE)

SAP Team Leader

SAP CPM Senior
Functional Analyst

Cogrios and Webmethods
Team Leader (Legacy)

SAP NRM Senior

Functional Analyst
(2 FTES)

SAP CPM Functional
Analyst

o r

H Cognos
Senior Technical Analyst

1 Itron Team Leader

Service Provider Manager

L Webmethods
Senior Technical Analyst

SAP Senior Workflow

Itron Senior Technical
— Functional Analyst

Infrastructure Design
Analyst

Developer

SAP MAM Functional
Analyst

Cognos Webmethods

SAP ABAP Developer

SAP Senior ABAP
Developer

Technical Analyst Technical Analyst
(2 FTES) (3FTEs)
Cognos

Business Analyst
(2 FTESs)

SAP BASIS/Security
Technical Analyst

SAP Workflow Admin

Source: UED

Itron Technical Functional
I Analyst

= Itron Technical Analyst
(2 FTES)

= as there is no indication to suggest that UED tscompliant with the revised
Order's roll-out and service performance obligajdED's justification of
systems compliance does not appear to be reasonable

= the revised Order only provides expenditure faliahsystems integration and not
ongoing systems upgrades and does not recognisadixyire to maintain the
level of staffing to keep the expertise within siness>®

For these reasons the AER considers it approghatehe commercial standard
against which UED's expenditures can be assessitéomine whether it involves a
substantial departure from that which a reasonailxeness would exercise in the
circumstances is Impaq's advice based on its betioivuild. In conducting its
bottom up build, Impaq has taken into account tiiviies for expenditure outlined
by UED2* This advice is set out in the table below.

28 |bid., pp. 2-3

239 |mpaq ConsultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-20dl§ 2011, pp. 170-174.

138



Table D.28 Impag's conclusion on metering IT opex ($, milliorreal 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
UED's forecast 3.3 3.3 3.4 35 3.3
Impag view 1.7 1.7 1.8 1.8 1.7

Source: Impag Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 171.

Note: These values include related party margnasaae in $2011. These values do
not include the AER adjustment for related partygimes which has been
adjusted at the aggregate opex level.

Based on the above information, the AER consideasWED's metering IT opex is a
substantial departure from the commercial stantteatia reasonable business would
exercise in the circumstances as:

=  UED's forecast is 94 per cent above Impaq's botiprbuild

= the resourcing forecast is excessive given thereatithe tasks.

Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setrolible D.29. These costs are
based on Impaq's recommended revision to experdina its recommended
adjustment to UED's forecasts of IT opex for 20022which the AER considers
reflect the commercial standard.

D.4.18 AER conclusion

For the reasons set out above, the AER has establthat UED's proposed AMI
forecasts for:

= installation capex (mass roll out and truck support
® new connections adds and alts capex

= |T infrastructure and systems capex

= asset strategy and planning opex

= asset operations opex

= customer contact and back office opex

= AMI backhaul communication opex

® management opex

= finance and HR opex

= service delivery and contract management opex

= |T opex

139



= metering IT opex.

involve a substantial departure from the commertghdard that a reasonable
business would exercise in the circumstances.

Accordingly, the AER has rejected these proposeediture from UED's budget
applications and approved the following expenditure

140



Table D.29 AER conclusion on United Energy Distribution's budget for 2012-2015 ($,

million real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015
Capex
Meters (Mass Roll-out) 40.4 4.3 0.0 0.0
Installation (Mass Roll-out) 16.1 2.6 0.0 0.0
New Connections, Adds and Alts 1.2 1.0 1.0 1.0
AMI Technology and Communications 5.7 3.6 0.7 0.9
IT Infrastructure & Systems 1.8 2.2 3.7 2.1
Projects (AMI Phase 6) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
MRO Back Office 1.6 0.5 0.0 0.0
Total capex* 66.8 14.2 5.4 3.9
Opex
Asset Strategy and Planning 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
Asset Operation 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4
Customer Contact & Back Office 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3
AMI Network Operations 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.1
Meter Data Collection 1.2 0.2 0.0 0.0
AMI Transitional Business Activities 2.0 0.5 0.0 00.
Backhaul Communications 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Management 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3
Finance & HR 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Service Delivery & Contract Management 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.6
Stakeholder Relations 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Premises 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Base IT allocation 2.7 1.3 0.0 0.0
Software licence maintenance 1.9 2.0 1.9 1.9
Hardware maintenance 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9
Operating Software maintenance 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8
Infrastructure support 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1

141



Metering IT Opex 1.7
FX adjustment for IT hardware &infrastructure 0.0
support

Regulatory management 0.1
Commercial management 0.4
Related party margin adjustment -0.4
Debt raising costs** 0.0
Total opex* 18.8

1.7

0.0

0.1

0.4

0.0

15.2

1.8

0.0

0.1

0.4

0.1

13.2

1.8

0.0

0.1

0.4

0.1

13.4

Source: AER analysis

*incorporates related party margin as discussesgtation D1.1 of this

determination

** Debt raising costs are calculated consisterthwection E.1.4 of this

determination.

142



D.5 Jemena Electricity Networks

D.5.1 Capital expenditure

Jemena Electricity Networks (JEN) proposed a fateob$65.2 million for capex for
the subsequent budget period. Table D.30 outliadbs)forecasts for 2012-15.

Table D.30 Forecast capex over the subsequent budget period @90 real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015
Meters (Mass Roll-out) 18,700 7,533 0 0
Installation (Mass Roll-out) 8,564 3,547 0 0
New Connections, Adds and Alts 4,134 3,433 3,207 203,
AMI Technology and Communications 1,318 998 647 747
IT Infrastructure & Systems 606 2,135 3,814 3,391
MRO Back Office 777 244 0 0
Total capex 34,098 17,891 7,669 7,345

Source: JEN financial model.
Note: Totals may not add up due to rounding.

D.5.2 Installation (mass roll-out and truck support)

The installation capex category refers to actigitielated to the installation of AMI
meters. The drivers for this category include yatreot limited to standard
installation, panel rewiring, asbestos removal trascreen testing appointments and
revisits expenditure. JEN has forecast $26.2 miilfar this activity and calculates its
forecast for this activity by:

Mass roll-out forecast activity = unit cost for thetivity * volumes of

meters to be installed * percentage of expecteidémce?®*°

The AER has reviewed this forecasting formula amsaers that JEN's assumptions
for the percentage of expected incidences cannstjpgorted. In general, JEN has
not provided any statistical evidence to substéaita claims that these assumptions
are reflective of its operations. Specifically:

= JEN's incidences for panel replacement are sulsitgrttigher than other DNSPs
and JEN's practice of passing over panel replacensées adds considerable
additional costs with no demonstrated ben&fits

240 JEN, Email reResponse to AMI Questions from the AER of 13 &pfill, 16 May 2011; JEN,
JEN AER Financial Model Submitted (include margin)

241 |mpaq consultingReview of DNSPs AMI Budget Submissions for the-2618udget periogJuly
2011,
pp. 51-52.

143



= for incident rates for no access letters, JEN as@dge of 100 per cent which is far
in excess of the percentage of around 6.3 perveeich is the industry-wide
statistic provided in the recent Industry Stee@mnmittee AMI deployment
dashboard minuté¥

= JEN's duration for a truck visit of 2 hours is gabsially higher than those
approved for alternative control services in theRAEVictorian Distribution
Determination 2011-15. That determination was based detailed analysis by
the AER?**and the expenditure here is for a similar serffte.

= With regard to neutral services testing, as dissdigs section A.5 the AER
considers this activity to be out of scdpe.

For these reasons the AER considers it approghatehe commercial standard
against which JEN's expenditures can be assessktieionine whether it involves a
substantial departure from a commercial standaii®q's advice based on its
bottom-up build. In forming its bottom-up forecabtgpaq has taken into account the
above mentioned issué&® Impaq's conclusion is set out in the table below.

Table D.31 Impagq conclusion on JEN's installation forecast (£00 real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
JEN Proposal 8,564 3,547 0 0 12,112
Impag view 6,892 2,851 0 0 9,743

Source: Impaqg Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI budgémission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 52.

Taking into account the above information, the A&eRsiders JEN's installation
forecast is a substantial departure from the coroialestandard that a reasonable
business would exercise in the circumstances as:

=  JEN's forecast is 28 per cent above Impaqg's bottprodild

= the practice of passing over difficult sites canmeiconsidered as prudent

= assumptions regarding the incidence rate for nesxcletters is above known
statistics

= the duration for a truck support visit is abovesthd has quoted for similar
services under alternative control services.

242
243

Ibid; Industry Steering CommitteAMI deployment dashboards at 28 February 2011.

AER, Final decision Victorian electricity distributiometwork service providers Distribution
determination 2011-201®ctober 2010, JEN, Reviseghulatory proposal, appendix A20.3 -
ACS cost build-up mode20 July 2010.

244 |pid;

245321 of the revised Order.

248 |Includes Impagq's advice on truck support costaamrect incidence rate for no letter access.

144



Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setroliible D.44. These costs are
based on Impaq's recommended revision to expeeditutt its recommended
adjustment to JEN's forecasts of installation cfst2012-2015 which the AER
considers reflect the commercial standard.

D.5.3 New connections adds and alts

The new connections adds and alts category rejeastivities related to the
installation costs of new connection meters andcctsts of the meters. JEN has
requested $14.0 million for this expenditure catggd’

On reviewing the information provided by JEN theFARas assessed that:

= As discussed in section 0 JEN's meter volumes éste@re excessive compared
to its customer growth forecast in the Victoriatedmination regulatory
proposaf*® While JEN's stated that it has taken meter abwiéstt into account in
its forecast and that some customers have moreotiimeter, these reasons are
not robust as the volume of meters forecast by dieNlouble the number of
customer growth. The AER considers that the lilaih of all new customers
installing more than one meter is remote. Furtheenehile stating that it has
taken meter abolishment into account, JEN has axcldd up this statement with
any numbers.

= JEN's proposal to include external antennas fordg@ent of its BAU meters.
contradicts JEN's MRO meter roll-out where onlyp®0 cent of external antennas
were used.

= As discussed in section D.2, the AER considers dE¥éign exchange forecast
to be a substantial departure from a commerciabista**°

= As discussed in section A.5 the AER considersrib&llation costs for new
connections to be outside scope.

For these reasons the AER considers it appropghatehe commercial standard
against which JEN's expenditures can be assesskedeionine whether it involves a
substantial departure from a commercial standaifiq's advice based on its
bottom-up build. In forming its bottom-up forecabtgaq has taken into account the
above mentioned issu&¥.

247 JEN, Email reResponse to AMI Questions from the AER of 13 &pfill, 16 May 2011; JEN,
JEN AER Financial Model Submitted (include margin)

Meter forecast: section 5.2.1 p. 54 of JEN’s taufifation of base cost to provide regulated
services. Customer numbers: Table 6.1 from JENjalatory proposal 30 November 2009, p. 64.
Impag consultinglReview of DNSPs AMI Budget Submissions for the-261t2udget periodJuly
2011, pp. 53-55.

20 |pid.

248

249

145



Table D.32 Impag conclusion on JEN's metering supply costs (@00 real 2011)

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total

BAU metering purchase cost 1,722 1,498 1,488 1488 6.195
proposed

Metering cost adjusted for 1,422 1,231 1,215 1,215 5,083
reduction in antennas to 5%

and exchange rate of 1.05

JEN Customer Numbers 310,165 315,890 320,889  325,1 329,428

Increase in customer numbers 5,725 4,999 4,285 5442 19,263
g/';iler numbers proposed by 9322 8167 7348 7348 32,185
Impag cost estimates for new 899 776 730 725 3,130
meters

Meter re-verification cost 69 60 59 59 247
Impag Total Metering purchase 968 836 789 784 3,377
cost

Source: Impag Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 55.

Table D.33 Impag conclusion on JEN's adds and alts forecast (800 real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
JEN Proposal 3,610 3,106 2,937 2,937 12,590
Impaq assessment 968 836 789 784 3,377

Source: Impag Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 56.

The AER therefore considers, based on the aboweni@tion, that JEN's forecast
expenditure in this category is a substantial depaifrom the commercial standard
that a reasonable business would exercise in themstances as:

= JEN's forecast is 300 per cent above Impaq's betipiouild

= the assumption that external antennas would befosd®0 per cent of meter is
contrary to JEN's other forecast

= BAU meter volumes and installation costs for newtomers are out of scope
(refer to sections 0 and A.5).

Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setroliible D.44. These costs are
based on Impaq's recommended revision to expeeditutt its recommended
adjustment to JEN's forecasts of adds and alts éas£012-2015 which the AER
considers reflect the commercial standard.

146



D.5.4 AMI technology and communications

The AMI technology and communications categorynefe activities such as the
purchase of access points and relays, the manageim&kll technology test labs,
software and firm ware upgrades and batteries cepiants. JEN has requested $3.7
million for AMI technology and communications iretisubsequent budget perfod.

The AER has reviewed the information provided biN & support the expenditure
forecast associated with this activity. The AERgidars that JEN's resourcing
requirements appears to be more relevant to wigtttrbe expected in the initial
setup phase to ramp-up systems, processes andaeséar project implementation,
than for a late stage in a roll-out where it wolbddexpected that these levels would
decrease into BAU (BAU) levels.

Specifically, on JEN's AMI technology testing labgpenditure, the AER considers
that a prudent business in the circumstances wwaid already conducted numerous
tests 3 years into the roll-out period.

Furthermore, the AER has not received any inforomatiom JEN to suggest that it is
not compliant with the revised Order and therefooan be assumed that the meters
are working well and a need for testing shoulddveer than the initial phase of the
roll-out where the technology was untried.

As discussed in C.1.1 another component of AMInetbgy and communications
expenditure appears to be for network augmentatiba.AER considers that network
augmentation expenditure will be recovered und®&'diE forecast expenditure, an
allowance for which has been provided in this ddatermination and is not likely to
be incurred twice.

For these reasons the AER considers it approghatehe commercial standard
against which JEN's expenditures can be assessktieionine whether it involves a
substantial departure from a commercial standatitei$mpaq's advice based on its
bottom-up build. In conducting its bottom up builthpaq has taken into account the
activities for expenditure outlined by JER!.This advice is set out in the table below.

Table D.34 Impaq conclusion on JEN's AMI technology and commuications
forecast ($,000 real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
JEN Proposal 1,317 997 647 747 3,710
Impaq assessment 954 711 373 453 2,490

Source: Impag Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 57.

%1 JEN, Email reJEN AMI Budget and charges applications 20124i%paq consulting questions
21 April 2011, p.p1-3; JENIEN AER Financial Model Submitted (include margin).

22 |bid. pp. 2-3.

%3 |mpaq ConsultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-20dl§ 2011, pp. 56-57.

147



Taking into account the above information, the AéRRsiders that JEN's AMI
technology and communcations expenditure is a aotiat departure from the
commercial standard that a reasonable businessiwaslcise in the circumstances
as:

=  JEN's forecast is 49 per cent above Impaqg's bottprodild

= the use of the testing labs is likely to be limigedJEN is compliant with the
revised Order

= network augmentation cost has been included insJHNorecast.

Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setroliable D.44. These costs are
based on Impaq's recommended revision to expeeditutt its recommended
adjustment to JEN's forecasts of AMI technology esshmunications costs for 2012-
2015 which the AER considers reflect the commestahdard.

D.5.5 IT infrastructure and systems capex

The IT infrastructure and systems capex categdeys¢o activities related to the
purchase and replacement of software and hardviM has requested $9.9 million
for IT infrastructure and systems cagek.

The AER has reviewed the information provided biN & support the expenditure
forecast associated with this activity and has iclemed advice on this matter from
Impagqg. Similar to Impagq, the AER has assessecetpenditure as being necessary
but considers that a commercial standard woula lveview and assess whether some
of the replacements can be deferred. In particheAER considers that JEN's IT
systems:

= can still be regarded as relatively new having biaeservice for 6 years by 2015
and having an expected life of at least 15 years

= JEN's IT system has a dual redundancy system actinie (exclude another
system for disaster recovery). As all three systaraunlikely to all fail at once,
the AER considers that a prudent business wouldidenprogressively replacing
these systems over time in order to moderate costs.

For these reasons the AER considers it appropghatehe commercial standard
against which JEN's expenditures can be assesskedeionine whether it involves a
substantial departure from that which a reasonaléeness would exercise in the
circumstances is Impaq's advice based on its betjoivuild. In conducting its
bottom up build, Impaq has taken into account $sees outlined above. This advice
is set out in the table below.

24 JEN,Email re: JEN AMI Budget and charges applicatiof42-15: Impaq consulting questigns
21 April 2011, p. 3. JENJEN AER Financial Model Submitted (include margin).

148



Table D.35 Impag conclusion on JEN's IT infrastructure and sy$ems forecast ($,000

real 2011)
2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
JEN Proposal 606 2,135 3,814 3,390 9,946
Impag view 606 2,135 3,814 1,968 8,523

Source: Impaq Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI betdgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 58.

The AER considers that JEN's expenditure in thisgmy is a substantial departure
from the commercial standard that a reasonablenbssiwould exercise in the
circumstances because a more prudent businessoaefcisthe replacement of
servers (given the back up mechanism and the athe afystems) would be to delay
some server replacements to moderate ¢o5ts.

Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setrolible D.44. These costs are
based on Impaq's recommended revision to expeeditutt its recommended
adjustment to JEN's forecasts of IT infrastructumd systems costs for 2012-2015
which the AER considers reflect the commercial déad.

D.5.6 Operating expenditure

JEN proposed a forecast of $68 million for opextfar 2012-15 subsequent budget
period. Table D.36 outlines JEN's forecasts for20&2-15.

%% |mpaq consultingReview of DNSPs AMI Budget Submissions for the-2618udget period27
June 2011,
p. 57-58.

149



Table D.36  Forecast opex over the subsequent budget period @80 real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015

Asset Strategy and Planning

Asset Operations

Customer Contact & Back Office
AMI Network Operations

Meter Data Collection

AMI Transitional Business Activities
Backhaul Communications
Management

Finance & HR

Regulatory Audit

Service Delivery & Contract Management
Stakeholder Relations

Premises

Base IT allocation

Software licence maintenance
Hardware maintenance

Operating Software maintenance
Infrastructure support

Metering IT Opex

Total opex

[c--Cc]  [c--C]  [c--C] [C-I-C]
[c--c]  [c-C]  [c-C]  [C--C]
[c--Cc] [c--C] [c@]  [C--C]

[c1-Cc] [cI-Cc] [c-C]  [a-C]
[C--C]  [C--C]  [C--C]  [C-C]
[c--c]  [c-& [cC]  [C-I-C]
[C--C]  [C--C]  [C--C]  [6C]
[C--C]  [c--C]  [C--C]  [C--C]
[C--C]  [c--C]  [C--C]  [C--C]
[c--c]  [c-C]  [c--C]  [C--C]

[c1Cc] [@] [cIC] [C--C]

[c--c]  [c-C]  [c--C]  [Cq]
[c--Cc]  [c-C]  [cd-C]  [C--C]
[c--Cc]  [c--C]  [c-C]  [C--C]

[C--C]  [C--C]  [C-C [C--C]
[c1-Cc] [cd-Cc] [cI-C]  [cay

[c1-Cc] [C-C] [®@]  [C-I-C]
[C--c]  [C--C]  [C--C]  [@C]

[C--C]  [c--C]  [C--C]  [C--C]

19,420 17,227 15,819 15,942

Source: JEN financial model.

Note: Totals may not add up due to rounding.

D.5.7 Asset Strategy & Planning

The asset strategy category relates to expendadutbe strategic management of
AMI technology and the management of assets regiatewell as ensuring efficient
operation of the AMI communications network. JENN farecast $5.4 million for
asset strategy and planning in the subsequent bpdged?*®

2% JEN,Financial model JEN;Email: JEN AMI budget and charges application 2aB2-AMI

follow up questionsl5 June 2011, p. 6.

150



On reviewing the information provided by JEN, thERAconsiders that:

= while this resourcing requirement may be justifeaat the start of the AMI roll-
out, JEN has not indicated why the same level peasiture should be
maintained at this excessively high level. In gaitar JEN has cited a need for
numerous staff for strategic management but corisgléhat the roll-out is due
for completion in 2013 and the AMI technology belagding edge, the AER
considers the need and level of resourcing for sasks to be highly unlikefy’

= the AER is not aware that JEN is not compliant i revised Order's roll-out
and service level obligations and consequently Eddsoning that it is making
its systems compliant, or more compliant, doessnpport the high level of
expendituré®

= the resourcing requirements appear to be exceswexample, JEN and UED
requested 6 persons (to be shared between theusuoelsses) until 2013 and 5
persons thereafter to diagnose and resolve AMEssThis number appears
excessive given the number of JEN's and UED's aquasts (around 100 for
JEN and 203 for UED) and the likelihood of an asgesint failure being 5 per
cent per annufii®

= asstated in C.1.2 the AER considers that the nenagt of major AMI
technology releases and the validation of will @eovered under JEN's IT capex
forecast expenditure, an allowance for which hanlggovided in this draft
determination and is not likely to be incurred ®viSimilarly the forecast for
AMI vendor management will be recovered under JEHisice deliver and
contract management expenditure forecast for wéarchllowance has been
provided in this draft determination and is notlikto be incurred twice.

For these reasons the AER considers it approghatehe commercial standard
against which JEN's expenditures can be assessktieionine whether it involves a
substantial departure from that which a reasonailxeness would exercise in the
circumstances is Impaq's advice based on its betipivuild. In conducting its
bottom up build, Impaq has taken into account tiievities for expenditure outlined
by JEN?®° This advice is set out in the table below.

%7 |mpaq Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI budget sigsion 2012-2015, July 2011, p. 61.

%8 JEN;Email: JEN AMI budget and charges application 2aB2-AMI follow up questionsl5 June
2011, pp. 6-9; JENgmail re: JEN AMI Budget and charges applicatio@42-15: Impaq
consulting question®1 April 2011, p. 6-7

izz Impagq ConsultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-20d§ 2011, pp. 560-61.
Ibid.

151



Table D.37 Impag's conclusion on JEN's asset strategy and plaing forecast
($,000 real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total/Average
Contract cost — competitive tender [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C]
Other [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
JEN forecast [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [CC]
Equivalent FTE [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [CHC]
IMPAQ FTE 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
IMPAQ cost 145 148 152 154 599

Source: Impag Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 60.

Based on the above information, the AER consideasIEN's asset strategy and
planning expenditure is a substantial departuna filte commercial standard that a
reasonable business would exercise in the circurossaas:

= JEN's forecast is 800 per cent above Impaq's betjotouild

= the AMI technology is leading edge and proposincessive resources to consider
other AMI technology developments is not efficient

= the resourcing forecast is excessive given thereatithe tasks

= there appears to be duplications in JEN's foregaltother capex and opex
categories.

Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setroliible D.44. These costs are
based on Impaq's recommended revision to expeeditutt its recommended
adjustment to JEN's forecasts of asset strategplamaing costs for 2012-2015
which the AER considers reflect the commercial déad.

D.5.8 Asset operations

The asset operations category relates to expeadaduthe testing of meters already
installezgl. JEN has requested $3.2 million for aspetations in the subsequent budget
period:

The AER has reviewed the information provided biN & support the expenditure
forecast associated with this activity. The AERgidars that JEN has not
demonstrated that the resourcing for this actitotipe of a commercial standard as the
number of tests resulting from the forecast expenglis materially higher than the

%1 JEN, Financial model; JENEmail re: JEN AMI Budget and charges applicati@®42-15: Impagq
consulting question®1 April 2011, p. 3

152



minimum requirements of Australian engineering déad AS1284 or JEN's other
regulatory obligations.

In order to assist in its assessment the AER saadjhte from Impag. In conducting
its review of JEN's asset operations expenditun@al undertook a bottom-up build
of the likely costs of JEN's meter testing regineg:

= the activities outlined by JEN and any regulat@aguirements (revised Order and
NER)

» Australian engineering standard AS1284 part’f3.

Table D.38 sets out Impaqg's bottom build for metsting numbers and costs based
on AS1284 and revised Order requirements.

Subsequently Impaq noted that the expenditurermatlby JEN was above the
requirements of Australian engineering standard28d1and its obligations as set out
in the revised Oder.

As JEN's forecast for asset operations was ab@&veetjuirements of the revised
Order (particularly in respect to the number of engits needs to test), the AER
considers it appropriate that the commercial stahdgainst which JEN's
expenditures can be assessed to determine whetheolves a substantial departure
from that which a reasonable business would ex&rnithe circumstances is the
Impaq's advice based on its bottom-up build. Thiset out in Table D.39.

%2 |mpaq ConsultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-20dl§ 2011, pp. 61-65.

153



Table D.38 Impag's bottom-up build on meter testing

Meter numbers No of families Meter per family Saenfize

Meters to be tested Testing cost ($) AntasalCost($)

Single Phase single element 235,431 8 29,429 315
Single Phase single element with contactor 35,256 2 17,628 315
3 Phase Direct Connect 29,775 2 14,888 315
3 Phase CT Connect 2,887 2 1,444 125
Total 303,349 14 21,668

2520

630

630

250

4030

239

239

239

239

150,570
37,643
37,643
14,938

240,793

Source: Impag Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July 2011, p. 63.

Table D.39 Impag's conclusion on JEN's assets operations forast ($,000 real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
JEN's forecast 743 758 827 844 3,172
Meter testing 241 241 241 241 963
CT meter testing 138 138 276
Unmetered supply audits 15 15 15 15 60
Metering Engineer 150 150 150 150 600
Impag's view 406 406 544 544 1,899

Source: Impaq Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI betdgubmission 2012-2015, July 2011,
p. 65.

154



Based on the above information, the AER considexsIEN's assets operations
expenditure is a substantial departure from thengernial standard that a reasonable
business would exercise in the circumstances as :

= JEN's forecast is 67 per cent above Impaq's bottprodild

= the activities proposed do not meet Australiandaech AS1284 and is therefore
above the meter testing obligations under the eeM3rder.

Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setroliible D.44. These costs are
based on Impaqg's recommended revision to experdina its recommended
adjustment to JEN's forecasts of assets operatmsts for 2012-2015 which the AER
considers reflect the commercial standard.

D.5.9 Customer contact and back office

The customer contact and back office expenditurectst relates to the back office
processes required to manage day-to-day delivemyedér data to market and the
servicing of retailer requests and enquiries rdl&beregulated services. JEN has

requested $8.1 million for the provision of thesevices?®®

The AER notes that the supporting information pded indicates that the major
driver for this expenditure appears to be for ttemagement of meter data. The AER
considers that the significant investment in AM$tgyns and infrastructure being
funded by Victorian electricity consumers is inteddo result in the automation of
meter data management with minimal manual intergenh these processes. This
reflects that a primary objective of the AMI progras to fully automate meter
reading and related data management and processitigat the efficiency and
benefits of automation can be passed on to consui@ensistent with this objective,
the AMI Functionality Specification requires a merhance level of 99 per cent of
AMI metering data processed by 4 hours after miainggd 99.9 per cent within 24
hours. The service level specification requirep86cent data processed by 6 am.
That is, any proposed AMI solution should be desigo that data processing is
done automatically. As such the AER considersttiaimajority of data processing,
validation, estimation and substitution will be @utated. In addition, where possible
data errors are detected, for the majority of gasmer correction will be undertaken
automatically?®*

Another component of customer contact and backe#xpenditure appears to be for
fault and emergencies responses. The AER conditsrfault and emergencies
responses will be recovered under JEN's AMI netvopdrations expenditure, an
allowance for which has been provided in this ddatermination and is not likely to
be incurred twice.

For service desk expenditure, the AER notes thatnng and metering installation
data are available from MSAT. Given the limiteddeaf human inputs, the AER
considers the resourcing requirements for thivigtio be on the low side.

263 JEN, Financial modeEmail: JEN AMI budget and charges application 2aB2-AMI follow up
questions15 June 2011, p. 9.
%4 bid,. pp. 10-11.

155



For these reasons the AER considers it approghatehe commercial standard
against which JEN's expenditures can be assessktieianine whether it involves a
substantial departure from that which a reasonaildeess would exercise in the
circumstances is Impaq's advice based on its betipivuild. In conducting its
bottom up build, Impaq has taken into account tivigies for expenditure outlined
by JEN?®® This advice is set out in the table below.

Table D.40 Impag's conclusion on JEN's customer contact and lik office forecast
($,000 real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total/Average

Contract cost — [C-1-C]
competitive tender [C--C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C--C]
Other [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
JEN's forecast [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [a-C]
Equiv Office N N N N [C-1-C]
FTEs-  Manager [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
Proposal

Staff [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
FTE - Office 1 1 1 1 1
Impaq Manager
view

Staff 2 2 1 1 1.50
Impaq view 311 317 227 231 1,086

Source: Impag Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 65.

Taking the above information into account, the Aé&Rsiders JEN's customer
contact and back office expenditure is a substiaaijparture from the commercial
standard that a reasonable business would exéndise circumstances as:

= JEN's forecast is 640 per cent above Impaq's betipiouild

= the activities proposed do not meet the standattd n@spect to the level of
automation of data processing required under thé Piwctionality
Specification. The AER notes that the Victorian D?$Sare required to meet these
obligations from 1 January 2012.

Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setroliible D.44. These costs are
based on Impaqg's recommended revision to expeerdina its recommended
adjustment to JEN's forecasts of customer contatback office installation costs
for 2012-2015 which the AER considers reflect tbmmercial standard.

25 |mpagq ConsultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-2011% 2011, pp. 65-67.

156



D.5.10 AMI backhaul communication

AMI backhaul communication relates to expenditargét AMI data to JEN's
networks. JEN has requested $1.2 million for trevigion of this activity.

In considering a commercial standard for this exigene the AER has assumed that:
® an access point receives 20 GB of data per annum,

= an internet service provider would charge $20 pentim for this amount of data
and JEN has 100 access points,

= the total for this expenditure would equate to agjnately $24,000 per annum.

The AER therefore considers JEN's forecast of #iilllon for 4 years to be a
substantial departure from a commercial standaat@ind $100,000 for this period.

Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setroliable D.44° These costs are
based on Impaq's recommended revision to expeerdina its recommended
adjustment to JEN's forecasts of AMI backhaul comication costs for 2012-2015
which the AER considers reflect the commercial déaid.

D.5.11 Finance and HR

The finance and HR category relates to expendftrrnancial and human resources
management. JEN has requested $1.2 million foptbeision of these servicé®’

In reviewing the information provided by JEN, th&R considers that:

= the small number of contracts would suggest limitgualits and outputs for
financial processing and reportfiigy

= core AMI installation services are contracted auexternal providers and as such
the AER does not see the benefit of employing 2agament accountants and
numerous other finance staff to provide costing@wen already contracted
costs.

Having considered JEN's response on the assumyitioad used for its forecast, the
AER has therefore concluded that JEN's forecahaice and HR costs for 2012-15
does not meet the commercial standard test betiae$evel of resourcing
requirements are excessive compared to the nunhli@msactions involved, the
corresponding reporting requirements for thesestaations and the minimal level of
financial advice required for already contractefdenditure’®® As such, the AER
considers that the Impaqg assessment representso#od-up build to be the
commerical standard. This advice is set out below.

%6 |mpagq ConsultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-20dl§ 2011, p. 69.

%67 JEN Financial modelEmail: JEN AMI budget and charges application 2aB-AMI follow up
questions15 June 2011, p. 13.

%8 The AER has assumed that JEN's 11 contractor&hvieubilled JEN monthly. The AER considers
that processing 11 invoices and reporting on thenftial outcomes would not require 2.5 FTEs.

269 JEN,Email re: JEN AMI budget and charges applicatior1 2a.5: AMI follow up questiond5
June 2011, pp. 13-15.

157



Table D.41 Impagq's conclusion on JEN's finance and HR forecag$,000 real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Contract cost — competitive 0 0 0 0 0
tender
Other [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
Total [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
FTE's [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
Impag view - FTE's 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Impag view Cost 110 112 115 117 454

Source: Impaq Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 70.

Based on the above information, the AER consideiss)finance and HR
expenditure is a substantial departure from thengernial standard that a reasonable
business would exercise in the circumstances as:

= JEN's forecast is 60 per cent above Impaqg's bottorodild

= the resourcing forecast is excessive given thereatithe tasks.

Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setroliable D.44° These costs are
based on Impaqg's recommended revision to expeerdina its recommended
adjustment to JEN's forecasts of finance and Hsdos 2012-2015 which the AER
considers reflect the commercial standard.

D.5.12 Service delivery and contract management

The service delivery and contract management expugadorecast relates to
management of contracts and agreements for AMI. B&N\requested $2.1 million for
the provision of these servic#s.

On reviewing the information provided by JEN, thERAconsiders that:

= while this resourcing requirement may be justifeaat the start of the AMI roll-
out, JEN has not indicated why the same level peasiture should be
maintained at this excessively high level. In gaitar JEN has cited a need for
numerous staff for ongoing contract managementbusidering that most
contracts are well established, the AER considexsieed and level of resourcing
required should be less than the start of theoatl-

= the resourcing requirements appear to be excesslight of the fact that
efficiencies could be gain by merging other are#&s this category. Furthermore

270 |mpagq ConsultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-201%2011, pp. 70-71.
271 JEN Financial modelJEN,Email: JEN AMI budget and charges application 2AB2-AMI
follow up questionsl5 June 2011, p. 15.

158



it should be noted that the tasks to be perfornyetthése FTE's appear to be
similar to the functions outlined for asset strgtagd management and IT opex.
For example JEN's and UED forecasts an engineeplcamge specialist in this
category while at the same time requesting numdraiss in strategic asset
management to conduct similar taiés.

For these reasons the AER considers it approghatehe commercial standard
against which JEN's expenditures can be assessktieionine whether it involves a
substantial departure from that which a reasonaldeness would exercise in the
circumstances is Impaq's advice based on its betjpivuild. In conducting its
bottom up build, Impaq has taken into account tieviies for expenditure outlined
by JEN?"® This advice is set out in the table below.

Table D.42 Impag's conclusion on service deliver and contraananagement forecast
($,000 real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
JEN's forecast [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [a-C]
Impagq view — FTE 2.5 25 25 25 25
Impagq view — other costs 50 50 50 50 200
Impaq view 517 526 541 550 2,134

Source: Impag Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 71.

Based on the above informaton, the AER considekssJ&ervice delivery and
contract management expenditure is a substaniartiee from the commercial
standard that a reasonable business would exéndise circumstances as:

= JEN's forecast is 27 per cent above Impaq's bottprodild

= the resourcing forecast is excessive given ther@atithe tasks.

Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setroliible D.44. These costs are
based on Impaq's recommended revision to expepditut its recommended
adjustment to JEN's forecasts of service delivad/@ntract management costs for
2012-2015 which the AER considers reflect the consrakstandard.

D.5.13 Stakeholder relations

As stated in section C.1.3 the AER considers tiatéxpenditure has been recovered
under asset operations relations and managemean@iyre for which an allowance
has been provided and is not likely to be incutvede.

2’2 |bid, pp. 15-16 and 6-9.
23 |mpagq ConsultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-2011% 2011, pp. 71-72.

159



D.5.14 IT opex

The IT infrastructure support category expendiforecast relates to forecast
expenditure for base IT allocation, software licentaintenance, hardware
maintenance, operating software maintenance arasinficture support.

On JEN's infrastructure support forecast, the ABR %1 Impaq's advice that JEN's
plans for its new data centre is excessive as dr80rb0 per cent has not been used.
In the absence of further information from JEN dmyt needed this spare capacity,
the AER considers it appropriate that the commestéandard against which JEN's
expenditures can be assessed to determine whetheolves a substantial departure
from a commercial standard is Impaq's advice basdts expert knowledge of the
industry.

In conducting its review, Impaqg also consideredgpbare capacity of JEN's data
centre to be excessive. As such Impag has adwise¢dEN's budget forecast for
infrastructure support should be reduced by 3@pet to reflect JEN's overbuild.
Impaq also advised a further reduction on whaoitsiders to be out of scope
activities for outage management services cdéts.

Based on Impaq's advice, the AER considers JEN'sbaitd of its data centre of 30-
50 per cent to be a substantial departure froncdinemercial standard that a
reasonable business would exercise in the circumossa However, in light of new
information from JEN the AER did not establish tA&N's outage management
services costs is a substantial departure fromrarercial standardf>

Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setroliable D.44’® These costs are
based on Impaqg's recommended revision to expeerdina its recommended
adjustment to JEN's forecasts of IT infrastructupport costs for 2012-2015 which
the AER considers reflect the commercial standard.

D.5.15 Metering IT opex

The metering IT opex category relates to expenglitorecast for resourcing
requirements for amongst other things to complywéigulatory obligations
particularly by monitoring, managing and maintagthe production systems and
responding to issues as they arise. JEN has fdrg@asmillion for the provision
metering IT opexX!’

The AER considers that:

= while this resourcing requirement may be justifeaat the start of the AMI roll-
out, JEN has not indicated why the same level peaxliture in terms of staffing
(see diagram 1) should be maintained at this I&wethermore, while it is
reasonable that systems development, testing gidyseents requirements were
required at the beginning of the AMI roll-out (wkero such systems existed),

2" \bid., pp.74-75.

215 JEN,Email: JEN AMI budget and charges application 2AB2-AMI follow up questiongl5 June
2011, p. 3. The expenditure for OMS were for sefawsts that were in scope of the revised Order.

276 Excluding OMS.

277 JEN Financial modelJEN,Email: JEN AMI budget and charges application 2AB2-AMI
follow up questionsl5 June 2011, p. 4.

160



after the third year of the roll-out JEN's IT systeshould already have been
bedded down and such tasks would occur less fréiguen

JEN's and UED's IT group structure

IT Service Delivery
Manager

Change Manager

Release Manager

FTE)

Cognos and Webmethods
Team Leader (Legacy)

IT Service Delivery
Coordinator
Service Desk Analyst
(3 FTEs commence in
2012)
[
SAP Team Leader
SAP CPM Senior fﬁzlg?xﬁg‘%
Functional Analyst (2 FTES)
[
SAP CPM Functional SAP Senior Workflow
Analyst Developer
I
SAP MAM Functional
Analyst SAP ABAP Developer
[
SAP Senior ABAP SAP BASIS/Security
Developer Technical Analyst
SAP Workflow Admin
| |

[ Cognos
Senior Technical Analyst

Cognos
Technical Analyst
(2 FTEs)

Cognos
Business Analyst
(2 FTEs)

ltron Team Leader

Service Provider Manager

[ Webmethods
Senior Technical Analyst

Itron Senier Technical
Functional Analyst

Infrastructure Design
Analyst

Webmethods
Technical Analyst
(3FTES)

Itron Technical Functional

Itron Technical Analyst
(2 FTEs)

= as there is no indication to suggest that JEN icompliant with the revised
Order's roll-out and service performance obligatjqlEN's justification of
systems compliance does not appear to be reasonable

= the revised Order only provides expenditure faiiahsystems integration and not
ongoing systems upgrades and does not recognisadixyre to maintain the
level of staffing to keep the expertise within siness>’®

For these reasons the AER considers it approghatehe commercial standard
against which JEN's expenditures can be assesskatieianine whether it involves a
substantial departure from that which a reasonaildeess would exercise in the
circumstances is Impaq's advice based on its betipivuild. In conducting its
bottom up build, Impaq has taken into account tiivigies for expenditure outlined

by JEN?"° This advice is set out in the table below.

2’8 bid., pp. 2-6.

29 |mpaq ConsultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-200575-77.

161



Table D.43 Impag's conclusion on metering IT opex ($,000 re#011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total

JEN's forecast* 11,231 10,304 9,247 9,301 40,083
Impagq view 1,130 1,156 1,193 1,218 4,697
Base IT allocation [C-1-C] [C-I-C] - - [C-1-C]
Software licence maintenance [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C]-C [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
Hardware maintenance [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-l}C [C-1-C]
Operating Software maintenance [C-I-C] [C-1-C] (€] [C-1-C] [C-1-C]
Infrastructure support [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-C] [C-1-C]
Metering IT Opex [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [CI-C]
Total [C-I1-C] [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I1-C] [C-1-C]
Plus JAM Margin [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [Ci-C] [C-I-C]
Impaq view 8,765 7,851 6,758 6,785 30,159

Source: Impag Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 77.

Based on the above information, the AER consideasiEN's metering opex is a

substantial departure from the commercial stantteatia reasonable business would
exercise in the circumstances as:

=  JEN's forecast is 33 per cent above Impaqg's bottorodild

= the resourcing forecast is excessive given ther@atithe tasks.

Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setroliible D.44. These costs are
based on Impaq's recommended revision to experdina its recommended
adjustment to JEN's forecasts of metering IT opexX012-2015 which the AER
considers reflect the commercial standard.

D.5.16 AER conclusion

For the reasons set out above, the AER has estadlthat JEN’s proposed AMI
forecasts for:

= installation capex (mass roll out and truck support
® new connections adds and alts capex

= AMI technology and communications

= |T infrastructure and systems capex

® asset strategy and planning opex

162



® asset operations opex

= customer contact and back office opex

= AMI backhaul communication opex

= finance and HR opex

= service delivery and contract management opex
= |T opex

= metering IT opex

involve a substantial departure from the commestahdard that a reasonable
business in the circumstances would exercise.

Accordingly, the AER has rejected these proposeeediture from JEN's budget
applications and approved the following expenditure

163



Table D.44 AER draft determination on Jmena Electricity Network's budget for
2012-2015 ($,000 real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015
Capex
Meters (Mass Roll-out) 14,800 5,961 0 0
Installation (Mass Roll-out) 6,762 2,797 0 0
New Connections, Adds and Alts 957 827 776 703
AMI Technology and Communications 936 698 366 444
IT Infrastructure & Systems 595 2,095 3,742 1,931
MRO Back Office 762 240 0 0
FX adjustment for AMI technology and Communications  -75 0 0 0
Total capex* 24,736 12,617 4,884 3,079
Opex
Asset Strategy and Planning [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C][C-I-C]
Asset Operations [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
Customer Contact & Back Office [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [cea] [C-I-C]
AMI Network Operations [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [a-C]
Meter Data Collection [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-C]
AMI Transitional Business Activities [C-1-C] [C-IC [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
Backhaul Communications [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [&C]
Management [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
Finance & HR [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
Regulatory Audit [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
Service Delivery & Contract Management [C-I-C] [€] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
Stakeholder Relations [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [CGQ]
Premises [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
Base IT allocation [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
Software licence maintenance [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-]-C [C-I-C]
Hardware maintenance [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [Cé&d
Operating Software maintenance [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [€] [C-I-C]

164



Infrastructure support [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
Metering IT Opex [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]

FX adjustment for IT hardware &infrastructure sugpo  [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]

Related party margin adjustment [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [€5]
Debt raising costs** [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
Total opex* 12,608 10,847 9,493

[CC]
[C-I-C]
[C-I-C]
[C-I-C]

[C-I-C]

9,551

Source: AER analysis
*incorporates related party margins as discussegdtion D.1.1 of this
determination
** Debt raising costs are calculated consisterthwection E.1.4 of this
determination.

165



D.6 CitiPower and Powercor

Section B.3 identifies Citipower's and Powercoostracts that the AER considers
were not let in accordance with a competitive teimgeprocess.

The AER has applied the commercial standard tetstetdollowing items that were
not let in accordance with a competitive tendepnggess:

= meter supply capex - unit costs

=  meter supply capex - 'other costs'

= meter installation capex - 'other costs'

®= communications equipment supply capex - 'otherstost
= communications equipment installation capex - ‘otosts’
= |T capex

= project and administrative costs (Powercor)

= meter data services opex

®" meter maintenance opex

= customer service opex

® communication operations opex

® project management opex

=  executive and corporate services opex

= |T opex

The AER's assessment of each of these items @isbelow.

In accordance with clause 5.6 of the revised Ottier AER sought further
information and/or documents from Citipower and Boser in order to determine
their application.

In relation to captial expenditure, the AER speailiy sought the relevant models
behind the expenditure, and business cases tyjtisti expenditure. The AER also
requested the submission of any other type of im&tion that CitiPower and
Powercor could provide to support their proposqatabexpenditure.

In relation to operating expenditure, the AER sfeally sought:

= aforecasting model (i.e. internal opex forecastiet®) to calculate the opex
forecasts within the AMI budget templates

166



= if there is no specific model behind the AMI opexdcasts, the calculations and
assumptions behind the opex forecasts within tligéiutemplates

= an explanation and quantification of how internaygrnance processes including
risk management were factored into the opex fotecas

= an explanation of whether any alternative opexamstiwere considered when
forecasting cost&’

The AER notes that Citipower and Powercor proviseaehe but not all of the
information requested. The AER therefore basedssgssment on the information
available to it including the Impaq report, the gatland charges applications, and
where provided by CitiPower and Powercor, that @alaal information.

D.6.1 Meter supply — unit costs

As outlined in section B, the AER did not establisat CitiPower’s and Powercor’s
existing metering supply contracts were not ledéoordance with a competitive
tendering process. However, CitiPower and Powdraue left 10 per cent of meter
supply uncontracted.

CitiPower and Powercor have forecast expendituréhi®remaining 10 per cent of
meter supply based on the unit costs and a supiptation which is consistent with
the contracted 90 per cent of meter supply.

The AER did not establish that incurring the fosgaxpenditure would involve a
substantial departure from the commercial stantteatia reasonable business would
exercise in the circumstances (the commercial stahist)®*

D.6.2 Meter supply — ‘other costs’

CitiPower’s and Powercor’s budget application inlds expenditure for meter supply
classified as ‘other costs’, as opposed to ‘cohtrasts’. For the 2012-15 period,
CitiPower’s expenditure for meter supply ‘othertsdss around $5.2m and
Powercor’s is around $10.9%7 CitiPower's and Powercor's forecast expenditure is
set out in Table D.45 and Table D.46

In order for the AER to assess this expenditureeutite commercial standard test,
the AER sought information from CitiPower and Paveerto explain the reasons
behind the forecast expenditure. CitiPower and Pooveesponded with some
modelzsseyvhich categorised the costs which make epatial meter supply ‘other
COsts™

The information provided by CitiPower and Powergas outlined that they have
calculated their meter supply ‘other costs’ by sadting the contract costs from the
total costs. CitiPower and Powercor have told tB#RAhat the total cost for meter

280 AER, Email re: AMI - Questions from the AER to CitiPovaerd Powercor13 April 2011; AER,

Email re: Questions for CitiPower & Powergdt6 June 2011.

The commercial standard test is outlined in @daG.3(b)(iv) of the revised Order.

282 CitiPower and Powercor, AMI 2012-15 budget tertesaspreadsheet, 28 February 2011

283 CitiPower and Powercor, email Reponses of 201801, 2 May 2011, 12 May 2011, 21 June
2011, 24 June 2011, and 29 June 2011.

281

167



supply is derived from their internal financial sy®, details of which were not
provided to the AER. The AER recognises that thewarhof expenditure remaining
after subtracting the contract costs from the totats must therefore total the ‘other

costs'28

The AER considers that the information provideddayPower and Powercor does
not sufficiently explain the expenditure proposedrheter supply ‘other costs’.

To further assist in its assessment, the AER soadyite from Impaq Consulting.

Impaq’s assessment considered that the proposemdixpre related to the
management of contracts and logistics for meteplsupnd that the costs would be
comprised mainly of staffing expenses. Using tleagption that one full time
employee (FTE) would cost CitiPower and Powerc&($200, Impaq calculated the
number of FTEs the proposed expenditure could covgraq’s assessment is in
Table D.45 and Table D.46 below:

Table D.45 CitiPower’'s FTE equivalent of “other” meter supply costs

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
“Other” cost ($,000, real 2011) 2,389 1,825 455 595 5,264
FTE equivalent 15.9 12.2 3.0 4.0

Source: Impaq Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 17.

Table D.46 Powercor's FTE equivalent of “other” meter supply msts

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
“Other” cost ($,000, real 2011) 4,697 3,986 1,139 ,085 10,907
FTE equivalent 31.3 26.6 7.6 7.2

Source: Impaq Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 84.

Impaq considered that the number of FTEs that thpgsed expenditure could cover
Is in excess of the number required to perfornrdhes necessary in the 2012-15
period. When conducting its assessment, Impaq deresd that CitiPower and
Powercor require the expenditure for activitieshsas managing metering supply
contracts, managing the logistics of returning meetemoved from customers’
premises for abolishments and meter changes, deaith meters that have failed,
checking that vendors are doing appropriate mestinty, and reviewing proposed
changes to meter software and hardware. Impaquodedlthat 1 FTE (2 FTES) is
reasonable for CitiPower (Powercor) to undertakséhtasks.

Information provided to the AER by CitiPower andaocor states that a significant
proportion of the costs relate to operational supf3d Operational support has been

284 -
ibid.
285 CitiPower and Powercor, Updated AMI Capex spreads

168



described by CitiPower and Powercor as involvinggpam management, field
management, and technological management. The AB&iders that this type of
expenditure is of the same type considered by Impaq

The AER accepts Impag's assessment as the comhstacidard.

Based on the above information including the anslysovided by Impaq, the AER
considers that the meter supply ‘other costs’ psepdoy CitiPower and Powercor are
a substantial departure from the commercial stahdad therfore do not meet the
commercial standard test. Accordingly, the AER thetermined that CitiPower’s and
Powercor’s budget be amended to reflect the comalestandard as set out in
Impaq’s advice. The AER's draft determination regay meter supply 'other costs'
for CitiPower and Powercor is set out in Table Dad Table D.48 below.

Table D.47 AER draft determination for meter supply 'other costs' - CitiPower
($,000, real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Citipower proposal 2,389 1,825 455 595 5,263
Impaqg Assessment 150 150 150 150 600

Source: Impag Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 18.

Table D.48 AER draft determination for meter supply 'other costs' - Powercor
($,000, real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Powercor “Other” cost 4,697 3,986 1,140 1,085 8,9
Impag Assessment 300 300 300 300 1,200

Source: Impag Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 85.

D.6.3 Meter installation — ‘other costs’

CitiPower’s and Powercor’s budget application inlds expenditure for meter
installation that is classified as ‘other costs o@posed to ‘contract costs’. For the
2012-15 period, CitiPower’s expenditure for meretallation ‘other costs’ is around
$21.8m and Powercor’s is around $43 3frCitiPower's and Powercor's forecast
expenditure is set out in Table D.49 and Table &0Ow:

Table D.49 CitiPower - Proposed meter installation “other” cogs ($,000, real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total

Citipower proposal 10,183 8,025 1,822 1,811 21,841

Source: CitiPower and Powercor, AMI 2012-15 budgetplates spreadsheet, 28
February 2011

286 CitiPower and Powercor, AMI 2012-15 budget tertesaspreadsheet, 28 February 2011

169



Table D.50 CitiPower - Proposed meter installation “other” cogs ($,000, real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total

Powercor proposal 20,885 17,461 2,494 2,486 43,326

Source: CitiPower and Powercor, AMI 2012-15 budgetplates spreadsheet, 28
February 2011

In order for the AER to assess this expenditureeutite commercial standard test,
the AER sought information from CitiPower and Paveerto explain the reasons
behind the forecast expenditure. In response t&HR's requests for information,
CitiPower and Powercor provided some models whatbgorised costs that made up
the total meter installation ‘other costg’.

Information provided by CitiPower and Powercor batlined that they have
calculated their meter installation ‘other costg’dubtracting the contract costs from
the total costs. The total cost for meter instaltats derived from CitiPower’s and
Powercor’s internal financial system and was novisted to the AER®® The AER
recognises that the amount of expenditure remaiaftey subtracting the contract
costs from the total costs must therefore totatabieer costs’.

The AER considers that the information provideddiyPower and Powercor does
not sufficiently explain the expenditure proposedrheter installation ‘other costs’.
Without being provided an explanation as to whydbsts are proposed or a
breakdown of the individual costs outlining howytlveere forecast, the AER sought
advice from Impaq consulting.

Impag considered that the costs proposed by CitPawd Powercor are higher than
what will be required for the 2012-15 period foe tctivities identified by Impagq.
Impaq has given consideration to what it believag?Gwer and Powercor need the
expenditure for, such as call centre support, tbeigion of information to customers
regarding the roll-out, delivering meters to coatoas, the provision of meter seals
and fuse sticks, installation issues managemeogram management, administration
of contractors, and metering logistics managenientgards to the proposed
expenditure for 2014 and 2015, Impaq considersttiginstallation cost for BAU
metering is already receovered under Alternativatfod Services for new
connections and meter changes. Impaq consideraghhe roll-out is completed at
the end of 2013, there should be no costs for 20t42015. Impag’s assessment is
set out in Table D.51 and Table D.52 below:

287 CitiPower and Powercor, email responses of 201201, 2 May 2011, 12 May 2011, 21 June
2011, 24 June 2011, and 29 June 2011.
288 ihid.

170



Table D.51 CitiPower - Summary of Impaq's assessed installatio“other” costs
($,000, real 2011)

Item 2012 2013
Call Centre 206 146
Customer communications 224 158
Freight and storage of old meters 48 48
Meter seals 32 22
Installation management 450 450
Total 959 824

Source: Impaq Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 23.

Table D.52 Powercor - Summary of Impaq's assessed installatidiother” costs
($,000, real 2011)

Iltem 2012 2013
Call Centre 467 305
Customer communications 507 331
Freight and storage of old meters 80 80
Meter seals 72 47
Installation management 750 750
Total 1,876 1,513

Source: Impaq Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 90.

Information provided to the AER by CitiPower andaocor states that a significant
proportion of the costs relate to operational supg@perational support has been
described by CitiPower and Powercor as involvinggpam management, field
management, and technological managerfiéfthe AER considers that this type of
expenditure is of the same type considered by Impaq

The AER accepts Impag's assessment as the comhstacidard.

Based on the above information including the anslysovided by Impaq, the AER
considers that the meter installation ‘other costeposed by CitiPower and
Powercor are a substantial departure from the comatstandard and therefore does
not meet the commercial standard test. Accordirntgly AER has determined that
CitiPower’s and Powercor’s budget be amended teatethe commercial standard as
set out in Impaq’s advice. The AER's draft deteation regarding meter installation

289 CitiPower and Powercor, Updated AMI Capex sprbads

171



‘other costs' for CitiPower and Powercor is setiodtable D.53 and Table D.54
below:

Table D.53 AER draft determination for Proposed meter installation “other” costs -
Citipower ($,000, real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Citipower application 10,183 8,025 1,822 1,811 21,8
Impag Assessment 959 824 0 0 1,783

Source: Impaq Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 23.

Table D.54 AER draft determination for Proposed meter installation “other” costs -
Powercor ($,000, real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
PAL forecast 20,885 17,461 2,494 2,486 43,326
Impag Assessment 1,876 1,513 0 0 3,390

Source: Impaq Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 90.

D.6.4 Communications equipment supply - 'other costs'

CitiPower's and Powercor's budget application idetuexpenditure for
communications equipment supply that is classifietbther costs’, as opposed to
‘contract costs.' For the 2012-15 period, CitiP&Gsvexpenditure for communications
equipment supply ‘other costs' is around $11,780 Rowercor's is around $4.8.

In order for the AER to assess this expenditureeutite commercial standard test,
the AER sought information from CitiPower and Paveerto explain the reasons
behind the forecast expenditure. In response t&HR's requests for information,
CitiPower and Powercor provided some models whatbgorised various types of
expenditure that made up the communications equipsuply ‘other costs™*

To assist in its assessment, the AER also sougiteattom Impag.

The AER considers that the expenditure proposeditdpower is of a commercial
standard. This view is also supported by Impaq.

Impaq notes that Powercor's application statesGkd#ED services charges 8 per cent
on top of the communications equipment supply @mtcosts. Impaq further states
that the amount proposed by Powercor is far in o 8 per cent. Impaq advises
that an allowance for contract administration ofpE0 cent is reasonable. Impaq's
assessment is set out in Table D.55 below.

29 CitiPower and Powercor, AMI 2012-15 budget tertgsaspreadsheet, 28 February 2011
291 CitiPower and Powercor, email responses of 201201, 2 May 2011, 12 May 2011, 21 June
2011, 24 June 2011, and 29 June 2011.

172



Table D.55 Powercor - Summary of Impaq assessed communicatioesjuipment
supply “other” costs ($,000 real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Powercor application 2,725 1,891 108 105 4,829
Impag Assessment 222 2 3 3 230

Source: Impaq Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 91.

The AER accepts Impaq's assessment as the comhstacidard.

Based on the above information including the anglygsovided by Impaq, the AER
considers that the communications equipment suptiter costs' proposed by
Powercor are a substantial departure from the caniatstandard and therefore do
not meet the commercial standard test. Accordirtgl AER has determined that
Powercor’s budget be amended to reflect the comaletandard as set out in
Impaqg’s advice.

D.6.5 Communications equipment installation — ‘other cost s’

CitiPower’s and Powercor’s budget application inlels expenditure for
communications equipment installation that is ¢festas ‘other costs’, as opposed
to ‘contract costs’. For the 2012-15 period, Cit\eo's expenditure for
communications equipment installation ‘other coitsiround $2.5m and Powercor’s
is around $12.4rf°2 CitiPower's and Powercor's proposed expenditureiaded in
Table D.56 and Table D.57.

In order for the AER to assess this expenditureeutite commercial standard test for
the AER sought information from CitiPower and Paveerto explain the reasons
behind the forecast expenditure. In response té&\HR's requests for information,
CitiPower and Powercor provided some models whatbgorised various types of
expenditure that made up the communications equipinstallation ‘other cost$®

The AER understands that CitiPower and Powercoe lshosen to conduct the
installation of communications equipment in-hot¥eCherefore, there is no contract
expenditure associated with communications equipmnestallation. CitiPower and
Powercor provided information to the AER outlinithge costs and rationale behind
the expenditure.

To assist in its assessment, the AER also sougiteattom Impag.

Impaq’s assessment noted that the installationpgErstommunications device is
significantly higher the costs incurred by the otiiestorian DNSPs, and also higher
than its understanding of the market rate for sefices.

292 i
ibid.

293 CitiPower and Powercor, email responses of 201201, 2 May 2011, 12 May 2011, 21 June
2011, 24 June 2011, and 29 June 2011.

294 CitiPower and Powercor, Budget and Charges Apptio 2012-15

173



Impaq divided the proposed expenditure by the nurabeommunications devices
being installed in order to calculate the instadiatcost per device. While the
installation cost per device fluctuated signifidgitetween CitiPower and Powercor
over the 2012-15 period, the average cost for Qitigt was $143,333 and for
Powercor it was $11,340.

Impag has advised that an installation cost of mldk.000 per communication
device is in line with the costs of the other Vicao DNSPs, and is a reasonable
market rate for the work required. Noting that ithetallation cost is likely to be
higher due to CitiPower and Powercor conductingrisgallation of communication
devices in-house, Impaq considered that allowingstallation cost of $2,000 per
unit is reasonable. Impaq also noted that, duerntesdesign work, CitiPower and
Powercor are likely to incur expenditure for adshtal FTEs. Impaq considered that 2
FTEs for 2012-13, and 0.5 FTEs for 2014-15 is agrable allowance for CitiPower.
For Powercor, Impaq considered that 4 FTEs for 28,2and 1 FTE for 2014-15 is
reasonable.

Impaq's assessment is set out in Table D.56 ankd Tab7 below:

Table D.56 CitiPower - Impaq's assessment of Communications stallation “other”
($,000, real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
CitiPower application 1,119 1,034 399 27 2,579
Access points 2 2 3 3 10
Relays 0 0 3 5 8
Total Devices 2 2 6 8 18
Installation cost per device (3$) 2,000 2,000 2,0002,000
FTEs 2 2 0.5 0.5
FTE unit cost ($pa) 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000
Total Cost 304 304 87 91 786

Source: Impaq Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 26.

174



Table D.57 Powercor - Impaq's assessment of Communications itadlation “other”

(%,000 real 2011) 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Powercor application 8,145 3,344 892 a7 12,429
Access points 246 5 5 5 261
Relays 817 0 9 9 835
Total Devices 1,063 5 14 14 1,096
Installation cost per device (3$) 2,000 2,000 2,0002,000
FTEs 4 4 1 1
FTE unit cost ($pa) 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000
Total Cost 2,726 1,010 178 178 4,092

Source: Impag Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 92.

Impaq gave consideration to the design work requmoedetermine the location of
access points and relays, and also monitoringeoptirformance of the MESH
network and the 3G backhaul communications netwlarkaq also noted that there
will likely be additional work required to managesting of new software from
Silversprings. Impaq noted that its assessmentgee\a sufficient allowance for staff
to perform these functions.

The AER accepts Impag's assessment represents esnimercial standard.

The AER understands that the installation compoottite expenditure proposed by
CitiPower and Powercor makes up a small portiotheftotal expenditure. For
example, for 2012, information provided by CitiPawetlines that $74,000 will be
spent on communications installation, however &4en is required for ‘operational
support’>®®* The AER notes that ‘operational support’ covergesditure on program
management, field management, technological managgmand corporate services.
The AER considers that this type of expenditurelde®n considered by Impaq when
it conducted its own build up assessment.

Based on the above information including the anslygsovided by Impaqg, the AER
considers that the communication installation ‘ottwsts’ proposed by CitiPower and
Powercor are a substantial departure from the caniatstandard and therefore do
not meet the commercial standard test. Accordirntgly AER has determined that
CitiPower’s and Powercor’s budget be amended teaethe commercial standard as
set out in Impaq’s advice.

2% CitiPower and Powercor, Updated AMI Capex spreads

175



D.6.6 IT capital expenditure

For the 2012-15 period, CitiPower’s budget has psep $21.3m expenditure for IT

capital expenditure (capex), and Powercor has mep$35.2n7°° The total

proposed expenditure for CitiPower and Powercseiout in Table D.58 and Table

D.59 below:

Table D.58 CitiPower - Proposed IT Capex

2012 2013 2014 2015
Asset management 60 - -
Workforce scheduling and mobility 1,992 1,275 60 011
Connection point management 2,302 - 140 -
Outage management 126 36 - -
Network management 710 1,960 409 410
Meter data management 1,947 922 527 527
Perfor_mance and regulatory 285 285 285 285
Revenue management 260 120 - -
IT program management 300 300 300 300
Infrastructure 893 936 1,952 1,301
Total 8,875 5,834 3,674 2,934
Source: CitiPower and Powercor, AMI 2012-15 budgeiplates spreadsheet, 28

February 2011

Table D.59 Powercor - Proposed IT Capex

2012 2013 2014 2015
Asset manageme 60 - - -
Workforce scheduling and rbility 2,03t 1,317 60 11C
Connection point managem: 2,30z - 14C -
Outage manageme 174 84 - -
Network manageme 1,657 4,57 95t 957
Meter data managem: 2,307 1,28z 887 887
Performance and regulatc 50¢ 50¢ 50t 50t
Revenue managem 26C 12 - -
IT program manageme 30C 30C 30C 30C
Infrastructur: 2,08: 2,185 4,55¢ 3,03¢
Total 11,68: 10,36¢ 7,402 5,79¢

Source: CitiPower and Powercor, AMI 2012-15 budgetplates spreadsheet, 28

February 2011

2% CitiPower and Powercor, AMI 2012-15 budget tertesaspreadsheet, 28 February 2011

176



In order for the AER to assess this expenditureeutite commercial standard test,
the AER sought information from CitiPower and Paveerto explain the reasons
behind the expenditure. In response to the AERjseasts for information, CitiPower
and Powercor provided further information regardingne of the individual cost
categories outlined abov&"

To assist in the assessment of CitiPower’s and Rmwes IT capital expenditure, the
AER sought advice from Impag. In its assessmerggatimoted concerns relating to a
number of the above cost categories. The AER’siegtpn of the commercial
standard test is set out below:

Workforce scheduling and mobility

CitiPower and Powercor have stated that in 2012ds¢és for workforce scheduling
and mobility are driven by refinements to the costo appointment booking portal
and telecommunications costs for enhancements eridedreplacements. For 2013,
CitiPower and Powercor claim that the costs argedrby an upgrade to a service
suite and an AMI roll-out decommissioning project.

After considering all information provided by Cit®er and Powercor, Impaq has
advised that there should be no need for CitiP@merPowercor to further invest in
the system that is only required for another 2 year

The AER notes that the AMI roll-out will be entegirts fourth year in 2012. The
AER understands that the roll-out for CitiPower &wvercor has been successful
and has met all necessary requirements undertisdeOrder. The AER considers
that incurring over $3m expenditure in 2012-forteyss that will no longer be
required after 2014 is a substantial departure fteercommercial standard which
would not require such further investment.

The AER has therefore concluded that incurringetkigenditure does not meet the
commercial standard test.

Connection point management

CitiPower and Powercor have stated that the cos2812 relate to a pilot trial of in-
home displays, the introduction of further secunitgasures and the engagement of
call centre agents whose function is to check &oifse customer’s premises are on
supply. However, CitiPower and Powercor have novigled any further information
regarding the $140,000 expenditure for 2014.

Based on the limited available information, whiaed not fully identify the nature of
the expenditure, the AER considers that it doeésmeet the commercial standard
test.

Outage management

CitiPower and Powercor have stated that outage gesnent relates to field trouble
ticket management and minor enhancements assowidtetield handheld devices to
manage AMI related faults.

297 CitiPower and Powercor, email responses of 2012011, 2 May 2011, 12 May 2011, 21 June
2011, 24 June 2011, and 29 June 2011.

177



Based on the information provided, the AER hasastablished that incurring the
expenditure will involve a substantial departu@nirthe commercial standard that a
reasonable business would exercise in the circurossa

Network management

CitiPower and Powercor have stated that the cefting to network management
are driven by technical upgrades every year asytbieem is relatively immature, and
licence costs which increase in line with meteuwaoés. CitiPower and Powercor
have also provided further information regarding ¢éxpenditure as part of its budget
application.

The AER has assessed the information provided aschbt established that incurring
the expenditure will involve a substantial depatirom the commercial standard that
a reasonable business would exercise in the cireauntess.

Meter data management

CitiPower and Powercor have stated that the cetimg to meter data management
relate to a trial for 10,000 customers to access thterval meter data via a hosted
service with Silversprings. CitiPower and Powertave also provided other
information explaining the expenditure.

Based on the information provided, the AER hasastablished that incurring the
expenditure will involve a substantial departunirthe commercial standard that a
reasonable business would exercise in the circurossa

Performance and regulatory reporting

CitiPower and Powercor have advised that:

= $210,000 each year for the 2012-15 period is réleteeporting enhancements in
support of service level agreements and other inglusquests for CitiPower

= $330,000 each year for the 2012-15 period is réleteeporting enhancements in
support of service level agreements and other ingdusquests for Powercor

= $75,000 each year for the 2012-15 period is relatesbftware, licences and
hardware for CitiPower

= $175,000 each year for the 2012-15 period is rélatesoftware, licences and
hardware for Powercor

After considering this information, Impaq has aédshat as there has been no
change to the regulatory reporting required ofMieorian DNSPs, that there are no
requirements for enhancements or modificationgponting systems. Impaq
concluded that there is no requirement for expenglitluring the 2012-15 period for
performance and regulatory reporting.

The AER accepts Impag's assessment as the comhstacidard and has therefore
concluded that incurring the expenditure will inv@la substantial departure from the
commercial standard that a reasonable businessiweaeglcise in the circumstances.

178



IT program management

CitiPower and Powercor have stated that the costsamprised of labour costs, and
are based on a split of external and internal lalgdawever, CitiPower and Powercor
have not provided any further information to expldie expenditure.

After considering all information provided by Cita®er and Powercor, Impaq has
advised that the IT program management costs shealse at the end of 2013 given
the AMI roll-out schedule.

The AER has assessed the above information angtadogpaq's assessemnt as the
commercial standard. The AER therefore considetthe costs proposed by
Citipower and Powercor are a substantial depaftare this standard as a prudent
business would not forecast to incur expenditur3®0,000 annually for 2014 and
2015 for the management of an IT system designed-twrdinate a program which
will finish at the end of 2013.

The AER has therefore concluded that incurringetkgenditure will involve a
substantial departure from the commercial stantteatia reasonable business would
exercise in the circumstances.

Infrastructure

CitiPower and Powercor have provided independgrdrts that endorse their
infrastructure design and program. In their buggpgdlications, CitiPower and
Powercor have noted that much of the IT transfoionataused by the AMI roll-out
has occurred during the 2009-11 period. Howevety #tate that for 2012-15, the
need for greater storage and backup capacity doeter and data volume growth
will drive expenditure.

After considering this information, Impaq has aédshat CitiPower’s and
Powercor’s proposed expenditure for 2012 and 2@p@ars reasonable. However,
Impaq advised that the increase in expenditure®is and 2015 was not justified.
Impaq has advised that $2m for 2014 and 2015 sorezble to enable Powercor to
upgrade hardware and the human resource efforiveston migrating applications
and data from new to old servers, and that $500®68asonable for CitiPower.

The AER has considered CitiPower’s and Powercartdget applications, and their
responses to further questions regarding theirrekpee on IT related infrastructure.
The AER is of the view that CitiPower and Powercave not adequately explained
the increase in expenditure for 2014 and 2015 bhatthe increase is well in excess
of the expenditure considered reasonable by Imgaghwvthe AER accepts is the
commercial standard.

The AER has therefore concluded that incurringetkgenditure will involve a
substantial departure from the commercial stantteatla reasonable business would
exercise in the circumstances.

Draft determination - CitiPower and Powercor IT &p

Based on the above information and the analysigiged by Impaq, the AER
considers that the IT capex expenditure proposeditiyower and Powercor is a
substantial departure from the commercial standaditherefore do not meet the

179



commercial standard test. The AER has determirsddhiPower’s and Powercor’'s
budget be amended to reflect the commercial stdreaset out in Impaq’s advice.
The AER's draft determination regarding IT capax@diPower and Powercor is set

out in Table D.60 and Table D.61 below:

Table D.60 AER draft determination - CitiPower IT Capex

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Asset manageme 60 0 0 60
Workforce scheduling an 0 0 0 0
Connection point managem: 2,30z 14C 0 244;
Outage manageme 12€ 36 0 0 0
Network manageme 71C 1,96( 40¢ 41C 348¢
Meter data manamen 1,947 922 527 527 392¢
Performance and regulatc 0 0 0
Revenue managemi 26C 12C 38C
IT program manageme 30C 30C 60C
Infrastructur 89z 93¢ 50C 50C 282¢
Total 6,59¢ 4,274 1,57¢ 1,43i 13,88¢
Source: Impaq Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 28.
Table D.61 AER draft determination - Powercor IT Capex
2012 2013 2014 2015 Total

Asset manageme 60 0 0 0 60
Workforce scheduling an 0 0 0 0 0
Connection point managem: 2,322 0 14C 0 2,44:
Outage manageme 174 84 0 0 0
Network manageme 1,657 4,57: 95t 957 8,142
Meter data managem 2,301 1,282 887 887 5,36:
Performance and regulatc 0 0 0 0 0
Revenue managem 26C 12C 0 0 38C
IT program manageme 30C 30C 0 0 60C
Infrastructur 2,08: 2,18t 2,00( 2,00(¢ 8,26¢
Total 9,14: 8,54¢ 3,982 3,84¢ 25,51:

Source: Impaq Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July

2011, p. 94.

180



D.6.7 Project management costs
For the 2012-15 period, CitiPower’s budget has psep around $6.4m expenditure
for project management, and Powercor has propoké@$>®

The AER has concluded, on the basis of its ownyaisbf information provided by
CitiPower and Powercor, and where appropriate adwiovided from Impagq, that the
proposed expenditure meets the commercial standsird

D.6.8 Project and administrative costs - Powercor

In Powercor's budget templates, expenditure caiteggbas ‘project and administrative
costs' are outlinet’ The expenditure is set out in Table D.62 below:

Table D.62 Powercor proposed expenditure for ‘project and admmistrative costs'

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Motor Vehicles 129 315 330 280 1,054
General Equipment and 81 75 75 84 314
Test Lab
Total 210 390 405 364 1,369

Source: CitiPower and Powercor, AMI 2012-15 budgetplates spreadsheet, 28
February 2011

In order for the AER to assess this expenditureeutite commercial standard test,
the AER sought further information from Powercoetglain the reasons behind the
forecast expenditure. Powercor has not providedfamlyer detail beyond the
information in Table D.62.

Without being provided an explanation by Powerctoawhy the costs are proposed
or a breakdown of the individual costs outliningvitey were forecast, the AER
sought advice from Impaq consulting.

Impag assessed the proposed expenditure, and hettlowing assumptions:

®= The motor vehicles are vans for field techniciamwising AMI field equipment

= A field technicians van costs about $40,000 fitted

= Powercor retains vehicles for 4 years

®= The residual value of a vehicle is about 33 pet oéits new price

= Using these assumptions, Impaq considers that<eneiture proposed would

cover about 30 vans. Impaq also considers that Rowwill need about 5
technicians to maintain the communications netwatkich is consistent with its

2% CitiPower and Powercor, AMI 2012-15 budget tertesaspreadsheet, 28 February 2011
299 o
ibid.

181



advice relating to Powercor's operational expemelitliherefore, Impaqg advises
that 5 vehicles are a reasonable quantity.

®= |mpaqg notes that the costs proposed by Powercssiitd as 'general equipment
and test lab' appear reasonable.

Based on the above information and the analysigiged by Impaq, which the AER
accepts as the commercial standard, the AER casdiadat the project and
administrative costs proposed by Powercor are stantal departure from that
standard. Therefore, those costs do not meetimenercial standard test.
Accordingly, the AER has determined that Powercbudget be amended to reflect
the commercial standard as set out in Impaq’s adVibhe AER's draft determination
regarding Powercor's proposed expenditure for pt@ed administrative costs is set
out in Table D.63 below.

Table D.63 AER draft determination - Project and administrativ e costs - Powercor

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Motor Vehicles 42 42 42 42 170
General Equipment and 81 75 75 84 314
Test Lab
Total 123 117 117 126 483

Source: Impaq Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 96.

D.6.9 Meter data services

The Meter data services category refers to acwitelated to the collection,
validation and provision of data services to thekaga CitiPower and Powercor have
requested $5.9 million and $16.4 million respediver this expenditure category’

In assessing whether CitiPower’s and Powercor'sdasts for meter data services
meet the commercial standard test, the AER haddernesl the:

= primary objectives of the AMI program

= performance level requirements for data processiqgired under the AMI
program

= activities identified by CitiPower and Powercoresng included in their meter
data services costs

= the quantum of meter data costs forecast by Citd?@nd Powercor and the
number of staff this equates to

30 CitiPower, Advanced Metering Infrastructure budget and chargeslication 2012-15February

2011, p. 76-78; Powercohdvanced Metering Infrastructure budget and chargagslication
2012-15 February 2011, p. 81-83.

182



= any other information provided by CitiPower and Rovor to develop their
forecasts.

In a response to the AER's request for informat@tPower and Powercor stated
that the primary driver for this activity is for man intervention in the delivery of
data for the AMI prograri"* The AER has considered this issue and does nepacc
this proposition as the significant investment i Issystems and infrastructure being
funded by Victorian electricity consumers is inteddo result in the automation of
meter data management with minimal manual intergenh these processes. This
reflects that a primary objective of the AMI progras to fully automate meter
reading and related data management and processitigat the efficiency and
benefits of automation can be passed on to consui@ensistent with this objective,
the AMI Functionality Specification requires a perhance level of 99 per cent of
AMI metering data processed by 4 hours after miainggnd 99.9 per cent within 24
hours. The service level specification requirep86cent data processed by 6 am.
That is, any proposed AMI solutions are designethabdata processing is
automated.

The AER sought further clarification from CitiPowand Powercor on how they have
formulated their forecasts for this category. Isp@nse to the AER’s requests for
information, CitiPower and Powercor cited that tHerecasts (in terms of staffing)
were based on the fact that the businesses weeetaxgp an increase in data loads as
AMI meters were producing data at half hourly intds >°? However no information
was given on:

= how these FTEs translated into CitiPower’s and Powrés forecasts
= how these FTEs are to be allocated into the difitefteanctions
= data to substantiate that tasks to be performdtidse staffs are appropriate

= the roles and unit cost for these FTE’s, for examyhether the FTEs are for
managerial positions or for call centre staff.

As CitiPower and Powercor did not provide an adegeaplanation for the costs
proposed, or a breakdown of the individual costiring how they were forecast, the
AER has conducted an assessment of whether thedikre meets the commercial
standard test based on the information availabie to

In order to assist in its assessment, the AER gadjhce from Impag. In conducting
its review of CitiPower and Powercor's opex, Impé&p noted the absence of
information in their proposals. In the absencehefrielevant information, Impaq
undertook a bottom-up build of the likely costsGifiPower's and Powercor's
operations. In forming its alternative forecastspéq took into account the
information provided by CitiPower and Powercor alfofvs:

301 CitiPower and Powercor, Ema@omplete response to the AMI questions sent ofhgoril and
Second set of responses to AER questions sentril1 2Aplay 2011, pp. 8-9.

302 H
Ibid.

183



= Collection and processing of datempaq considered data processing should be
minimal as 99.9 per cent of data delivered to ©WEr's and Powercor’s network
management systems will not require correctionti@mremaining data (0.01 per
cent) that needs to be corrected, Impaq advisedhibarast majority of errors
would be addressed via standard and automatedthlgoi herefore the need for
human intervention will be limited.

= Management of national metering identifiehstipaq considered that while this
resourcing requirement may be justifiable at tlaet tf the system
implementation stage, once the systems are in plag®ngoing management of
this system will be mostly automated. Furthermbrgaq noted that CitiPower
and Powercor have the contractual power to reduroesen data at the time of
meter changeover to 0.5 per cent. As such the marisrrors in NMI data for
the roll-out should be 635 for 2012 (or about & foer day) and 450 for 2013 (or
about 2 per day).

= Handling of market participants request for dabapaq considered that metering
and metering installation data are available froetéving and Settlement
Transfer Solution (MSAT). Furthermore, with thelganterval data for all
meters, retailers will be receiving current infotroa and any request for data will
be limited.

=  Provision of data to AEMOThe information provided by CitiPower and
Powercor did not detail what this activity relatesor what data will be required
by AEMO. Impaq concluded that the expenditure s ttem should already be
covered in one of the above-mentioned activitiés.

The above information provided by Impaqg consultiag led the AER to conclude the
following:

= the minimal number of errors will warrant very lted human intervention

= given the minimum number of errors and CitiPowarsl Powercor's discretion
under their contracting arrangements, the AER doésiccept CitiPower’s and
Powercor’s assumptions that this activity will reguconsiderable resourcitfg

= CitiPower’s and Powercor’s assumptions about aafthti requests for new
information from retailers are not valid

® as advised by Impagq, the expenditure for the prowisf data to AEMO is likely
to have been recovered in other activities in ¢bist category.

For these reasons the AER considers it approghaten this case the commercial
standard against which CitiPower's and Powercoopgsed expenditures can be
assessed to determine whether it involves a suimtdeparture from a commercial

%93 Impagq consultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-20dl§ 2011, pp. 61-32 and
97-99.

304 powercorAdvanced Metering Infrastructure Field Force, Frammek agreement with UXC
Limited, pp. 58-59; PowercoAdvanced Metering Infrastructure Field Force, Framoek
agreement with Bilfinger Berger Servicgsp. 61-62.

184



standard is Impaq's advice based on its bottomuilg.lrhis is set out in the tables
below.

Table D.64 Impaq's conclusion on CitiPower's meter data servies ($,000 real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total/Average
Citipower Forecast 1,909 1,701 1,321 982 5,913
Office Mgr FTE 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Staff FTE 20.5 18.1 13.8 9.9 15.6
Impag FTE  Office Manager 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Data management 1.0 1.0 0.5 0.5 0.8
Manage NMI 2.0 1.0 0.5 0.5 1.0
Data requests 1.0 1.0 0.5 0.5 0.8
Data to AEMO 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
IMPAQ cost 465 378 246 246 1,336

Source: Impaq Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, pp. 30-31.

Table D.65 Impagq's conclusion on Powercor's meter data serviee($,000 real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total/Average
PAL Forecast 5,343 4,663 3,577 2,824 16,407
Office Mgr FTE 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Staff FTE 59.6 51.9 39.5 30.9 455
Impag FTE  Office Manager 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Data management 3.0 3.0 2.0 2.0 2.5
Manage NMI 5.0 3.0 2.0 2.0 3.0
Data requests 3.0 3.0 2.0 1.0 2.3
Data to AEMO 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
IMPAQ cost 1,079 904 641 553 3,177

Source: Impaq Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July
2011, p. 98.

Based on the above information, the AER consides forecasts are a substantial
departure from the commercial standard that a redse business would exercise in
the circumstances as:

185



= CitiPower's and Powercor's forecasts are aroungé08ent above Impaqg's
bottom-up build

= the activities proposed do not meet the standattd n@spect to the level of
automation of data processing required under thé Pivctionality
Specification. The AER notes that the Victorian D?$Sare required to meet these
obligations from 1 January 2012.

Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setroliible D.74. These costs are
based on Impaq's recommended revision to expeerdina its recommended
adjustment to CitiPower and Powercor's forecastaeaier data services for 2012-
2015 which the AER considers reflect the commestiahdard.

D.6.10 Meter maintenance

Meter maintenance refers to activities relatech®rhaintenance of meters and meter
testing requirements. CitiPower and Powercor hageested $6 million and $8.0
million respectively for this expenditure categd?.

CitiPower's and Powercor's applications were umaashow this forecast
expenditure was derived. Subsequently the AER ddugther information from
CitiPower and Powercdf® Furthermore, in order to assist in its assesstherAER
sought advice from Impag.

Impaq undertook a bottom-up build of the likely isogf CitiPower's and Powercor's
operations based on:

= the activities outlined by the businesses and agulatory requirements (revised
Order and NER)

» Australian engineering standard AS1284 part’13.

Table D.38 sets out Impaq bottom build for metstitgy numbers and costs based on
AS1284.

%5 CitiPower and PowercoAMI budget and charges application 2012-20&Bbruary 2011,
pp. 76-78 and pp. 81-83.

3% CitiPower and PowercpEmail: Set of responses to AER questions seApti® 2 May 2011, 5
May 2011 and 12 May 2011, p. 4 and Maintenanceratets and volumes. CitiPower's and
Powercor's responses were segmented and a comgdptanse was sent on 12 M&ynail:
Responses to 16 June questj@®June 2011 p. 6.

397 |mpaq consultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-20l§ 2011, pp. 32-37 and
100-104.

186



Table D.66 Meter testing and costs

Meter Types CP meter Nos. PAL meter Nos Total Mete No of families Meters per family Sample Size Meterto be tested Unit cost to test meters ($) Cost to tes

Nos

1Phle 245,093 477,005 722,098 22 32,823 315 6,930 250
1 Ph le+C 7,166 57,901 65,067 2 32,534 315 630 250
1 Ph 2e+C 35,556 213,255 248,811 8 31,101 315 2,520 250
3 Ph 72,344 125,189 197,533 6 32,922 315 1,890 4125
3Ph+1PhintC 2,808 15,111 17,919 2 8,960 200 400 412.5
3PhCT 3,763 5,628 9,391 2 4,696 200 400

Total 366,730 894,089 1,260,819 42 30,020 12,770

Source: Impaqg Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI budgeémission 2012-2015, July 2011, pp. 34-35 arid1dP.

187



Impaq noted that the expenditure outlined by CitBroand Powercor were above the
requirements of Australian engineering standard288land the businesses obligations as
set out in the revised Oder.

As CitiPower's and Powercor's forecast for metenteaance and meter testing were
above the requirements of the revised Order (paatily in respect to the number of meters
its needs to test), the AER considers it approptiaat the commercial standard against
which CitiPower and Powercor's proposed expenditaam be assessed to determine
whether it involves a substantial departure frooommercial standard is Impaq's advice
based on its bottom-up build. This is set out mttdbles below.

Table D.67 Impag's conclusion on CitiPower's and Powercor metemaintenance forecasts
($,000 real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Citipower forecast* 1,420 1,451 1,668 1,535 6,073
Powercor forecast 1,274 2,004 2,429 2,299 8,006
Impagq's conclusions
Meter testing 866 866 866 866 3,465
CT meter testing 610 610 1,221
Unmetered supply audits 165 45 45 45 300
Metering Engineer 150 150 150 150 600
Total 1,181 1,061 1,672 1,672 5,585
Citipower allocation 394 354 557 557 1,862
Powercor allocation 787 707 1,114 1,114 3,724

Source: Impaq Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July 2011,
p. 37 and 104; As per CitiPower's email re: thegponse to AER questions sent 11
April 2011, dated 5 May 2011.

Based on the above information, the AER considasitipower's and Powercor's
forecasts are a substantial departure from the @giai standard that a reasonable
business would exercise in the circumstances as:

= CitiPower's and Powercor's forecasts are 200 perateve Impag's bottom-up build

= the activities proposed are greater than that requo meet Australian Standard
AS1284 and above the revised Order's requirementadter testing.

Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setroliable D.74. These costs are based
on Impag's recommended revision to expendituratamdcommended adjustment to
CitiPower and Powercor's forecasts of meter maartea for 2012-2015 which the AER
considers reflect the commercial standard.

188



D.6.11 Customer service

The customer service category relates to expermditurcall centre costs, customer
interaction and revenue management. CitiPower ameRor have requested $5.9 million
and $13.9 million respectively for this expenditasgegory in 2012-201%?

CitiPower's and Powercor's applications were umaeashow expenditure under this
category was derived. Subsequently the AER sougtitdr information from CitiPower
and Powercor. In its response CitiPower and Powdmgefly stated that the forecast for
this activity was based solely on the volumes oflAters deployed and the resulting
expected additional FTEs required to handle phafis.dHowever no information was
given on:

= how these FTEs translated into CitiPower’s and Roarss forecasts

= how these FTEs are to be allocated into the diftefienctions stated by CitiPower and
Powercor i.e. call centre, customer interactions et

® any data to substantiate that tasks to be perfoby¢kese staff are appropriate

= the roles and unit cost for these FTE’s, for examghether the FTEs are for
managerial positions or for call centre customatf S¢°

As CitiPower and Powercor did not provide an adegeaplanation for the costs proposed,
or a breakdown of the individual costs outliningyviiey were forecast, the AER has
conducted an assessment of whether the expenthieets the commercial standard test
based on the information available to it. In dosmgthe AER took into account information
provided by CitiPower and Powercor on the following

= Call centre cost: As stated in section C.2.5, tB#RAoncluded this activity will not
likely to be incurred as it appears to be a dupioeof a corresponding activity in
capex called "meter installation capex other catitee costs”

= Customer interactions: The AER accepts that custamieraction and engagement are
required for AMI related issues. However, CitiPovaad Powercor have not quantified
the breadth and depth of these interactions, thecaged costs of such tasks or how
these forecasts were derived. As mentioned in@e@i2.6 the AER considers that
"resolving exceptions" and "post and courier castijonary and printing for mails
outs" will not be incurred as it has already bewrtuded in the meter installation capex
other forecast.

= Revenue management: The AER accepts that somearietal reads will give rise to
errors**® The AER however does not agree with CitiPower Bowercor that the
number of incidence is 12 per cent for the follogvieasons:

308 CitiPower and PowercoAMI budget and charges application 2012-2pEBbruary 2011, pp. 86-87 and
pp. 80-81.
399 CitiPower and PowercoEmail: Set of responses to AER questions sent 1iB, A May 2011, p. 4.

189



= CitiPower and Powercor have not supplied any dataubstantiate this assumption

= CitiPower and Powercor have discretion under tbamtract with providers to alter

key performance indicators and thereby allowingrthe reduce the incidence of
errors significantly*

= CitiPower's and Powercors assumptions concernirigmiraud percentages are

substantially higher than known statistics as dcented by the Revenue Protection
Conference¥?

= without any relevant models and forecasting mettogo the AER is unclear on
how these rates were factored into CitiPower’'s Rodercor’s forecasts.

For these reasons the AER considers it approghatehe commercial standard against
which CitiPower and Powercor's proposed expenditaam be assessed to determine
whether it involves a substantial departure a comialestandard is that set out in Impaq's
advice as set in the table beldW.

310

312

313

CitiPower,Advanced Metering Infrastructure budget and chamgegslication 2012-15February 2011, p.
81; Powercor, Advanced Metering Infrastructure budged @harges application 2012-1bebruary
2011, p. 86.

PowercorAdvanced Metering Infrastructure Field Force, Frammek agreement with UXC Limitedp.
58-59; PowercorAdvanced Metering Infrastructure Field Force, Frammek agreement with Bilfinger
Berger Servicespp. 61-62.

The Australasian Utilities Revenue Protectiond&sation ran conferences periodically until its gear
with UMA in 2007. Revenue loss has been repometie order of $80M to $160M in 2001
http://www.highbeam.com/doc/1G1-77779280.html. alof 216,316 GWh in 2001
(http://www.abs.gov.au/ausstats/abs @ .nsf/produtigly/OC2AA58A90E887B3CA256E60007BAB57?
OpenDocument) at average price of $0.12. Givesteomnical .losses of 0.25% to 0.5%. Further ifi-no
technical losses were of the order of 1.5% thetmibigion loss factors would be higher than theg. ar
Impag consultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-20dl§ 2011, pp. 37-39 and 104-
106.

190



Table D.68 Impag's conclusion on CitiPower's customer servicéorecast (real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total/Average
Citipower Forecast 2,722 2,221 507 523 5,973
Impaq Call Centre 0 0 0 0 0
FTE
Customer Interaction 0 0 0 0 0
Revenue Management 0.1 0.1 0 0 0.08
— billing
Revenue Management 0.8 0.6 0.1 0.1 0.65
— revenue protection
Impag view - Cost of focus groups 100 100 100 100 400
etc
IMPAQ FTE 0.9 0.7 0.1 0.1 0.73
IMPAQ cost 212 187 114 114 627

Source: Impag Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July 2011,
p. 37.

Table D.69 Impag's conclusion on Powercor's customer servicefecast (real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total/Average
PAL Forecast 6,192 5,083 1,274 1,315 13,864
Impaq Call Centre 0 0 0 0 0
FTE
Customer 0 0 0 0 0
Interaction
Revenue 0.2 0.1 0 0 0.1
Management
— billing
Revenue 1.7 1.2 0.1 0.1 0.7
Management
— revenue
protection
Impagq view - Cost of 100 100 100 100 400
focus groups etc
IMPAQ FTE 1.9 1.3 0.1 0.1 13.2
IMPAQ cost 336 264 114 114 828

Source: Impag Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July 2011,
p. 104.

Based on the available information from CitiPowed &owercor to explain how their
forecasts were derived, the AER considers thaP@itier's and Powercor's forecasts are a

191



substantial departure from the commercial stantteatla reasonable business would
exercise in the circumstances as:

= CitiPower's and Powercor's forecasts are 1000grgrabove Impaq's bottom-up build
= the resourcing sought therefore appears excessigith activities

= there appears to be a duplication of expenditune ftapex.

Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setroliable D.74. These costs are based
on Impag's recommended revision to expendituratarrdcommended adjustment to
CitiPower and Powercor's forecasts of customeri@es\for 2012-2015 which the AER
considers reflect the commercial standard.

D.6.12 Communication operations

The communication operations category refers twities related to expenditure for AMI
technology, AMI communications control, technol@apceptance and home area network
support. CitiPower and Powercor have requested@flidn and $12.3 million
respectively for this activit§**

CitiPower's and Powercor's applications were umaeashow expenditure under this
category was derived. Subsequently the AER sougtitdr information from CitiPower
and Powercor. In its response CitiPower and Powdmnaefly outlined the work stream for
this activity as follows:

= AMI Technology, which provides management expentigé respect to the
AMI project and is also responsible for fault déie, fault investigation,
fault resolution and reporting;

= AMI Communications Control, which is responsible éperational aspects of
the AMI network, including meter data delivery gmeéscribed market
transactions;

= Technology Acceptance, which is responsible foligutesting, regression
testing and functionality testing of new firmwamdasoftware released by
SSN and other meter providers; and

= Home Area Network Support, which is responsibleafegsessing and testing
HAN technology and its compatibility with the AMIaters and Powercor
Australia network!®

In order to assist in its assessment the AER saagyjhte from Impag. In conducting its
review of CitiPower and Powercor's opex, Impaq utadd a bottom-up build of the likely
costs of CitiPower's and Powercor's operationforiming its alternative forecasts, Impaq
took into account the information provided by Cavirer and Powercor as follows:

314 CitiPower,Advanced Metering Infrastructure budget and chargesglication 2012-15February 2011, p.
79; PowercorAdvanced Metering Infrastructure budget and charggslication 2012-15February
2011, p. 84.

315 |bid. CitiPower and PowercdEmail: Second set of responses to AER questiond $ekpril, 2 May
2011, pp. 12-13.

192



=  AMI Network operations and fault rectificatioimpaqg considered the forecast outlined
by CitiPower and Powercor to be excessive as isicens:

= the businesses SSN network to be highly relialid, a

= the number of expected faults within the networkedoelow 5 per cent.

=  Therefore it would be expected that any resourcaéggirement will reflect the
network's reliability.

= AMI data deliveryImpaq considered that the expenditure for thisvig has been
included in CitiPower's and Powercor's meter datgices and IT opex forecast.

=  Technology testingmpaq also considered that this activity has beeovered in
CitiPower's and Powercor's capex communicationpegent forecast™

The above information provided by Impaqg consultiag led the AER to conclude the
following:

= given the access points failure rate, the corredipgrresourcing requirements would be
minimal

® as stated in section C.2.7 and C.2.8 the AER cersiekpenditure for AMI data
delivery and technology testing is unlikely to beurred.

For these reasons the AER considers it approghateahe commercial standard against
which CitiPower and Powercor's proposed expenditneeassessed to determine whether it
involves a substantial departure from a commestaidard is that set out in Impaq's
advice®'” This is set out in the table below.

1% |mpaq ConsultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-20dl§ 2011, pp. 40-45 and 104-
109.
317 Ibid.

193



Table D.70 Impag's conclusion on CitiPower's and Powercor's ammunications operations
forecast ($,000 real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 total
Technicians cost 1,350 1,350 1,350 1,350 5,400
Engineer cost 160 160 160 160 640
Section Manager 200 200 200 200 800
Vehicle operating costs 90 20 90 20 360
Consumables and equipment costs 100 100 100 100 400
Total 1,900 1,900 1,900 1,900 7,600
Citipower allocation 633 633 633 633 2,533
Powercor allocation 1,267 1,267 1,267 1,267 5,067

Source: Impag Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July 2011,
p. 41 and 108.

Given the above information, the AER considers i substantial departure from the
commercial standard that a reasonable businesslweagelcise in the circumstances as:

= CitiPower's and Powercor's forecasts are 80 pdraimve Impaq's bottom-up build
® the resourcing sought therefore appears excesstveagtivities

= there appears to be a duplication of expenditune frapex and other opex activities (as
per section C.2.5, C.2.6, C.2.7 and .

Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setrolible D.74. These costs are based
on Impag's recommended revision to expendituratarrdcommended adjustment to
CitiPower and Powercor's forecasts of communicatmperations costs for 2012-2015
which the AER considers reflect the commercial déaid.

D.6.13 Project management

Project management relates to expenditure to hered by CitiPower and Powercor for
the management of the new AMI business unit andrergsthat the AMI business unit
runs smoothly and is able to deliver to the reguiastandards. CitiPower and Powercor
have requested $2.7 million and $6.0 million resipety for project management in the
subsequent budget peridd.

318 CitiPower,Advanced Metering Infrastructure budget and chargeglication 2012-15February 2011,
p. 76; PowercorAdvanced Metering Infrastructure budget and charggglication 2012-15February
2011, p. 81.

194



In a response to the AER's information requesPOitier and Powercor have provided
detailed information on how the project managensests were derivett® The AER has
reviewed this information and has concluded CitiBiosvand Powercor's project
management forecast meets the commercial staneitrd t

D.6.14 Executive and corporate services

The executive and corporate category relates terekfure for financial management and
EDPR preparation expenditure. CitiPower and Powerawe requested $1.4 million and
$2.1 million respectively for the provision of tleeservice$?°

CitiPower's and Powercor's applications were umaeghow this expenditure category was
derived. Subsequently the AER sought further infatrom from CitiPower and Powercor.

In its response CitiPower and Powercor brieflyextghat the forecast for this activity was
for professional and legal services fé&sHowever no other information was provided.

For this reason the AER considers it appropriaaé tte commercial standard against
which CitiPower and Powercor's proposed expenditoasm be assessed to determine
whether it involves a substantial departure frocommercial standard is Impaq's advice
based on its bottom-build of the likely costs tareurred by the business&This is set
out in the tables below.

Table D.71 Impag's conclusion on CitiPower's executive and cqorate services costs ($,000

real 2011)
2012 2013 2014 2015 Total/Average
Citipower Forecast 300 309 403 392 1,404
Equivalent FTE 2.9 3.0 4.0 3.8 3.4
IMPAQ FTE 1.0 1.0 2.0 2.0 1.5
IMPAQ cost 102 102 382 382 968

Source: Impag Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July 2011,
p. 44.

319 CitiPower and PowercoEmail: Set of responses to AER questions sent ¢xpliB 12 May 2011, pp. 2-

4 and attachment: Management of AMI Program.

CitiPower,Advanced Metering Infrastructure budget and chamgeglication 2012-15February 2011,
pp. 76 and 83; Powercokdvanced Metering Infrastructure budget and charggglication 2012-15
February 2011, pp. 81 and 88.

It appears from CitiPower's and Powercor propotadt the drivers for this activity would be foet
2016-2020 regulatory determination.

322 |mpaq ConsultindReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-20d1§ 2011, pp. 44 and 111-112.

320

321

195



D.6.14.2Impaq's conclusion on Powercor's executive and cograte services costs
($,000 real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total/Average
PAL Forecast 424 436 638 609 2,107
Equivalent FTE 4.2 4.3 6.3 6.0 5.2
IMPAQ FTE 1.0 1.0 2.0 2.0 1.5
IMPAQ cost 102 102 382 382 968

Source: Impaq Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July 2011,
p. 111.

Based on the above information, the AER consid@B@wver's and Powercor's forecast
expenditure are a substantial departure from thenoercial standard that a reasonable
business would exercise in the circumstances #3dier's and Powercor's:

= forecasts are 50 per cent above Impaq's bottomuiilgh b

= the resourcing sought therefore appears excessiwith activities

Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setrolibble D.74. These costs are based
on Impag's recommended revision to expendituratarrdcommended adjustment to
CitiPower and Powercor's forecasts of executivecmgorate services costs for 2012-2015
which the AER considers reflect the commercial déaid.

D.6.15 IT opex

The IT opex category relates to expenditure forkfmce scheduling & mobility,

connection point management, network managemenérmdata management, performance
& regulatory reporting, logistics management andanffastructure. CitiPower and

Powercor have requested $16.5 million and $38.4amitespectively for these

activities®?3

CitiPower's and Powercor's applications were uma@ashow expenditure under this
category was derived. Subsequently the AER sougtitdr information from CitiPower
and Powercor. In its response CitiPower and Powdmngefly outlined what the cost
drivers for this activity were for but provided mdormation on how their forecasts were
derived notably:

= how these activities translated into CitiPower’'d &owercor’s forecasts

= how the resourcing sought is to be allocated inéodifferent functions they have
outlined

33 CitiPower,Advanced Metering Infrastructure budget and chargesglication 2012-15February 2011,

pp. 76-78; PowercoAdvanced Metering Infrastructure budget and charggslication 2012-15
February 2011, pp. 81 and 83. Includes adjustnfentsIS/FRC support as per CitiPower's and
Powercor's email dated 29 June 2011.

196



data to substantiate that the tasks to be perfoaredppropriaté**

In order to assist in its assessment the AER saadyite from Impag. In conducting its
review of CitiPower and Powercor's IT opex, Impagertook a bottom-up build of the
likely costs of CitiPower's and Powercor's operatidn forming its alternative forecasts,
Impagq took into account the information provided@itiPower and Powercor as follows:

Workforce scheduling and mobility: Impaq considetieat there should be no need for
CitiPower and Powercor to further invest in a siystkat is only required for another
two years.

Meter data management system: Impaq has advisedliia a major upgrade was
required to handle the volumes of AMI data (throegpex), the operating cost should
be more moderate (around $250,000 for the Markatgaction System). Furthermore,
Impaq expects the use of the gateway to be linidedMI purposes.

Utility Services Bus: Impag considered that thet @dshis should be borne across the
whole Citipower business as it services all theamapplications that operate on it.
Furthermore the infrastructure cost of the USBoigeted under IT infrastructure.

As stated in section A.4 the hosting of a custoimiermation portal is out of scopé>

The above information provided by Impaqg has ledAB® to conclude the following:

there will limited use of CitiPower's and PowersdTS systems for AMI purposes
and therefore any opex tied to this should reflleist limited use

expenditure for workforce scheduling is not reqdiias the roll-out concludes in 2013

the customer information portal is out of scope.

For these reasons the AER considers it approghatehe commercial standard against
which CitiPower and Powercor's proposed expenditaam be assessed to determine
whether it involves a substantial departure froat thhich a reasonable business would
exercise in the circumstances is Impag's advicedas its bottom-up builtf° This is set
out in the tables below.

324 CitiPower and PowercoEmail: Second set of responses to AER questiond $ekpril, 2 May 2011, pp.

7-8.

325 |mpaq ConsultingReview of DNSPs AMI budget submission 2012-20dl§ 2011, pp. 45-47 and 112-

114.

%28 bid.

197



Table D.72 Impaq's conclusion on CitiPower's IT opex forecas{$,000 real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total

CitiPower's forecast 6,007 6,092 6,240 6,308 24,647
Impagq's conclusion

Workforce Scheduling & Mobility 675 675 1,350
Connection Point Management 34 35 34 35 138
Network Management 562 606 615 626 2,409
Meter Data Management 1,439 1,450 1,338 1,345 5,571
Performance & Regulatory Reporting 54 54 54 54 216
Logistics Management 3 4 3 4 14
IT Infrastructure (incl middleware, B2B and B2M) 934 916 966 966 3,782
Impaq cost 3,704 3,740 3,012 3,031 13,487

Source: Impag Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July 2011,
p. 47.

Table D.73 Impagq's conclusion on Powercor's IT opex forecast)000 real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Powercor's forecast 9,365 9,485 9,710 9,803 38,364
Impagq's conclusion
Workforce Scheduling & Mobility 1,275 1,275 0 0 3
Connection Point Management 34 34 34 34 138
Network Management 1,071 1,174 1,195 1,222 4,661
Meter Data Management 1,841 1,841 1,732 1,732 7,146
Performance & Regulatory Reporting 54 54 54 54 216
Logistics Management 8 8 8 8 32

IT Infrastructure (incl middleware, B2B and B2M) ,180 2,137 2,254 2,254 8,824

Impaq cost 6,463 6,523 5,277 5,304 23,567

Source: Impaq Consulting: Review of DNSPs AMI beidgubmission 2012-2015, July 2011,
p. 114,

Based on the above information, the AER considessi$ a substantial departure from the
commercial standard that a reasonable businesslweaglcise in the circumstances as:

= CitiPower's and Powercor's forecasts are 70 pdrateve Impag's bottom-up build

198



= the resourcing sought therefore appears excessivgi€th activities.

Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setrolibble D.74. These costs are based
on Impag's recommended revision to expendituratamdcommended adjustment to
CitiPower and Powercor's forecasts of IT opex fat22015 which the AER considers
reflect the commercial standard.

D.6.16 AER conclusion
For the reasons set out above, the AER has egtafllthat CitiPower's and Powercor's

proposed capital expenditure for the following iteimvolve a substantial departure from
the commercial standard that a reasonable busivmgs exercise in the circumstances:
= meter supply 'other costs'

=  meter installation 'other costs'

®= communications equipment supply 'other costs'Rimwercor only)

= communications equipment installation 'other costs'

= |T capex (various categories of IT capex expend)tur

= project and administrative costs (for Powercor pnly

For the reasons set out above, the AER has egtafllithat CitiPower's and Powercor's
proposed operational expenditure for the followibegns involve a substantial departure
from the commercial standard that a reasonablenbssiwould exercise in the
circumstances:

=  Meter data services

=  Meter maintenance

= Customer service

=  Communications operations

= Executive and corporal support

= |T opex

Accordingly, the AER has rejected these proposgeediture from CitPower's and
Powercor's budget applications and approved thewolg operating expenditure.

199



Table D.74 AER approved budget for CitiPower for 2012—-15 ($ ral 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015

Capex

Meter Supply - Contract*

Meter Supply other

Meter installation - contract*

Meter installation - other

Communications equipment supply - contract*
Communications equipment supply -other
Communications equipment installation — other

Project management*

Asset management

Workforce scheduling and mobility
Connection point management
Outage management

Network management

Meter data management
Performance and regulatory reporting
Revenue management

IT program management
Infrastructure

Total capex

Opex

Meter Data Services
Meter Maintenance
Customer Service

Backhaul Communications

19,398,952 12,994,270 893, 1,011,948

150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000
5,786,290 3,799,620 0 0
959,000 824,000 0 0

10,366 10,114 18,223 20,005
6,000 1,000 2,000 2,000

60a, 304,000 87,000 91,000

2,182,570 1,623,280 0 0
60,000 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
2,302,000 0 140,000 0
126,000 36,000 0 0
710,000 1,960,000 409,000 400,00
1,947,000 922,000 527,000 ,0G@7
0 0 0 0
260,000 120,000 0 0
300,000 300,000 0 0
893,000 936,000 500,000 500,000

35,395,178 23,980,284 2,531,096 2,711,953

465,000 378,000 246,000 246,000

394,000 354,000 557,000 557,000

212,000 187,000 114,000 114,000
31,000 31,000 32,000 33,000

200



Communications operations 633,000

Project Management* 0
Executive & corporate services* 105,060
Debt raising cost** 0
Workforce Scheduling & Mobility 675,000
Connection Point Management 34,000
Network Management 562,000
Meter Data Management 1,439,000
Performance & Regulatory Reporting 54,000
Logistics Management 3,000

IT Infrastructure (incl middleware, B2B and B2M) 4600
Total opex 5,541,060

633,000 633,00033,060
0 1,471,870 1,325,610
105,060 ,883 393,460

0 73,055 64,590

675,000 0 0
34,000 34,000 ,0084
606,000 615,000 626,000
1,450,000 1,338,006845,000
54,000 ,06@ 54,000

3,000 3,000 3,000

916,000 966,000 966,000

5,426,060 6,530,385 6,394,660

Source: AER anlysis

*incorporates related party margins as discussegdction D.1.1 of this determination
** Debt raising costs are calculated consisterthwection E.1.4 of this determination.

201



Table D.75 AER approved budget for Powercor for 2012-15 ($, ed 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015

Capex

Meter Supply - Contract*

Meter Supply other

Meter installation - contract*

Meter installation - other

Communications equipment supply - contract*
Communications equipment supply -other
Communications equipment installation — other
Project Administrative

Project Management*

Asset management

Workforce scheduling and mobility
Connection point management
Outage management

Network management

Meter data management
Performance and regulatory reporting
Revenue management

IT program management
Infrastructure

Total capex

Opex
Meter Data Services
Meter Maintenance

Customer Service

43,053,592 28,132,112 3,680 1,964,166
300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000
16,009,718 9,246,723 0 0
1,877,000 1,513,000 0 0
2,263,1 23,836 33,024 32,173
222,000 @,00 3,000 3,000
8,080 1,010,000 178,000 178,000
123,000 117,000 117,000 ,006
4,857,480 3,614,270 0 0
60,000 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
2,302,000 0 140,000 0
174,000 84,000 0 0
1,657,000 4,573,000 955,000 0067,
2,307,000 1,282,000 887,000 87,0@0
0 0 0 0
260,000 120,000 0 0
300,000 300,000 0 0
2,083,000 2,185,000 2,000,000 2,000,000
80,575,932 52,502,941 6,698,715 6,447,339

1,079,000 904,000 641,000 0983,
787,000 707,000 1,114,000 100D4,
336,000 264,000 114,000 114,000

202



Backhaul Communications 2,195,000 3,487,000 3,584,0 3,638,000

Communications operations 1,267,000 1,267,000 10P67 1,267,000
Project Management* 0 0 3,275,400 2,949,920
Executive & corporate services* 105,060 105,060 363 393,460
Debt raising costs** 0 0 175,218 156,809
Workforce Scheduling & Mobility 1,275,000 1,275,000 0 0
Connection Point Management 34,000 34,000 34,000 ,0084
Network Management 1,071,000 1,174,000 1,195,0002221000
Meter Data Management 1,841,000 1,841,000 1,732,000732,000
Performance & Regulatory Reporting 54,000 54,000 ,0@a 54,000
Logistics Management 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000

IT Infrastructure (incl middleware, B2B and B2M) 180,000 2,137,000 2,254,000 2,254,000

Total opex 12,232,060 13,257,060 15,821,078 15,490,189

Source: AER anlysis
* Incorporates related party margins as discugsedction D.1.1 of this determination
** Debt raising costs are calculated consisterthwection E.1.4 of this determination.

203



E

Revenue issues

E.1 Reconciliation with Regulatory Accounts

Clause 4.1(k)(i) of the revised Order require theRAo use the data in the DNSPs’ audited
2006-08 regulatory accounting statements. Whegemtatvided by the DNSPs are
consistent with these accounts the AER has accépead accordingly.

The AER identified variances and discrepancies éeivthe data in the charges
applications and the data in regulatory accountedch DNSP. The AER requested
clarification from the Victorian DNSPs concerniriggse discrepancies. In response:

SP AusNet has stated that it will account for thieecences between the regulatory
accounts and will supply updated application tert@slahat reconcile to the regulatory
accounts following the draft determinatitfii. Therefore the information as currently
provided to the AER, the value of $644,076 for cg$¥52,061 for opex and $289 for
revenue, cannot be reconciled to the regulatorgwads. As such these amounts have
not been approved in this draft determination.

UED has stated that the capex amount and revenaerdrstated in the regulatory
accounts is correct. UED further advised that ggitatory accounts figure for opex
included metering, services and time switcH8©n this basis the AER has made an
adjustment of $88,072 to capex and $364,304 tawev o isolate these discrepancies.
No further adjustment has been made to accounhé&ogreater opex figure in this draft
determination.

JEN has stated that its auditor KPMG has advistmldwer its AMI opex by $153,932.
In addition JEN has noted a timing issue with tberaal of capex of $139,023. The
AER considers that the regulatory accounts accogrteatment of capex and the
budget and charges accounting treatment of capmddhlign. Therefore despite
timing issues with the accrual of capex this shdaddnoved into the 2011 regulatory
period. The AER has made the necessary alteratiadhss draft determination.

Powercor has stated that the difference betweerethdatory accounts and actual opex
expenditure of $86,195 was due to the allocatioshafred corporate costs between
regulatory segments not being finalised when thadgbtiand charges applications were
submitted® The AER has reduced the budget and charges opesbgmount in this
draft determination to isolate the amount to actyex reported in the regulatory
accounts.

Citipower has stated that the difference betweendigulatory accounts and actual opex
expenditure of $5,332 for opex was due to the atioa of shared corporate costs
between regulatory segments not being finalisedwthe budget and charges

327 5P AusNet, email of 27 May 2011
328 UED, email of 24 May 2011.
329 powercor, email of 25 May 2011

204



applications was submittéd’ The AER has reduced the budget and charges opex by
this amount for 2010.

The AER has reduced the budget and charges op#wsbgmount in this draft
determination to isolate the amount to actual apeorted in the regulatory accounts.

E.1.1 Decision

The AER expects all DNSPs to resubmit a budgetcaiadges application that will

reconcile to the regulatory accounts. The AER hgBlighted the discrepancies that exist
between the regulatory accounts and the budgetlzandies template for each DNSP in this
draft determination. These highlighted differeniceactual values will be approved in the
final determination on receipt of an audited rediaten to the regulatory accounts.

E.2 Return on capital

Clauses 4.1(h) and 4.1(i) of the revised Orderireghe AER to provide a return on
capital, using a weighted average cost of capnéACC), in accordance with the formula
set out in clause 6.5.2(b) of the National EledtriRules. Table 4.1 summarises the 2009-
11 AMI budget and charges determination on WACGQ it apply for the 2012 and 2013
period of the AER’s the final determination.

Table E.1 AER final determination on WACC parameters for AMI period 1 January
2009 to 31 December 2013

WACC Parameter 2009-11 Determination
Gearing (debt to equity 60%
ratio)

10 year risk free rate 4.63%
(nominal)

Market risk premium 6.00%
Equity beta 1.00
Cost of equity 10.63%
Cost of debt (BBB+) 8.76%
Debt risk premium 4.00%
Debt raising cost 0.125
Nominal Vanilla WACC 9.51%

Source: AER, Victorian Advanced Metering Infrastire Review: 2009-11AMI budget and
charges applications Final Determination, pp 61

For the 2014-15 period the WACC will be set in ademce with clause 4.1(j) of the
revised Order. The AER has written to each DR¥&Butlining the AER’s approach to
setting the WACC for the 2014-15 period. This apgtois as follows:

330 Citipower, email of 25 May 2011

205



= 28 February 2011 — DNSPs to propose to the AER@epblder WACC and
placeholder AMI Charges for 2014-15 as part ofttieer budget and charges
applications for 2012-15, (which the AER will asses part of its final determination
on 31 October 2011);

= 30 November 2012 — DNSPs to submit a proposed gveyperiod in 2013 to the AER
for the purposes of calculating the subsequent AMICC to apply for the 2014-2015
charges;

®= 10 January 2013 — AER to write to each DNSP tosalis decision on the proposed
averaging period;

= 31 August 2013 — DNSPs to submit to the AER revidwtges applications for 2014;
and

= 31 October 2013 — AER final decision on AMI revisdthrges for 2014, incorporating
the market observables measured in the approvedgng period.

This process relies on the averaging period enidirigne for the AER to determine revised
charges for 2014 on 31 October 2013.

As stated in clause 4.1(j)(ii) the market obsergalaind non-market observables will be
determined in accordance with the Statement of Rémy Intent (SORF*? issued by the
AER pursuant to clause 6.5.4 of the NER. This idekithe application of clause 6.5.4(g)
of the NER which allows for changes to the WACCapagters established in the SORI
based on persuasive evidence.

The AER notes that all DNSP’s have nominated a WA@Ie of 9.51 per cent for the
period 2012 to 2013 period which aligns to the sediOrder requirements. The AER noted
an error in the WACC parameters proposed by SP Ati¥Nnd following consultation

with SP AusNet has rectified the figures as setotable E.2. The AER considers the
application of a WACC value of 9.51 per cent tacbasistent with the initial WACC
determined in the initial 2009-2011 AMI Budget @darges determination as required by
the revised Order for 2012-2013.

The DNSPs, in their Budget and Charges Applicatibase proposed the following
placeholder WACC values for 2014-15 as set oudlihet E.2.

%1 AER, Letter to Victorian DNSPs re: 2012-15 AMI Byet and Charges Information Templates, 15
February 2011

%2 AER, Electricity Transmission and Distributionr@iee Providers: Statement of Revise WACC
Parameters (Transmission): Statement of Regulddent on the Revised WACC Parameters
(distribution), May 2009.

333 SPI, SPI Electricity Pty Ltd Advanced Meterindgrastructure AMI subsequent Budget and Charges
Application, February 2011, pp80

206



Table E.2 DNSPs proposed placeholder WACC parameters for AMperiod 1 January
2014 to 31 December 2015

WACC Parameter CitiPower PowerCor JEN UED  SP AusNet
Gearing (debt to equity ratio) 60% 60% 60% 60% 60%
10 year risk free rate (nominal) 4.63% 4.63% 4.63% 4.63% 4.63%
Market risk premium 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% 6.50%
Equity beta 0.80 0.80 0.80 0.80 0.80
Cost of equity 9.83% 9.83% 9.83% 9.83% 9.83%
Cost of debt (BBB+) 8.76% 8.76% 8.76% 8.76% 8.76%
Debt risk premium 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%
Debt raising cost 0.125 0.125 0.125 0.125 0.125
Nominal Vanilla WACC 9.19% 9.19% 9.19% 9.19% 9.19%

Source: Citipower, Advanced Metering Infrastruetroposed Budget and Charges, February
2011, pp86; PowerCor, Advanced Metering InfrastiteProposed Budget and
Charges, February 2011, pp91; SP AusNet, emaidf6l2011; JEN, Jemena
Electricity Networks (VIC) Limited AMI Budget andharges Application for 2012-
2015, February 2011, pp.10;

The AER in assessing the placeholder WACC propbgdtie DNSPs has considered its
most recent WACC decision from the South Australias Access Determinatioi

334 AER, Final Decision: Envestra Ltd Access arrangenproposal for the SA gas network: 1 July 2011 —
30 June 2016, pp35-59

207



Table E.3 AER proposed placeholder WACC parameters for AMI peiod 1 January 2014
to 31 December 2015

WACC Parameter AER placeholder WACC
Gearing (debt to equity ratio) 60%
10 year risk free rate (nominal) 5.40%
Market risk premium 6.00%
Equity beta 0.80
Cost of equity 10.20%
Cost of debt (BBB+) 9.04%
Debt risk premium 3.64%
Nominal Vanilla WACC 9.50%

Source: AER, Final Decision: Envestra Ltd Accasareggement proposal for the SA gas
network: 1 July 2011 — 30 June 2016, pp59

The AER notes that the Victorian DNSPs have esagnproposed a placeholder WACC
that used in the initial AMI budget and chargesdwaination WACC (based on 2009
market rates) adjusted to reflect the AER’s SORE AER notes that parameters,
particularly bond rates, have moved since 2009 lwhas increased the value of WACC to
9.50 per cent. The AER proposed WACC placeholdeotiably higher than the DNSPs
proposed WACC placeholder of 9.19 per cent. Thimarily due to movements in
market rates between 2009 and 2011.

Therefore the AER considers that instead of usogés determined in 2009 it is
appropriate to use the most current WACC decigiahis determination. The AER
considers that the South Australian Gas Accessngement>> and Queensland Gas
Access Arrangemetit>*'represent the AER’s current view of the value A@C. The
AER notes in those decisions the AER has set thue\ad the market risk premium (MRP)
at 6.0 per cent. This is not in accord with the A&EBORI. However, the AER considers,
when accounting for various persuasive evidences esnsistent with clause 6.5(g) of the
NER, an MRP of 6.0 per cent is appropriate.

35 AER, Final Decision: Envestra Ltd Access arrangenproposal for the SA gas network: 1 July 2011 —

30 June 2016, June 2010

AER, Final Decision: Envestra Ltd Access arrangenproposal for the QLD gas network: 1 July 2011 —
30 June 2016, June 2010

AER, Final Decision: APT Allgas Access arrangetm@oposal for the QLD gas network: 1 July 2011 —
30 June 2016, June 2010

336

337

208



The AER considers the most appropriate WACC plalckndor the 2014-2015 period is
the AER’s most recent WACC decision of 9.50 pertcen

E.2.2 Decision
The AER accepts the WACC value of 9.51 per centifer2012 and 2013 period.

The AER notes the placeholder WACC value of 9.50cpet is to be used for the 2014 and
2015 period until the AER makes its WACC decisionZ014-15 in 2013.

E.3 Depreciation

The asset lives for the period the 2012-15 budgabg under this determination shall be
determined in accordance with 4.1(g) of the reviQeder which stipulates the asset life for
remotely read meters and measurement transforradrs gears, and telecommunications
and information technology assets as 7 years. AHR's framework and approach,
consistent with revised Order, also permits DN®Pactelerate depreciation of
accumulation meters and manually read interval rmeteer 2010-13, such that their value
is zero by 31 December 2013.

The AER included depreciation calculations in t0&2-15 budget and charges template it
sent to the DNSPs. When the AER made its 2009-11 Bidiget and Charges
determination, the DNSPs did not amend these alonk. This methodology was applied
in the 2012-15 budget and charges template.

The value of the depreciation building block hasrbealculated in accordance with the
AER’s budget and charges template for 2012-15.

The AER identified a minor error in the applicatiohJEN’s depreciation in regard to
expenditure for and depreciation of current trarmefrs being applied in the manually read
meter asset class in the years 2014 and 2015. EReatlvised JEN to transfer these costs
to the AMI meter asset class and JEN has agretistalteration to its budgét® The AER
has made this alteration to JEN’s Budget modéhimdraft determination.

The AER has accepted the depreciation calculatiethod proposed by the DNSPs under
the building block model.

E.4 Debt Raising Costs

Debt raising costs are incurred each time deldlisd over, and may include underwriting
fees, legal fees, company credit rating fees ahdrdtansaction costs. The AER has
accepted that debt raising costs are a legitimaierese for which a DNSP should be
provided an allowance.

The revised Order under clause 4.1 allows for da&ibing costs during the initial WACC
period (2009 to 2013) of 12.5 basis points per annifhe revised Order is silent
reagarding the approach to debt raising costdhfoperiod 2014-2015. The AER notes in
its 2011-15 Victorian distribution determinatiorath

338 Jemena, email of 22/06/2011

209



Debt raising costs are incurred each time deldlisd over, and may include underwriting

fees, legal fees, company credit rating fees ahdrdtansaction costs. The AER has

accepted that debt raising costs are a legitimaierese for which a distribution network
service provider (DNSP) should be provided an adlioge

The AER also notes the Victorian DNSPs have prapdsbt raising costs consistent with

the initial WACC period.

The AER determined debt raising cost allowanceg&wh of the Victorian DNSPs in its
2011-15 Victorian distribution determination basedthe refined Allen Consulting Group

(ACG) benchmark debt raising cost method for theople2011-2015. This AMI budget
and charges determination is for the period 2012-15

E.4.1.1 Direct debt raising costs with a nominal WACC rangebetween 9.40 and 9.95 per

cent
Explanation 1 issue 2 issues 4 issues 6 issues is&0es
Amount Mulitples of
raised ($'m, median term 250 500 1000 1500 2500
nominal)| notes ($250m
Gross| |G Ping
underwriting 9 7.14-7.31 7.14-7.31 7.14-7.31 7.14-7.31 7.14-1.3
fee spread, upfron
per issue
Legal and| $115k upfronti 75 4 75 0.73-0.7% 0.73-0.75 0.73-0{75 0.73-0.7
roadshow per issue
Company $50k per 2.00 1.00 0.5 0.33 0.20
credit rating annum
Issue credit] 4 basis point
. up front per 0.63-0.65 0.63-0.65% 0.63-0.65 0.63-0.65 0.63-0.6
rating .
issue
Registry feeq >3-2K up front 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14
per issue
Paying feeg  P#/$1 million 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04
per annum
Total|  Basis points 10.7-10.9 9.7-9.8 9.2:9.4 9.0-9/2 8.9-9.1
per annum

Source: AER analysis
The AER notes when applying the 60 per cent dguitie split assumed in the WACC
that all DNSPs have less than $250 million meteRA®. Therefore only 1 issue will

apply with a bond rate of 10.8 per cent.

For consistency with the AER’s 2011-15 Victoriastdbution determination the AER will

allow the recovery of approved debt raising costaraopex line item. The AER considers
that as the 2014-15 period is BAU for metering B&s, given that the AMI roll-out will be
completed in 2013, that the standard approachegpply the AER to debt raising costs for

210



BAU standard control services in the 2011-15 Vieaodistribution determination should
be applied.

In its 2011-15 Victorian distribution determinatitre AER has established a benchmark
rate for determining debt raising costs based ersike of the 60 per cent of the metering
RAB. For all DNSPs this is less than $250 millign2®15. Therefore under this
benchmark the bond rate will be 10.8 basis poiatsaspnum. This benchmark debt raising
cost of 10.8 basis points per annum was derivad fie 2004 Allens Consulting Group
report using updated inputs. The AER has applieditanchmark debt raising cost as the
commercial standard for the purpose of the comrakstandard test.

The AER notes that the DNSPs have proposed a disioig cost of 12.5 basis points per
annum but have not provided an explanation forvhlse.

The AER considers that the DNSPs’ proposed debigacost of 12.5 basis point per
annum is a substantial departure from the 10.&lgasnts per annum benchmark which the
AER accepts as the commercial standard. The AERfthre rejects the DNSPs proposed
debt raising cost for the 2014-2015 period as beuigstantially different from the
commercial standard. The AER therefore considetstiie commercial standard of 10.8
basis points per annum should be applied for thsams set out above.

The AER accepts the 12.5 basis point per annumrdedihg cost proposed by the DNSP
for the period 2012-13 as being consistent withréwesed Order.

E.5 Equity Raising Costs — SP AusNet

Clause 4.1(h) of the revised Order states thatyaaising costs shall be recovered as a
maintenance and operating expense for the initidl WACC period.

The AER must assess whether equity raising costpradent under the:
= Competitive tender test;

= Expenditure incurred test; and

= Commercial standard test.

In undertaking its assessment the AER had regatietéramework and Approach Paper
which stated that the AER would:

...for the initial AMI WACC Period the revised Ordexquires equity raising costs
to be recovered as a maintenance and operatingigxpéonsistent with the nature
of the revised Order, the AER considers that thetggaising costs recovered
should be the actual costs incurred (and not beadhnoosts). Thus, if a DNSP
does not incur costs associated with raising edaifund the AMI program, no
cost recovery needs to occir.

339 AER, Final Decision: Framework and Approach Papevanced Metering Infrastructure review 2009-
11: CitiPower Pty Ltd, Jemena Electricity Netwo(k&c) Ltd, Powercor Australia Pty Ltd, SP AusNet,
UED, January 2009.

211



Therefore the AER will allow for the cost pass tigh of actual equity raising costs made
in the period 2009 to 2013 within that period ifrieets the expenditure incurred test.

The AER considers it appropriate to assess eaqaisyng costs for the 2014 and 2015
period under the tests in the revised Order.

The AER therefore first considered how equity ragstosts would be assessed under the
competitive tender test. The AER considers the wray for SP AusNet to competitively
tender a funding solution is if it proceeded to ke&rHowever if the costs are bundled with
the greater SP AusNet business costs, the AER mesaxythat the equity raising costs may
not represent the best funding solution for the AMIout as a separate business activity.

Having regard to the expenditure incurred test AB& considers that debt and equity
funding would ordinarily be incurred during a regpolry period to fund the business.

Turning to the commercial standard test, the AERgroach is to apply the equity raising
cost benchmark it has established and appliedeimebent Victorian distribution
decision®*° This benchmarking approach identifies a hieraftjiree methods for equity
raising, with differing equity raising costs ancadability for each method:

= First, firms use retained earnings as a sourcegufye The amount of equity raised in
this manner is capped at the amount of availalénal funds, determined by
benchmark cash flow calculations. It is noted tietined earnings are dependent upon
the dividend policy of the benchmark firm, whiclostd be consistent with the
assumed value of imputation credits.

= Second, firms use dividend reinvestment plans.darheunt of equity raised in this
manner is capped at 30 per cent of the value gfomng dividends. It is noted that this
too is related to the dividend policy for the firm.

= Third, firms use seasoned equity offerings (SE@s¢pompassing both rights issues and
placements. Although the AER considers the benckifiran primarily uses rights
issues, previous decisions have recognised thatH3N8nsider a different balance
between rights issues and placements is appropfiaesbenchmark firm obtains all the
remaining equity required via this method.

The AER's analysis of the Victorian DNSPs equifging costs covers:

= selection of equity raising method

indirect equity raising costs

direct equity raising costs

= early equity raising costs

benchmark cash flow analysis—implementation ofefeity raising cost allowance.

30 AER, Draft Decision: Victorian Electricity Distrition Service Providers Distribution Determination
2011-2015 Appendices, Appendix N, pp 265-298

212



The AER has traditionally applied a dividend castatl based on the tax payable by the
business. Under clause 4.1(e) of the revised CGuagicorporate income tax loss must be
set at zero for each year a tax loss occurs. Torerédx payable becomes zero and the
dividend payout under the traditional model becorers.

E.5.1 Application of assessment

The AER has made its assessment on the basis expleaditure incurred test in the
revised Order for the 2012 to 2013 period and ft2and 15 period.

The AER received an email from SP AusNet, followingestions concerning its
debt/equity funding solution that:

[C-I-C].3*

The AER considers that this email contradicts SBMat’'s proposal that it would be using
equity from retained earnings and a dividend restment schem&? The AER was
provided with this information after its responsadline. Therefore while the AER has
taken this information into account the AER haslmexn able to further clarify SP
AusNet’s response. On the basis of this resporss@BR considers that no equity raising
costs will be incurred by SP AusNet in the the 2@%52udget period period.

The AER considers that equity raising costs, aedta the Framework and Approach
Paper, can only be passed through based on acttalin the initial WACC period 2009 to
2013. The AER considered this appropriate in itst@work and Approach Paper as it was
consistent with the revised Order that expecteddttéroll-out to be completed by 31
December 2013.

The AER has also undertaken an analysis of SP Aispl®posed equity raising costs
under the commercial standard test for 2014 an® 28P AusNet having raised capital for
its group of businesses to obtain scale efficiesiti@nd therefore failing the competitive
tender test) so that the AER’s application of &t ts clear to SP AusNet should, on the
basis of further information, the test be applie@dquity raising costs by the AER in its
final determination.

The AER has compared SP AusNet’s proposed equ#yngacosts against the AER’s
equity raising cost benchmark. The AER has devel@pel applied the equity raising cost
benchmark through recent determinations under e Bpplied to network businesses.
The AER applied this same benchmark in the Victodstribution determination which
applies to SP AusNet's network services for 201152¢* The AER considers that this is
the appropriate benchmark to assess SP AusNetity @gising costs for AMI and is the
commercial standard for assessing equity raisisgscd he outcome of this equity raising
cost benchmark is detailed in table E1.1 below.

1 Sp AusNet, email of 23/06/2011

%2 Sp AusNet, SPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Mitg Infrastructure: Subsequent AMI Budget and
Charges Application, pp65

%3 Sp AusNet, email of 10/06/2011

%4 AER, Draft Decision: Victorian Electricity Distrition Service Providers Distribution Determination
2011-2015 Appendices, Appendix N, pp 265-298

213



E.5.1.1 AER draft determination — Benchmark equity raising costs ($, nominal)

2014 2015 Total Notes
Dividends 0 0 0  Set to distribute imputation
credits assumed in the
PTRM
Dividends 0 0 0 30% of dividends paid
reinvested
Cost of 0 0 0 Dividends reinvested
dividend multiplied by benchmark
reinvestment costs (1%)
plans
Capex 5,739 2,101 7,840 This is the forecast capex
funding funding requirement (not
requirement the forecast capex
requirement which includes
a half year WACC
adjustment)
Debt -18,842 -21,599 -40,441  Set to 60% of RAB increase
component (not capex)
Equity 24,581 23,700 48,281 Residual of capex funding
Component requirement and debt
component
Retained cash 63,139 74,896 138,036 Includes dividends
flow reinvested
External -38,558 -51,196 -89,755 Equal to equity component
equity less retained cash flow
requirement
External -1,060 -1,408 -2,468  External equity requirement
equity raising multiplied by benchmark
costs direct costs (3%)
Total equity -1,060 -1,408 -2,468 Sum of dividend
raising costs reinvestment plan cost and
external equity raising cost
Smoothed 0 0 0 To be added to the opex
equity raising budget over the period
costs

Source: AER analysis

E.5.1.2 SP AusNet's proposed equity raising costs ($, nonal)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Proposed 760,922 732,710 705,202 678,381 2,877,215
equity raising
costs

Source: AER analysis

214



To clarify how SP AusNet calculated its equity magscosts and thereby understand how
that expenditure departs from the commercial stahdle AER requested SP AusNet to
explain its equity raising cost calculation. SP Natstated that the value of equity raising
costs assigned to AMI is on the basis of the priigoiof forecast capex of this business
unit against the capex of the entire organisatfdithe AER considers that while this may
be a relevant cost allocation method it does nostsuntiate that SP AusNet’s proposed
equity raising costs are of a commercial standard.

The AER considers that the equity raising costppsed by SP AusNet, set out in the table
above, represent a substantial departure fromahmemercial standard established by the
AER through the equity raising cost benchmark assein table E.5.1.1.

E.5.2 Decision

The AER has not accepted SP AusNet's proposedyeigising costs as it considers the
expenditure is likely to not be incurred. The AEShsiders that the expenditure is not
likely to be incurred on the basis of SP AusNetlsiee to the AER stating that the AMI
project would be funded through debt finance.

While the AER is satisfied that SP AusNet’s prombegquity raising costs are likely not be
incurred, the AER considered it appropriate to alsdertake an analysis of SP AusNet’s
proposed 2014 and 2015 equity raising costs um@ecammercial standard test so that the
AER'’s application of the test is clear to SP AusBlabuld the test be applied to equity
raising costs by the AER in its final determinatidhis can be reviewed in table E.1.5.2.

The AER concluded that under the commercial stahtdest of the AER’s equity raising
cost benchmark has indicated that SP AusNet’s @egbequity raising costs are a
substantial departure from the commercial standard.

E.6 Corporate income tax benchmark

The corporate income tax benchmark for 2012 an® 2@ter this decision shall be
determined in accordance with 4.1(e) and (f) ofrthased Order.

The AER included tax calculations in the budget elmarges template it sent to the DNSPs.
When the AER made its 2009-11 AMI Budget and Chadgtermination, the DNSPs did
not amend these calculations. This methodologyapatied in the budget and charges
template.

The value of the tax liability building block progped by each DNSP was zero due to tax
losses resulting in each year and remains unchaonge®12 and 2015 as a result of the
AER’s 2012-15 AMI Budget and Charges determination.

The AER has accepted the tax liability as propdsethe DNSPs under the building block
model.

3% gp AusNet, email of 10/06/2011

215



E.7 Metering Asset Base

The metering asset base is required to calculatestiairn on capital and depreciation
building blocks and the revised Order specifies litaa/to be calculated at the beginning of
each year.

Clause 5D.2 of the revised Order provides thateiewhining the initial charges for 2010
and 2011 the opening value of the metering asset &ial January 2009 for each DNSP
must be calculated as follows:

Opening Metering Asset Base2012 = Opening Metekisget BaseSD + Capital
ExpenditurelABP — DepreciationlABP — DisposalslIABP

Where:

Opening Metering Asset Base2012 - is the openithgevaf the metering asset base at 1
January 2012.

Opening Metering Asset BaseSD - is the openinglatgry asset base for 2009 as
calculated under clause 5D of the revised Order

Capital ExpenditurelABP - is the actual capital exgiture in 2009 and 2010
(determined in accordance with clauses 51.2 to0jlahd capital expenditure for 2011.

DepreciationlABP - is to be calculated on the OpgriVietering Asset BaseSD and
actual expenditure in 2009 and 2010 (determinextaordance with clauses 51.2 to
51.10 of the revised Order) and capital expendifar2011 using asset lives in
accordance with clause 4.1(g) of the revised Oraied;

DisposalslABP - is actual disposals in 2009 and02&id forecast disposals in 2011
IABP — is the initial AMI budget period
SD —is the start date

Each of the Victorian DNSP has proposed to useoauted consultants for installation of
smart meters.

The AER has developed the budget and charges tentpléhe specification required under
the revised Order.

The budget and charges templates have been adopiembmpleted to the satisfaction of
the AER. Therefore the DNSPs submissions meetgbeifscations of the revised Order.

The AER considers that the metering asset basbdwascorrectly calculated by all DNSPs.

The metering asset base for each business isetktaithe tables below.

216



E.7.1.1 AER draft determination — Metering Asset Base — SRRAusNet ($000, Real 2008)

Meter 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Opening Metering 35,559 62,525 127,663 211,527 295,333 285,420 361,6
Asset Base

Capital 36,763 83,578 112,524 122,303 35,920 4,869 1,738
Expenditure

Depreciation 9,796 18,441 28,660 38,497 45,833 38,6 37,796
Disposals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Closing Metering 62,525 127,663 211,527 295,333 285,420 251,656 5975,
Asset Base

Source: Budget templates for each SP AusNet

E.7.1.2 AER draft determination — Metering Asset Base — UEX$000, Real 2008)

Meter 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Opening Metering 49,378 106,080 139,796 177,243 205,409 182,425 5935,
Asset Base

Capital 70,128 55,532 65,413 61,174 13,037 4,968 3,574
Expenditure

Depreciation 13,426 21,816 27,967 33,007 36,021 8@1, 29,551
Disposals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Closing Metering 106,080 139,796 177,243 205,409 182,425 155,592 ,6129
Asset Base

Source: Budget templates for each UED

E.7.1.3 AER draft determination — Metering Asset Base — JEN$000, Real 2008)

Meter 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Opening Metering 30,527 82,213 102,961 120,859 119,903 106,214 89,81
Asset Base

Capital 61,378 37,294 38,744 22,638 11,547 4,469 2,817
Expenditure

Depreciation 9,692 16,546 20,847 23,593 25,236 720,8 19,978
Disposals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Closing Metering 82,213 102,961 120,859 119,903 106,214 89,810 92,64
Asset Base

Source: Budget templates for each Jemena EldgtNetworks

217



E.7.1.4 AER draft determination — Metering Asset Base — Cipower ($000, Real 2008)

Meter 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Opening Metering 17,324 29,028 59,498 85,468 103,765 109,306 97,045
Asset Base

Capital 15,992 37,934 37,048 32,393 21,946 2,316 2,482
Expenditure

Depreciation 4,288 7,464 11,078 14,095 16,405 14,5714,130
Disposals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Closing Metering 29,028 59,498 85,468 103,765 109,306 97,045 85,398
Asset Base

Source: Budget templates for Citipower

E.7.1.5 AER draft determination — Metering Asset Base — Poercor ($000, Real 2008)

Meter 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Opening Metering 33,371 59,246 136,712 209,978 250,721 260,526 9284,3
Asset Base

Capital 34,686 93,931 98,873 73,741 48,049 6,131 5,900
Expenditure

Depreciation 8,811 16,464 25,607 32,998 38,244 @&32,2 31,767
Disposals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Closing Metering 59,246 136,712 209,978 250,721 260,526 234,396 5208,
Asset Base

Source: Budget templates for Powercor

218



Glossary

AER Australian Energy Regulator

BAU Business as usual

capex capital expenditure

CDM Consumption data management

CIS Customer Information System

CP CitiPower Ltd

DNSP Distribution network service provider

DPI Department of Primary Industries (Victoria)
DUOS Distribution Use of System

ECM Efficiency Carryover Mechanism

ESCV Essential Services Commission - Victoria
FWG AMI Functionality Working Group

IMRO Interval meter roll-out

IT Information technology

JAM Jemena Asset Management

JEN Jemena Energy Networks

MCE Ministerial Council on Energy

MWh mega-watt hour

NER National Electricity Rules

NMI National Meter Identifier

NPV Net Present Value

opex operational and maintenance expenditure
PAL Power Australia Limitied

ToU Time of use

UED United Energy Distribution

219



